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BlmieueThisEh&smear il  WmafluggL 6T

& & G600

Gulgll LSS HTVS sSLES gaflsEh
QamsTens LSHHW YTeTe YMlelSsIuLL g
Isemens GemLihg, 09.01.20146 Gumuig
S L Gm5&
auflpemmser LSS 9 Tfler 2 smre| LHMILD
QuTgNHCWTsS gemmwme Geusflull v L g.

&L_60T QWU SgIn

igeoTLg (1) 2013149110 STGSMIL LHUSSH
Qunid @ FF&smT g mauseT W [HGL
@&sLmearl Gun SESSHImLILme I ESLD. (2)
LG e STSHSMITL Liheurisafly &iiéaemir
JmUSTe  GeENSSIULL  uSSimel
(Excise Duty) , &ismeu (Cess) mmid Lilens
surfl (Surcharge) gdemausaflsr Grsss
Qarems garelN@s sLer auphsiu@o (3)
&L6T GuMID FT&ESmT I emaudsT 2012—13 941D
gissmrl umeausHe Hlamedle o rer
smuys Osroswlomear aflasTulseEns @
aIPEISa|D, 2013-149)10 g eor(h &7 &&mTL
umeusdled eupmsluL Geustorigll &@HLOUS
QsTensemiL 2 L 60T afleusTull s Enh &G
QUPBISA|LD, @l&sL smeTl LILGTLHSS Galstr(hiLb.
Gmuig &L_60T & 606,
LilpeSHaisrer
JLONSEHEES @ISSG U OeurLr g

L6 S608:86T GLNGISTSTSTILL (B eIHSMS).

LSHLSTLS
16 sl (hpey &SissmT

068 UsESHH Qar®&siul Herer
I L 6u6mevoruled 9 600r Gleurm i s

IMSHSSILL L STEHSHSL6IT CUTLILISET, 86T



CrIrs s miger, Blayemeuger (g edliieor

(epumis Gamigufsv)
UL g WwWedL LU (Dlsemer.
& 6007 & (& SIS’ L ey | 2wk Heyiemen
. LiwesTLIm (@ o
6T600T 2013 2014 %o 31.03.2013( 31.03.2014
111 ueooflumei & L (D6 SrhlShiS6T 812.00 890.00 10 541.30 244.75
VI BE0&HGEL 6T — (ST GeusTmetorenio 1668.00 1721.00 3 1589.47 1003.40
&L (DIM6S SL 6T Srhigin)
VII | Bo0&s sisi— (wra L wgdus & LG 1480.00 | 1595.00 | 8 1045.70 |  428.10
oURIES HlemeTaseln)
GLorg Lo 3960.00 | 4206.00 3176.47 | 1676.25
ET&SHEI ), 60608 ETHESIT60T
. - L 118.21 92.96 -- 65.75 38.09
Gn L g 6M600TLIL|S SHITGHEGL_60T
LSS e &bl euifl — HMee SL 6T . . . . .
24 QTS0 4078.21 | 4298.96 3242.22 | 1714.34
73 sligL I|LLOTETS &L 60T @. ssaraflurgfl wralL &L hine] HIHuTems,
Sy rsosumiGomyfl, sereflum@Lorf] a1 ib.
2009 oy gyemor(h (PSEL 2 MISETH eumI
UM HEOSWTETTHEFHE SLllgl L LOT6TS . Sl &L (bipey BTmUmenev,
L6 oupiid eaumengl. 31.03.2014 gjerm) 2SSV, SHl(beipeoreif] LomeuLL Lo,
@de faemaid Camramswns cm.2.29 Gy 2. Lg&ECHT L & Gimey BIHLTene,

2 6IT6T ).

BITDLIT6N60 8 (6h S ST SHT6VS &L 60T 6T

7.4

uemLpw @uinSrrisaflsr o LGWTSLD, 2 NUSSIS
&omey, el QurLsefler afsmaGummid,
aelsgmmuiler  ofpsdl g Sweimmleor
SUIDBT 60 THSSTLY
13 snOmey prouremesst 1997-98 (g6
2003-04 BTG L S&l60
Qswedlphg) (PLhder. SH6UTE 5 &vl (himey
99920 BTOYS &S
Gewadnaer GQaweul (B oumlarmenr.

6161 61T 61| & 6ITIT 6L
616w 7 Ul 6uIT 6T
ETHUTen6v S Ger

M6

S|6oT600TT S L_(HMe HIMHUTEN6, I 68oTlg L lg,
Gapevfl Lomeul L Lb.

urrd) &L (me] HTHUTeme, 6TL ML WLTLD,
FT5SISHGSle LOTEILLLD.
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SIMESTHIS, LgISCHT enL Lomeul L L.

GCumaseorL 0BG & L (Himey HTMHLIT6m6S6m 6T
reifarors@n  Qurml®  er.104.41 Gamig
gjerefley, Gsereflibdu ol g rmisd
FRISSH5STH  HefarnunreEss S miger
surflssiul (b  gmen G sl (Hney
aueTi&ESS spasHLBHE HSlysall Cubm)
peferownrs@n  umflgst  menL Gunm)

UMSIME.

gnlsarGa WYLSsUULL  @IToETSYTLD
oL Sl (Qme| EIHUTMe &L er.18.43
Camgwereled meferiiu®sd Lgttsaiul G
@) 6u6uT6HETLg 60 Lisgor (HILD
SIAIBISA|TETS).  6Terflgnin, Q&M o) euoTig 6
BIOLUTEONSEHSE LSl SL6T TS 6T

ueseflemiu g

sTgIaD gjsflsaUuL alsemev.



G (Ome) HrHuTamasefled(phaIh 6emeriLl
& LOne Hyeermsafllmhgin,  seof
purseflLBlmhgn eur Geusripw Heismeals

Gsremssar &6y  2.eTemr  ULigwedlen
STUUL (heTesar.
(emumi @6l F&Hlev)
6. & LOmey fyimesd Qsrms
oTenT prpureeufler Guwi  |31.03.2013| 31.03.2014
1 | Qasrermmam (O (SLeYITT) 2.26 2.26
2 [ gumaTO(Gousyrr) 14.32 14.32
3 | SRTO sLér @) 87.23 | 87.23
4 |NCDC &L gdsrsi 7.79 7.79
SRISHIS ETHE S
QUPBISLILIL L. &L 6T
ally Helemeu
5 | Qgetrermmasm(h(sL ) 5.12 5.12
6 | BEpsTRYT 5.19 5.19
7 | o ymsT® (Geugyri) | 32.06 32.06
QT s 153.97 | 153.97

BHames Gsrasuilamears Hmoul  Gum

o2 flw BLepSOmSWmET 2 HS6T kS

GnesTsar®h 6umEHMS).
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8.1

aumSluller ps5eSHs 6T

2 migeT eumd 31.03.2014 gjermieTemLLy
gL M6l 1B ComasEn&sTs
em.2771.78 Gamgedw o9& LOHMID Q&7
gmgsflssiuL  sLear  UuSSHTmSafle
W30 C&IgsTTS. G 2 MISET Ak
G (Omey HmIeIeTTRISET 6060MS L@ 6160
em.47000 womid, Qurgisgieon Hneierl
uii@safly em.170.35 Gamy g sTallh@Ld
Ywsesh  QElgieTeTg. 31.03.2014
J|6TMI6TETLL 2 MG6T aumSuler Qurss
YsaSOssT em. 2942.13 Gamgwnr@h. @S
31.03.2013 gjeorm em. 2325.57 Gamgwrs

BBESG-

YSOL® efleurmiser

8.2

31.03.2014 flevsurting eumidluller (g (b
afleuriuiger  euems  eumflurs E6L
Qarh&sUuL (hsTerTeor.

3. Bin YesTSHNGS sGHuTaT PS5BS

(emumil Gasmiguilev)

YsL B afleurid Csrems
6T 10T
1. | usH e SL6T LGSRIST 1825.05
2. | sipET®H jra SL6T LUSSITHISET 300.07
3. | 9w ohlev 9yre sLstT LSSTTRIST 646.66
QLrssLd 2771.78
. SlLBne]  geoars  HinieueThisefler

umGsafl Geuliu’ Herer (pseSh s eaflsr
afleurid LSeoTeu(mLomm):

24

oredor YL G eflourin Qzrems em.
1. | wsdHu HLRiES sWpsLn 35,000
2. | sllpwr® Qs pseSi(Hlé sYsLn 12,000
GLorgsL 47,000
@. Gurgssiomn Hnaearmssfle  Gewwd
u@erer  (pseiHisefler afleurid Ssareumomm):
(emumil Gasmiguilev)
m', YSSLH efleurid Qsrems
6T 6307
1. | 840% slpmr(h sty eumfluL
us&lrin 2019 30.00
2. | 8.60% @I 6T%E) I, eMETOTILIE SL60T
usSiThiser 2019 50.00
3. | 8.53% @i Qs eusTige]
BIFI LGSTmiseT 2019 10.00
4. | 8.65% @hFl 6T gy ememoriud sLer | 20.00
usSiThiser 2019
5. | evevorGlevori Lommid @LLimenas eTiflemyss 50.00
BY&& SL 6T LSSt 2014
6. 8.84% oanys; LAGITLOLILITES S5
SL6iT LSSBIG6T 2014 10.00
7. 6.00% 26178 LAGITLOLILITES6) SHLSHE
&L60T LUGSIThiGeT 2015 0.35
QLT sL 170.35

2 ufl H& YsaShHssT

8.3 9.

Caly M4

SN &M SILITEUTIE 60, 2 MHIGETS 6UMIS & 607G
2 ufl Héullemerr, Herafl Caly HHufe
em. 89,048.00 Gamy gjareilng Weei®h Gsils)
em. 30.98 Gamgemil aIHEUMILTS FFLlg LIS



31.03.2014 geormy em. 200 Gamy GsLly
Higufev fleyemains 2 6Temg.

&gz emeorns sSLer  sLUOUTH
(COLLATERALISED BORROWING
AND LENDING OBLIGATION ~ CBLO)

NS M ST 60, 2 MISETS| 6ULIS 56075
2 ufl Hidullemenr, SHlerafl an(hev Lenemrinis
sLeim sLULTH eypeuomss em. 29975.00 Gamig
IerellnG s Gsg) em. 9.88 Gamgsnil
umeumurs Fligwigl. 31.03.2014 gjerm
em. 2,69,57,82,110.86 n(h&6v Lilemevoriug &L eir
SLLULMg60 HeVIDaILITS 2 6T6TE).

RO DINM LT

NSNS TR 60, 2 MHIS6ETE| 6UMIS 56T S
o2 ufl  HHulemer, sme emeuliihisafled
¢m.3860 Gamy gerelnE WsHeih Q&g
€15.56.44 GaMgemiLl 61(THEUMILITE FFL Ly L{6T6ITG).
31.03.2014 ety ¢5.2050 Gomg &mev
soaulLihisafley Heiemaiurs 2 ererg).

@iy smsmsaflar sriurs Csly

R& Ysa806

RIS GWT®H @emenrSaUUL H6TeT WSHEHILS
G L (Ome] eunflser LHmID HF&Ts Sl (Hney
aun& e srigsarg o ufl Héullener mee
Hemeouiled LWeTUHSS 2 oD elmsUile,
2 MIGOTG Uk QeurssT amiumrs Hleorsifl
Caly HHule ysei® Gsiig Ieurssr
S5GhS UmLmeTd ML 2 SellsTsrs).

IINEMSIITETITI 60, 2 MBIGeTS 6ULIE LSEHNLIS
G LOne] eamdser, BeETsS Sl (Hney
aum&l g6, UTenrlp FCaifl LTl gl (hime]
gl wHmib SHHPEIG GsThiHe Gey
aumdl g Sluemer smiurs Gely Hdufls
Y380 Cl&lgeTaTs.

2 migerg) eumid em. 41,518.45 Gamy gerelln@E
Caly HHurs @emamsaliulL Fhisnhiser
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griurs Psei® &g, gsurssr em.9.39

GCamgem aumLomaTons Gum o saflweTsTs).

2. &sLerT usdHrl urfleurrss ener

sL6r LSS ufleurssemer Q&g 2 BisaTS)

umd), 9| 6n s ILITesTiy 60,

Cursswrs

em. 3,27,76,250 @leomLions; L lglL{6T6T&).

. e Y& wiHy @eomuid
sLaT LGS epumil Gamigulle (em.)

8.15% Gol 2022 250.00 36,10,000
8.33% Gol 2026 1275.00 1,63,26,250
8.20% Gol 2025 865.00 1,20,90,000
8.07% Gol 2017 60.00 3,22,500
7.16% Gol 2023 20.00 1,40,000
8.83% Gol 2023 45.00 2,87,500

@urssid 2515.00 3,27,76,250
sLar  GComeamw Lis5H GQelw  aurmsHw
& L_ 60T & 6iT
8.4 wsHUS sl (bme amdsaflsar sLer

Coemeusmiuill LT&S Qelweln, Sersifl abid
uifleur & &6meur S ST &6, 2| 6n s LLIT6uoTle 60,
2 mIG6Tg)| eunld) CaLl LS, en(hse Llensuoriug
sL6ir sLUUT(H womid BT aurmdlgsemha)
sre  emeullihsst  Gupm  elleurmiger
WletTeu(mLomm)

Caslyfld wnmid s Higo Uemeorius &L 6T

sLuur(

IM&msWTemie, WLSHWS &L (Hmey
aundsaflar  sLar  CoHmeumw LTSS
@&weyL, Sleor ifl UMmI&

uflUTSSMaTSSTSHaD, 2 BIS6TE 6k
GCaL U K& sumuflevrss em. 5 Camgsmwnn (sullg
QesHLG em. 14,041), (e LSleneuoTiLis
L6 SLUUT® epevld em. 70 GamigsmiLiwLd
(ully CESSIug) em. 2,68,387.25) GUHMS.



3. @sr wrfles smemws &L HDe
6ursi &) & afl L LA (5 5 5 @umm &6

6o 6u 1S () & 61T

SIS 6MSILITETOTIg 60, 2 BIGETE] 6UMHISILITET S

@\ e6i & eaT

wrfles &L (Hmey

aunSUSImhE STe  aeuliirs  em.40
Gamgemiu 9.10 s56i555l0 365 I &EHSESLI

QuOHMG.

FhaT wHDIL CHFmeusd &L L 6uorniser

8.5.9|. 2 mseTg)

auUmI&), S0 8 6toTL

BnieIamhisEhsE shar QensH amEnsg.

Hmieuerid

Crrssin

Fixed Income Money
Market & Derivatives
Association of India

IT&S SL6T USHITD LHMILD
&a L metoTenLo Hlnieesrs: SL 6o
u s & 7o s afl e
SIS0 ST LITIT &

Newswire 18

Berememy HHS &6
SemLoLIL

Institute for Develop-
ment and Research in
Banking Technology

GCadlw Wer uemTluMwrHm
[GI6DL06S SL_L 6T0TLD

3. Cued, o msag MRS SN

1B\ 01621607151 & (615 5 S Coemeus

SLL g el CFnSsSng.

fimieuerid

Crr&sin

Stock Holding
Corporation of India
Ltd.,

ereorem (Demat) SHewrs @
urmofliiyd &1L esorid

Clearing Corporation
of India Ltd.,

SL6T USSHTHIGMET 6UTH
aflbusDHaTer Coeme.s SHL L 6w

Collateralised
Borrowing and
Lending Obligation
& Clearcorp

H.19.6760.69. emLoLIN6L FBLSHGHLD
ufleu g enesarear Cameus
&L L 6uonid
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@amfleomL LD

8.6.9,. MasntEr Gursss Sieal (Real Time Gross

Settlement)

IINSEMSILITETITIp 60, 2 MhISG6ETE eUMbI, @IHSIL
flemen  eumdufler  suflesT HsedlerLig,
19.10.2013 gjeorm ISO 20022 5571 9OH&S
semeeon BsnCrr Gurdss Sie Wonse,
@rHurafgister @sT aumidlsGTm(H, L
QLIS &l

IMSMSIWTeTTIe ), 2 MGSaTg  eumi
em. 101728.54 Gamg (10145 ufleur &semeurasei)
LMHMILD 102323.50 GCamg (12895
ufleuissmearsst) gerelnE  (PamGuw
usmrSmsL GuOHmID, LETSHMmS IamiiuLd
@&Caamauilen Lfleursgemen CFIlg 6Ter ).
Cueid, wsHUS &L eukiSsamer
omgGall&E@L  QuTrmL®, TS EHSS
Heptrr Oursss Siey GComeusmiw
@lVaISLITS 2 MmISET eUbIS QIPKIGSEDS).

Capdflw et uewrd uflwmrmmid (National
Electronic Funds Transfer)

IMSMSIWTeuOTIe ), 2 MGSaTg  eumi
5.41924.00 @el &0 gerellmE 77411
aeusgemert Gummid, em. 30916.71 @l &b
STl 67342 s Gmer amiiuLd
ufleurssemenr GlEIgleTeaTg).

soLw auBSuiwe SieydE Yo Gluwirs e
(Migration to CBS)

M SEMSIMaITIp ), 2 MGG eumidl, K&
oomid  WPsOLGU  Nflelear g meaTSs
BL 6l SHeN&HSMETILD, DLW euI&Huflwied
SreysE Lo Quuiheg).

etreor ) eumilufed Gaeme

INGemaILTesTee), 2 MmigeTgl eumid), CSGL
UM SHEMSWTATISH6T  ShSMG (PS5,
auriidly,  aflpm  wHMD  WPHTUBLES
YaaSbh\seT LHNID WsaSHS&sT eped Gumm

a'ly g Slusmeisener Lhlsreooren aubigludlie



Goemeu epeuld UMTSEGL ellgrs, CSGL
yeraflefleurmisener LleoTemremm 6umbigludlied
(2) 6m 657 5 51, CSGL
QUM SEMSIITETTSH6T SHISET @I &Sedl(mH0s

Gaemeuulsv

Guom & 6voTL 691607 I & 63 61T Ui & &aLb,

udHelnssn Gelweaun sour®h CQ&FiSs.
anduilud uBeGUmnF  sLLd 1949
(e LOpoyF sRISHSEHSHGL CUT b S & lg LiG)
Wfley 24erue GuewrliuL Geusorigw B Hene&
Q&r 556 s6T.
8.7 IM&ms g etiTiged 2 IS aumIS, 618 0H
wopmid Calyl Qurmiiiyseflsr C&emeauwimeor
Ierafim@ B flemend CeTsg @) mLileneor
sTeoeum BTl Seafleyd Lrmof&g, aumidluile
RUBGUYODNEF sl 1949, Nfley 246r
SLOUUTOSmeTS SenLLillig 58 mSnG.

@ndw fere s &l 1934er 1Nfley
42()sirule GONES IeTe] IeTmrL  FrmEifl
@Qrrss @@muy Guem g6

8.8 &M ) 6oTle6) 2 MIGETS 6UMIS 6TE06T
@\meuTT STEmRIsERSHEGL GUemTLILL. GolstoriglL
Qrress @mulemer alellss @emmum@bLd
@) urTwfSss, @EHw ferea aunds
gl 9fley 42(1) & seummToe Sl iS558

IMN&me oy eTigsd GussoTULL.  Ge6Torip W
Qrrses @amuy allflssdle (4 sg5aisi)
sTeualls LTHMLLD @lebemev.  eTeaflamid, @IHSIL
flemey eumdlwmergl, GuemriiuL Geuerigp
Gonhsuls  Qrrés @a@lsmu 70
F56i555H0\([mHEg 99 ssaigurs 27.07.2013
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Wsn o wisHug. @ Uererm 95
g56i5L0Ms 21.09.2013 P&
GONSSLILLL G|

aund ally eflfls, Qréur aully wHmID feurre
QrGur el g &weamiler @S s

8.9
Ef::e;:rt‘:ve Bank Rate | Repo Rate Rzg‘éelgsaie
03.05.2013 8.25% 7.25% 6.25%
20.09.2013 8.50% 7.50% 6.50%
29.10.2013 8.75% 7.75% 6.75%
28.01.2014 9.00% 8.00% 7.00%

aunSluller GevofllGenaswmeTiasT & LHmID
wseSL Gl Wiflefle BL&EGWL Haheasamer
stowsen GCsrmn safllsms  Gsiig)
IM&ems Fwrulliur. 9|l en&WwmeoTig 6,
ULLWS Semrsaifler smomem®d i &ama
@rHw fers undsE suriliss Cad
afleurd &6y Qarhi&sUuL (HsTers.

RS aa@g.l,m;i,.g,swﬂéssmas
& em s
BIGT&TD STeumesst(h 18.04.2013
(P60 Simeorenar (b 27.07.2013
@yetor_md &meomenar(h) 28.10.2013
ELPGITMITLD STeLITeToT(b) 31.01.2014




O

aueri&dl GQ&we L b

LIEIN

9.1

@EHU gre womd CsAw  euriSuller
SfoumsswéHaiis, oS
wHHWS Sl (e eumiSGsT  LHHILD
QsTLs58 Gealarmamemns & L (Ome| &L 6T
(OF:1 Y UL &m 667
2 LWmaGTS Gawmubn Crrsdle,
AL smg
Bl (PemnUUBSSID  umsuile  Semesnio

&ThI 5 [hI & 6M6TT,

aueTi & Q&wed
uig), (PS60 S Loms 1994-95911n 9 6tor(H)
ooy oraLer Gaibg CoHedlu euridL et
RIS C) Liflfb gl 6w 6
RUULSRISmET JOLHSHS CameuorL g

&IT60

oueri&H Gawe &L SHeT HT6TSTOG)
sl Lwrs 01.04.2007 s 31.03.2012 suemiy
aESTETOsEhEE Blpiusn® aflaims
Qe @, Her CFwaTsSssEHnemer
yfibglemriey eUUBSSme 05.05.2008
J|60TM| SHEMEVEMLD EUBRISILLD, SLOPHT(H YT&HLD
Codlu aumiyer NUBHSHS s mesorL6ur.
@hs  @UUbSLTETS
SUMLLIG B GiLh 9o s
uraseaflliyL g n_lg LI
AopGouppsdperar  CunéssSuu
Bl Saslul L gl

YP&EWS G aLD
Himi6ueor
@ &wey

@ smears QSTLIHS, S6meVmLD aUMhISILL 60T
IMTSG LSS Sn_(HMe| 6uUhIS & @EhLD,
Imersgl M s Geuarmstoreniod &L (Hme]
SL6IT FRISHIGET YhSHS LSHIE &L (Hme
uRiSlsEnL i Uflhgiemmria QUUbLSSms
Q&g CamevorL 6.
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9.2

9.3

smeld  euemyulley,

epeTmIeLg Sl
epaTN(H&HE Tl (HMes SL6T emLoliLgeifler
aueTi&S @GNS Smauem kST gL m
LTSSHNG RBYOD S LLIULG b
bl gjereileureT evorameillL & eallsrey
Frmiey Qawwiul’ (@ uhSE. HTeTSTaIg)
sLL srusdHalmhg G  sumidluller
J|VICIVE S SIT6D
sremer(H&6&TmLpsnm s L Uu@n wmfle

© & 60T 6m 68T LD6BOTL_ 6V
Ierefleomer  usll&G, Srmie] Gewg)

UGHDS.
RIS ST HMID CsTL&s GeueTTememLs

wrell L wSHUS &L (Hney

&L (Dme sL 6T Fhisniseflsr auemisd) @Ghles
afleUNTRISEMET eLPGITN) LOTSMHISEHEE 6(Th(LSmM
HemL QLML omeuL L I|smeileurmer
LOMMILD Ermie|s W
& Liisefley &mie] Qe @ aumSng.

8 66T & IT |11

Cadlu aurid serg) sleslo stevor. TN / 29 / IDD/
Coop.5A (xii) / 2012-13 mmer 17.04.2012,

& LOne eoumdseaflar eolerisd Glewe

L & &lemeor 31.03.2012 S)|63T MI61T 61T
Héflemeoufler  gjeliuenLufley 2012-131b
I, 6007l M (S SWmir @&y
SADUYSSAGESS.

@aemgliLemLuflsd  SHemevemio ek, LHMID
wrall L wHHUS &l (bHme] k& sefler
aueTi&dl Gawsd b 2012-13 g4 gy eto1(H)
30 GEwsurigsd @(mHE IHEDS.



IM&emsImemTigsd  LTRILL  WSHWS
& LOme] eaumdsar wonn CQsTL&ES
Gou6rmmenoT6mLo & L (Hnes &L_60T

Frsnsaflar aumi&dl GMss alleurmnisemer
EPSITYI  LTSHISEREES QBN HevL GLbHD
oreIl L gjerefleomer &evor&menfliiy WwHmILD
&L s eflsd

Frmie|& Srmiey

Q&L g

orell L  gerafleomer &ewrsmewflly LMHDILD
Ermie| GUWS &L LEi&eT

94

2013-14 9410 gy etorip ) WSHSHNS & L (Hmey
surilger gjemailed 95 “Lmeul’ L gjerellemenr
LoHMILD ©UWs
S L LB BLSHSUIL.(H LSS &l (Hmey

8 61T & T |11 &rmile]&
RIS ST HMID CSTL&ES GeueTememLd
G LOme| sLear snsmseaflsar afwrumy
suemi&d] Frmiey Qewuiiu’L gl @)&eirepeuLd
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provide vibrant leadership
to the co-operative banking system,
achieve sustained growth and
ultimately to attain prime position

in the banking industry.
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D)

THE TAMILNADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED,
CHENNALI - 600 001.

108th Annual Report of the Bank for the period

from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2014

The Shareholders of

The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-op. Bank Ltd.,

Chennai - 600 001.

Ladies and Gentlemen,

1.1

On behalf of the Management of the Tamil
Nadu State Apex Co-op. Bank Ltd., I have
immense pleasure in welcoming you all to this
108th Annual General Meeting of your Bank.
Today, I proudly place this 108th Annual
Report of your Bank together with the audited

Profit

statement of accounts for the period from 1st
April 2013 to 31st March 2014 before this
August Body.

1.2 The NetProfitof Rs.32,21,51,454.67 (Rupees

thirty two crore twenty one lakh fifty one
thousand four hundred and fifty four and
paise sixty seven only) earned by the Bank,
during the year 2013-14. The subject of
appropriation of net profit as below is placed
before the Board of Management / General
Body for approval.

1\?:;. Particulars Am(l){l:lt P.
1. To Co-op. Research and Development Fund (CRDF) @ 3% 96,64,544.00
2. To Co-op. Education Fund (CEF) @ 2% 64,43,029.00
3. To Statutory Reserve Fund @ 25% 8,05,37,863.67
4. To ACS Fund @ 15% 4,83,22,718.00
5. To Pay dividend @ 7.25% on Ordinary Shares 17.38.72.722.00

a) To 23 DCCBs @ 7.25% Rs. 16,71,29,427.00
b) To Govt. of Tamil Nadu @ 7.25% 67,43,295.00
i) Payable to Govt. @ 3% Rs. 27,90,329.00
ii) To ACS Fund @ 4.25% Rs. 39,52,966.00
6. To Balance carry over to Reserve Fund 33,10,578.00
Total 32,21,51,454.67
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Dividend
1.3 Tamil Nadu Coop. Societies Act, 1983 Section

72 and Byelaw No.35 of the Bank provide
the guidelines for appropriation of audited and
declared Net Profit of the Bank. The National
Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
issued guidelines vide letters No.NB.DOS.
HO.POL.572/J-1/2004-05 dated 25.5.2004
and NB.DOS.HO.POL.105/J-1/2012-13 dated
10.4.2012 for declaring dividend from out of
the declared Net Profit of the Bank.

On your Bank declaring a dividend at 7.25%
for the year 2013-14, the dividend payout ratio
to the net profit would be 53.97%. The Registrar
of Cooperative Societies vide letter
Rc.N0.78825/2013/CBP.3 dated 26.9.2013
informed that the Board of Management of the
Bank can declare dividend by adhering to the
norms and guidelines issued by NABARD for
declaring dividend.
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Accordingly, the subject for declaration of
dividend at 7.25% for the ordinary shares of the
Bank has been recommended to General Body
by the Board of Management.

Organisation and Management

1.4 1Inaccordance with the 97" amendment made in

Indian Constitution, the amendment has been
made in Tamil Nadu Cooperative Societies
Act, 1983 and Tamil Nadu Cooperative
Societies Rules 1988. As per the amended
Act and Rules, the Tamil Nadu State Coop.
Election Commission has conducted the
election to the Bank and the newly elected
Board of Management has assumed charge
from 24.8.2013. The Board of Management
is headed by Thiru. R. Elangovan, President .

Thiru. M.P.Sivan Arul, Additional Registrar
of Cooperative Societies, who assumed the
charge as the Special Officer on 31.10.2011
had managed the affairs of the Bank as
Administrator from 9.2.2013 to 23.8.2013 and
affairs of the Bank as
Managing Director since 24.8.2013.

1S managing the
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Sources and Uses of Funds

The Bank raised the resources required for
lending and investments through owned funds,
deposits and borrowings. The details of
various sources through which funds
mobilised are furnished below:

Share Capital

2.1

The paid-up capital of the Bank increased
from Rs.191.91 crore as on 31.3.2013 to
Rs.289.59 crore as on 31,03,2014, recorded
with the growth of 51%. During the year
under report, Government of Tamil Nadu
invested Rs.20.00 crores as an additional share
capital resulted the share holding stood at
Rs.20.26 crore as on 31.03.2014.

Besides, a sum of Rs.888.92 crore received
from the Government of Tamil Nadu was
kept under ““State Government - Share Capital
Suspense A/c.” as advised by the Government.

Reserves

2.2

The total reserves of the Bank amounted to
Rs.761.89 crore as on 31.3.2014. The break-

up particulars are furnished below:
(Rs. in crore)

1)  Statutory Reserve 226.71
i)  Agricultural Credit Stabilisation 155.62
Fund (own)
i) Investment Depreciation 35.88
Reserve
v) Investment Fluctuation Reserve 35.85
v)  Building Fund 71.74
vi) Bad and Doubtful Debts Reserve 9.33
vii) Reserve for NPAs 158.57
viii) Overdue Interest Reserve 8.05
x) Others 60.14
Total 761.89
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The composition of the Agricultural Credit
Stabilisation Fund of the Bank as on
31.3.2014 is furnished below:

(Rs. in crore)

)  15% of the net profit appropriated
during previous years 89.40

i) 3% interest credit on ACS Fund 56.79

i) Excessdividend on the Govt. 400
Share Capital over and above 3% '

iv)  Grants from Government 541
Sub-total 155.62

v)  Government Loan 0.08
Total 155.70
The ACS Fund of the Bank was invested in
approved securities.

Deposits

2.3 Deposits formed a major source of funds of

the Bank. The deposits of the Bank increased
from Rs.7788.13 crore as on 31.03.2013 to
Rs.9507.33 crore as on 31.03.2014 recorded
with the growth of 22%. The deposit constitute
66% of the working funds.

The type-wise break-up of the deposits as on
31.3.2014 is furnished below:

Amount
Particulars (RSO ﬁ % to Total
) Deposits
crore)
Term Deposits 8592.00 90.37
Matured Deposits 2.58 0.03
Savings Bank Deposits 688.05 7.24
Current Deposits 224.70 2.36
Total 9507.33 100.00




The source-wise break-up of deposits as on
31.03.2014 is detailed below:

Amount Percentage
Category (Rs. in crore) to Total
Individuals and
Institutions 2988.93 68.56
Co-operatives 6518.40 31.44
Total 9507.33 100.00

Out of the total deposits of Rs.9507.33 crore,
Rs.2988.93 crore (31.44%) were mobilised by
the 46 Branches and the rest by the Head
Office.

Cash and Bank Balances with other Banks

2.4 The cash and bank balances held by the Bank
with other banks were Rs.2506.63 crore as on
31.3.2014 as against Rs.585.69 crore as on
31.3.2013.

Investments

2.5 Government Promissory Notes (both Central
and State) and other approved securities
amounted to Rs.2942.14 crore as on
31.3.2014 as against Rs.2325.57 crore as on

31.3.2013 registered an increase of 26.52%.

Loans and Advances

2.6 The loans and advances outstanding as on
31.3.2014 was Rs.8440.29 crore as against
Rs.9459.62 crore as on 31.3.2013.

Working Funds

2.7 The working funds of the Bank increased
from Rs.13010.37 crore as on 31.3.2013 to
Rs.14512.03 crore ason 31.3.2014, registered
an increase of 11.52%.

Profit

2.8 The net profit of the Bank stood at Rs.32.22
crore for the year 2013-14 as against the
net profit of Rs.43.24 crore for the year

2012-13.
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Dividend

2.9 The Bank had declared dividend at the rate of
14% to the ordinary share holders of the Bank
for the year 2012-13. The Bank recommends
to the General Body to pay 7.25% dividend to
the share holders for the year 2013-14.

Borrowings

2.10 Borrowings constituted the second largest
source of funds of the Bank. The borrowings
of the Bank as on 31.3.2014 amounted to
Rs.2766.18 crore as against Rs.3139.54 crore
as on 31.3.2013 The borrowings formed
19.06% of the working funds.

The details of borrowings of the Bank, from
various sources and type of borrowings are

furnished below:
(Rs. in crore)
Outstanding
Borrowings Limit borrowings
ason 31.3.14

From NABARD
S.T. Agriculture - DCCBs 1641.00 2254.00
S.T. Others 50.00 -
S.T. Weavers - DCCBs 100.00 0.01
Co-optex - Cloth A/c. 27.60 0.01
Co-optex Powerloom A/c. 440 001
Medium-term Agriculture:
Project loan IRDP Schemes - 14550
Self Help Group - 22021
Rural Housing Scheme - 0.10
Porducers Orgaisation Dev. Fund 241

Sub-Total 2622.25
From the Govt. of Tamil Nadu : 000
MT Blocked Loan 0.08
ACS Fund - Govt. Loan

Sub-Total 0.08
FromNHFDC B 30.62
FromNCDC - -
Borrowings from Other Banks - -
Call money B 11324

Sub-Total 143.86
Grand Total 2766.19




Borrowings from NABARD

2.11

Borrowings of your Bank from NABARD as
on 31.3.2014 amounted to Rs.2622.24 crore
out of the total borrowings of Rs.2766.18 crore
which forms 94.80% of the borrowings. The
details of limits sanctioned by NABARD and
utilisation of the same by your Bank are
furnished in the statistical statements.

Short-Term Agricultural Loans

2.12 Your Bank was sanctioned with consolidated

2.13

short-term credit  limits aggregating to
Rs.2254 crore by the NABARD for financing
Seasonal Agricultural Operations for the year
2013-14 on behalf of 22 DCCBs under
Section 21(1)(1)/3(a) of NABARD Act 1981
without Government guarantee.

Your Bank had sanctioned credit limits to the
tune of Rs.1105.85 crore from its own funds to
all DCCBs.

The particulars of operations in the credit limit
under ST-SAO (Other Crops and Oilseeds)
with the NABARD are furnished below:

(Rs. in crore)

Outstanding as on 31.3.2013 2038.00
Drawals during the year 2013-14 2345.85
Repayments during the year 2013-14 2129.85
Outstanding as on 31.3.2014 2254.00

Maximum outstanding borrowings 2254.00
from NABARD during the year

Utilisation of credit limit sanctioned (%) | 95.92%

ST. Others

2.14 During the year 2013-14, your Bank had not
utilised the refinance limit under ST (Others)
from NABARD.

Weavers Finance

2.15 The details of the operations by your Bank
against the refinance limits sanctioned by the
NABARD under Weavers Finance during the
year under report are furnished below:

(Rs. in crore)

Co-optex
. CCBs - ST [Handloom
Particulars Weavers Cloth Powerloom

Normal (I Alc.) (Il Ale.)

Limit sanctioned

by NABARD

for2013-14 100.00 23.00 4.40
Outstanding

as on 31.3.2013 90.00 13.00 4.40

Drawals from
NABARD during
the year 100.00 23.00 2.00

Repayments to
NABARD during

the year 99.99 35.99 6.39
Outstanding to

NABARD as on

31.3.2014 0.01 0.01 0.01

61



)

Loans and Advances

The total loans and advances outstanding as 31.3.2012. The sectoral deployment of
on 31.3.2014 amounted to Rs.844029.26 advances as on 31.3.2012. 31.3.2013 and
lakh as against Rs.945961.72 lakh as on . ]
31.3.2013 and Rs.753878.14 lakh as on 31.3.2014 are furnished below:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Outstanding as on
Pur

urpose 31.3.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
A. ADVANCES TO CENTRAL CO-OP. BANKS
I. LOANS
i) Short Term
1. Seasonal Agricultural Operations 253200.00 303942.00 334405.00
2. Short Term (Others) 2869.05 3205.86 1580.00
3. Weavers Co-op. Societies 11309.19 10156.47 4557.04
ii) Medium Term
1. Schematic & SHGs 35262.02 49919.82 51441.15
2. MT Conversion -- 3300.00 19371.91
3. Waiver Loan due from Government 95473.84 95473.84 95473.84
4. DCCB - PCD Fund Loan 1000.00 907.70 538.48
5. Producers Organisation Development Fund (PODF) - 102.49 244 .87
iii)Long Term
1. Non-Farm Sector - NABARD Scheme 1.78 --
2. Loans to other Societies under NCDC Scheme 7.88 7.80 7.80
3. Loans under NHFDC Scheme 2005.18 2620.48 3204.27
4. Rural Housing - NABARD Scheme 135.51 88.11 51.61
Il. CASH CREDIT
1. Current Account - Overdraft I A/c. 7820.45 4321.05 3797.20
2. Employees’ Societies III A/c. 39695.00 54130.00 24475.00
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(Rs. inlakh)

Outstanding as on

Purpose 31.3.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
3. Jewel Loan - PACCS - VI A/c. 107723.00 158947.00 100340.00
4. Jewel Loan - Branches of CCBs VII A/c. 66350.00 104570.00 42810.00
5. Sugar Mills - Consortium 5045.73 6575.84 3809.20
B. OTHER ADVANCES
1) LOANS
1. Processing Societies 16.58 16.58 16.58
2. Depositors’ Loan 1850.40 729.08 623.54
3. Jewel Loan 2003 65089.93 77294.24 69128.41
4. Jewel Loan 365 -- 11573.79 11396.55
5. Loans to Salaried Persons - 1999 528.97 761.01 914.13
6. Loans to Weaker Sections 1.48 1.48 1.48
7. Consumer Loan 0.98 0.98 0.98
8. Loans to Individuals against Securities 125.76 13.36 7.04
9. Bills / Cheques purchased -- -- --
10.Building Mortgage Loan 166.27 203.82 207.82
11.Home Needs Loan 95.94 54.99 41.83
12.SRTO Loan 87.23 87.23 87.23
13.0ther Loans 6.25 169.98 62.21
Il) CASH CREDIT
1. Tamil Nadu Handloom Weavers’ Co-op. Society
Ltd. (Co-optex)
Purchase of cloth 3239.50 2323.53 6903.04
Purchase of yarn -- 559.31 --
Powerloom 1051.86 1094.13 913.83
2. Food Credit Consortium 50000.00 50000.00 65000.00
3. Working capital refinance to CCBs (NCDC Refinance) 456.00 -- -
lil) ADVANCES TO MEMBERS OF STAFF
1. Staff Housing Loan 1807.28 1673.88 1652.29
2. Other loans to staff 1455.17 1135.87 967.93
TOTAL 753878.14 945961.72 844029.26
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Short Term Agricultural Finance

Credit Limits sanctioned to Dist. Central Co-op.
Banks for financing Seasonal Agricultural

Operations

4.1

During the year 2013-14, NABARD sanctioned
a consolidated credit limit of Rs.2350 crore to
your Bank on behalf of the 22 DCCBs for
financing Seasonal Agricultural Operations for
cultivating various crops including cereals.
During 2013-14, your Bank had  sanctioned
credit limits for Rs.1053.50 crore from its own
resources to all the DCCBs. In total
Rs.3403.50 crore (including oilseeds) have
been sanctioned as credit limits to all the
DCCBs for the year 2013-14 i.e. out of own
resources of the Bank as well as under
NABARD’s refinance.

Operation under the Credit Limit of ST.SAQO:

4.2

Details of drawals allowed to DCCBs,
repayments received from them, outstandings
as at the beginning of the year and as on
31.03.2014 are furnished below:

(Rs. in crore)

The particulars of target fixed and achievement
made by the DCCBs for issue of short-term
agricultural loans for the last ten years are given

below:

(Rs. in crore)

. . Achieve- |No. of Farmers
Financial Year Target ment benefited

2004-05 1037.69 1080.58 5,29,446
2005-06 1097.50 1132.18 5,95,823
2006-07 1235.00 1250.62 6,31,283
2007-08 1371.00 1393.97 6,48,402
2008-09 1500.00 1570.99 6,91,192
2009-10 2000.00 2169.48 8,98,540
2010-11 2500.00 2778.54 8,99,685
2011-12 3000.00 3280.42 9,15,674
2012-13 4000.00 4069.44 10,20,845
2013-14 4500.00 4716.16 10,46,839

Outstanding against DCCBs as on 31.03.2013 | 303942
Drawals allowed to DCCBs during 2013-14 3344.05
Repayments received from DCCBs during 3039.42
2013-14

Outstanding against DCCBs as on 31.03.2014 | 3344.05
Maximum outstanding against DCCBs during | 3344.05
2013-14

Issue of Short Term Agricultural Loans by DCCBs
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The DCCBs issued S.T. Agricultural
loans through PACCS to the extent of
Rs.4716.16 crore during the year 2013-14 as
against the target of Rs.4500/- crore fixed by
the Government of Tamil Nadu.

Crop-wise particulars of loans issued during the
year 2013-14 are given in the statistical
statements.

Rate of Interest

4.4 NABARD had intimated that Government of

India have continued the policy of providing
ST. Credit to the farmers at an interest rate of
7% per annum for the year 2013-14 also.
Similarly, NABARD had informed that the
refinance rate will continue at4.5% as applicable
for the year 2012-13 for the year 2013-14 also.
Accordingly, the Government was requested to
fix the margin of share between Dist. Central
Coop. Bank and PACCS through RCS.

Credit Limits Sanctioned to DCCBs for Financing
Short Term (Others)

No0.98/DOR/25/2013-14 (Ref.No.NB.DOR/
470) 244/A.1(ST.Others)/2013-14 dated
10.05.2013 has communicated the policy



@)

(i1) Purchase,

4.7

governing sanction ST. others credit limit for
2013-14.
avenue to raise resources by the DCCBs for
their lending activities during 2013-14, your
Bank sanctioned credit limits aggregating
Rs.121.10 crore to 15 DCCBs for the
following purposes from its own resources.

In order to provide one more

Marketing of Crops (Produce Pledge Loan)
&

Stocking and Distribution of

Chemical Fertilisers and other Agricultural

Inputs for the year 2013-14.

The aggregate loan amount outstanding against
the DCCBs under these limits as on
31.03.2014 was Rs.15.80 crore.

Rate of Interest

4.6 The rate of interest for the year 2013-14 in this

regard is given in the following table:

Rate of Marei
. argin
Institution interest (‘7g;
(% p.a.) °
NABARD to SCB 10.50 -
SCB to DCCBs 11.00 0.50

Conversion of ST.SAO Loan into Medium Term
Loan

The Government of Tamil Nadu vide its GO.
No.48, Revenue Department dated 13.02.2013
had declared the drought in all 31 Districts except
Chennai. In this regard, the Registrar of Coop.
Societies vide his letter No.2121/2013 ACS 1
dated 22.04.2013 has advised the DCCBs to
take steps to convert the ST.SAO loans into
Medium Term Loan.

Accordingly 14 DCCBs have converted
Rs.190.55 crore into Medium Term Conversion
for submitted their refinance due to the Apex
Bank. The Apex Bank has disbursed
Rs.161.96 crore as refinance and applied
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towards the share of NABARD and Govt. of
Tamil Nadu through RCS.

Scale of Finance

4.8

The Sub-Committee constituted by your Bank
to consider the recommendations of the
District Level Technical Committees (DLTC)
had examined and recommended scales to
various crops to the State Level Technical
Committee (SLTC). The SLTC approved the
Scale of Finance for various crops for the year
2014-15 and the same was communicated to
all the DCCBs by your Bank.

2% Gol Subvention

4.9

Government of India had continued the policy
of provision of 2% interest subvention for the
year 2012-13 also (Khariff & Rabi) for the own
involvement of Coop. Banks for issuing crop
loans @ 7% upto Rs.3/- lakh per borrower.
The changes made in rate of subvention over
the years are given in the following table.

Years Interest Subvention
2007-08 2%
2008-09 3%
2009-10 2%
2010-11 1.5%
2011-12 2%
2012-13 2%
2013-14 2%

During the year under report, the Government

of India has released interest subvention to the

Coop. Banks as detailed below:

Amount
Year Rate .released
in Crores
2011-12 (Annual Claim) 2% 18.38
2011-12 (Addional claim) | 2% 6.99




2% Government of Tamil Nadu Interest Subsidy

4.10 The Government of Tamil Nadu is providing 2%

interest subsidy to Coop. Banks for their own
involvement in issuing crop loans @ 7% p.a. For
the year 2013-14, the ground level outstanding
stood at Rs.4716.16 crore and the net own
involvement of Coop. Banks excluding

4.13

Primary Cooperatives Development Fund

The Primary Cooperatives Development Fund
(PCD Fund) was created at the Apex Bank
Level in the year 1990 in order to strengthen
the Primary Cooperatives in the State. Your
Bank and profit making DCCBs are required
to contribute 5% of their net profit to the fund

borrowings from NABARD stood at
Rs.2462.16 crore out of the eligible and of
Rs.49.24 crore. The Government of Tamil Nadu
released a sum of Rs.35.53 crore which was
in turn released to the DCCBs / SCB as per
their involvement of own funds.

from the year 1990-91 onwards.

Consequent on the announcement made by

the Government of Tamil Nadu, the Registrar
of Coop. Societies issued orders  for
sanction of loans by the DCCBs to the
PACCS for establishments of Agro-service
Centre for providing agricultural
implements, and also to provide Special
Jewel Loan Cash Credit to PACCS. For all
those purposes, as per the instruction of the
Registrar, your Bank paid interest to the
tune of Rs.8.58 crore from PCD Fund to
the DCCBs.

Government of Tamil Nadu s Interest Incentive
Scheme for 2013-14 to crop loan borrowers, who
promptly repay their crop loans before due date

4.11 The Government of Tamil Nadu in GO.
Ms.No.94, Coop. Food and Consumer
Protection Department dated 31.07.2009 have
enhanced the interest incentive benefit to the

farmers, those who have repaid the farm loans in (Rs.in crore)

time from 3% to 7%. As such, the interest for Purpose-wise financial Amount
crop loan repaid in time will be at 0%. assistance released during | ROIf ., . 4
the year (2013-14)
The above scheme was continued for the years
2010-11,2011-12,2012-13and 201314, The | Perchase of Computer 12% 290
araware
details of the amount released by Govt. of
Tamil Nadu, No. of beneficiaries are Pur(;hase of Agricultural 9% 209
. implements
tabulated below: (Rs.in crore) .
JL Special CC to 41 PACCS 5% 0.75
No. of Interest CRAR loan to DCCBs 8% 2.84
Year - incentive
Beneficiaries I d
release Total 8.58
2011-12 | 164592 50.11
The details of operation in the Primary Coop.
2012-13 | 163310 40.54 Development Fund for the year ended
Total 327902 90.65 31.03.2014 is given below:
i (Rs.inlakhs)
Joint Liability Groups Opening balance as on 01.04.2013 1440.26
Receipt for the fund during the year 3578.09

4.12 During the year under report, a sum of
Rs.450.28 crore of crop loans were issued to
19898 Joint Liability Groups.

3299.43
1718.93

Payment out of the fund during the year
Closing balance as on 31.03.2014
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PACCS Deposit Guarantee Fund (PACCS DGF)

4.14

With a view to creating a sense of security &
confidence in the minds of Depositors in
PACCS and for giving impetus to the Deposit
Mobilisation by PACCS, a Deposit Guarantee
Scheme was introduced in our State in the year
1992-93. The corpus of the fund was
contributed by the PACCS, DCCBs and
SCB in the ratio of 0.15%: 0.10% : 0.05% of
the term deposit position by the PACCS, as at
the end of the previous financial year. As per
the scheme, in case of liquidation of a society,
each depositor is eligible to receive a maximum
of Rs.1,00,000/- from the fund.

The details of operation in the fund during the
year 2013-14 are given below:

(Rs. inlakh)
Opening balance as on 01.04.2013 6852.86
Receipt for the fund during the year 2444 .99
Payment out of the fund during the 0.20-
year (Audit Fees)
Closing balance as on 31.03.2014 9297.65
Price Stabilisation Fund
4.15 As per various Govt. order listed in the

following table, amount was released from the
Price Stabilisation Fund to the Cooperative
Institutions and the Tamil Nadu  Civil
Supplies Corporationas interest free working
capital assistance to run farm fresh outlets so
as to sell vegetables at low price to the public.

(Rs. in crore)

GO.

No. | Date Purpose Units | Amt.
272 |2.7.2013 | Farm Fresh outlets 25 | 2.50
202 [12.9.2013 | Tamarind Sale 3 0.73
12 ]21.1.2014 | Farm Fresh outlets 21 2.10
23 [31.1.2014 | Farm Fresh outlets 30 | 1.50

Total 79 |6.83
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(including 2 mobile farm fresh outlets of
TUCS). Out of the sum of Rs.72.83 lakh
released as interest free working capital
assistance, a sum of Rs.61.28 lakh was
recouped to the fund by the Cooperative
Marketing Societies which availed the same,
immediately after completion the seasonal
business, during the year.

The Govt. of Tamil Nadu vide their GO(Ms)
No0.97, Cooperation, Food and Consumer
Protection (H1) Department dated 01.11.2011
have constituted a fund titled “Price
Stabilisation Fund” with the corpus of Rs.50
crore, to extend
support to the Cooperatives for effective
market intervention by procuring selected

interest free financial

commodities that are proven to abnormal
price fluctuation from season to season
and selling them through cooperative outlets
atcostprice to the public. The Government
of Tamil Nadu have chosen your Bank
as the Manager of this fund. From
24.01.2012 onwards your Bank has been

maintaining this fund.

The details of operations under Price
Stabilisation Fund during 2013-14 are given

below:
(Rs.inlakh)

Balance available in the fund as on | 504435
01.04.2013
Interest credited to the fund 457.81
during 2013-14
Working capital assistance provided 742.94
Repayments received 278.34
Balance available in the fund as on | 5237.57
31.03.2014




Agricultural Credit (Stabilisation) Fund

4.16 As per the Rules set out in the GO

Ms.No.501 dated 08.11.1975 (Cooperation
Department) Government of Tamil Nadu has
authorised your Bank to administer the
Agricultural Credit (Stabilisation) Fund (ACS
Fund).

Investment of ACS Fund

4.17 The Apex Bank is offering maximum rate of

interest applicable to the general public on the
normal deposits to the ACS Fund investment
made by DCCBs.

The details of ACS fund investments of DCCBs
as at the beginning of the year, amount
additionally invested by them and the amount

of investment as at the close of the year
2013-14 are furnished below:

(Rs. inlakh)
ACS fund investment of DCCBs 12589.64
as on 01.04.2013
ACS Fund investment of DCCBs 15171.05
as on 31.03.2014
Percentage of increase 20.50%

Consequent to the conversion of ST.SAO

loans into Medium Term Loan by the
Madurai and Ramanathapuram DCCBs, those
Banks had requested the Apex Bank to release
their investment to the tune of Rs.367 lakhs
from the fund, as share of conversion.
Accordingly, the said sum was released from
the ACS fund during the year under report.
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Reserve Fund Investment of DCCBs

4.18 With a view to comply with the statutory

provision and also to get abetter yield, all
the DCCBs had invested their Reserve
Fund Investment with your Bank. Besides,
Tamil Nadu Coop. Housing Federation
(TNCHF), Tamil Nadu Coop. Marketing
Federation (TANFED) and Tamil Nadu
Agro. Engineering and Service Coop.
Federation had alsomade their Reserve Fund
investment with us. The Reserve Fund
Investments were given the maximum rate of
interest on deposits, prevailing in the Bank.

The details of Reserve Fund investments of
DCCBs/Apex Institutions as at the beginning
of the year, amount additionally invested by
them, amount withdrawn and balance
investment as at the close of the year

2013-14 are furnished below:
(Rs. in lakhs)

Reserve fund investment as on 01.04.2013
Reserve Fund investment as on 31.3.2014

Percentage of increase over previous year

33110.19
34369.94
3.50%

Food Credit Consortium

4.19 Your Bank is a member in the Food Credit

Consortium. Your Bank’s involvement in
the consortium as on 31.03.2013 was
Rs.500/- crore. From 15.07.2013 it has been
increased to Rs.650 crore.



O

Short Term Weavers Finance

Policy Changes in Weavers Finance

5.1 As per the revised policy guidelines issued by
NABARD for the year 2013-14, NABARD
had decided to continue the existing policy for
the weavers finance.

The details of credit limits sanctioned to DCCBs
on behalf of PWCS during the year 2013-14

5.2 As against the total credit limit application of
Rs.183.10 crore submitted to NABARD by your
Bank for financing PWCS for production of
Handloom and Powerloom Weavers Coop.
Societies for the year 2013-14. NABARD had
sanctioned a consolidated credit limit of
Rs.100 crore only to your Bank on behalf of the
17 eligible DCCBs. However, your Bank had
sanctioned the balance limit of Rs.83.10 crore
from its own resources, so as to provide sufficient
financial support to all PWCS.

Operations in the Credit Limit by DCCBs

5.3 The details of utilisation of the Weavers Credit
Limits by the DCCBs during 2013-14 are

detailed below:
(Rs. in crore)
Particulars Amount
Limit sanctioned for 2013-14 183.10
Outstanding against DCCBs 101.56
ason 31.03.2013
Drawals allowed during 2013-14 163.04
Repayment received during 2013-14 219.03
Outstanding against DCCBs 45.57
ason 31.03.2014
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The DCCB wise utilisation of credit limits
is furnished separately in the statistical
statements.

Per Loom Scale of Finance for financing
implementation of Special Programmes:

54

Financial assistances are provided for Special
Programme (Admission of New Looms,
Activation of idle looms, financing new societies
and conversion of looms) initially for the first
two years based on the per loom Scale of
Finance approved by the State Level Standing
Committee (SLSC).

The Per Loom Scale of Finance, in respect of
Special Programmes for financing new
societies/new looms / activisation of idle looms
etc. for the years 2013-14 & 2014-15
fixed by the SLSC s given below:

(Amount in Rupees)

SI.
No.

Per Loom Scale of Finance
Variety of Cloth for the year

2013-14 2014-15

Handloom - Cotton 36000 40000

Handloom -

Special Cotton 48000 48000

Handloom - Pure

Silk with Pure Zari | /2000 79000

Handloom - Pure
Silk with half fine 60000
Zari

60000

Handloom - 44000 44000

Polyester

Powerloom 50000 55000




90 % Loss Guarantee Scheme - Amount due from
the Government to the DCCBs

5.5

The Scheme was introduced with a view to
provide guarantee cover to the DCCBs to offset
losses arising out of non-recovery of loans
advanced by them to PWCS on account of
liquidation. The Government of Tamil Nadu had
been providing financial assistance upto 90%
of the amount due based on the
ADH/DDH. The
remaining 10% have to be shared by Apex
Bank and DCCBs equally. The details of the

recommendations of the

claims submitted by the DCCBs as on
30.09.2011 are given below:
(Rs. in lakh)
Total 90 % No. of Amount
1\.10- ‘-’f amount of the societies of
liqui- due from | amoundue| for which claims
dated |, . - fro lai
Liquidated m claims so far
PWCS Societies | Liquidated| were made made
Societies | by DCCBs
856 |12574.94|11317.45 703 4756.75

Your Bank recommended to the Director of
Handlooms and Textiles for settling the above
amounts early. Inrespect of balance claim, if
any, your Bank advised the DCCBs to submit
the claims through ADH at the earliest in order
to realise the dues from the Government. Your
Bank has taken up the matter with the
Government to settle the claims of the DCCBs
at the earliest.

Limit Sanctioned to Cooptex and its Operations

5.6 The details of operations under various cash

credit limits sanctioned to Cooptex during
2013-14 are furnished below:
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(Rs. in crore)

Particulars loom I;:;v):flr Yarn | Total
Limit sanctioned | 80,00 [ 12.00| 9.00 | 10100
for 2013-14
Outstanding ason [ 2324 | 1094 | 559 | 3977
31.3.2013
Drawals availed |344.78 | 47.40 | 14.56 |406.74
during 2013-14
Repayment made 129899 | 49.23 | 20.19 |36841
during 2013-14
Outstanding as on | g9 ()3 9.11 | *0.04 | 78.10
31.3.2014
Maximum outs- 78.10 1198 | 900 .
tanding reached
during the year
% of Utilisation 97.63 | 99.83 (100.00 -

* Credit Balance

Implementation of Revival, Reform and

Restructuring Package for Handloom Sector

5.7

Ministry of Textiles, Government of India,
had issued guidelines for implementation of
revival, reform and restructuring package for
handloom sector vide No.F.6/2/99/DCH/
2011-12/DHDS dated 28.11.2011.

Government of Tamil Nadu conveyed their
willingness to implement the Revival Package
vide letter No.10917/D1/2011-1 dated
19.1.2012 of Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles
and Khadi Department and signed the
Memorandum of Understanding on 16.8.2012.

Accordingly, special audit was completed in
Tamil Nadu Handloom Weavers Cooperative
Society (Co-optex) and all eligible Primary
Weavers Cooperative Societies. Based on the
special audit report, the State Level
Implementation, Monitoring and Review



Committee (SIMRC) sanctioned the The total recapitalisation assistance released to
recapitalisation assistance and the same was Co-optex and PWCS under the revival package

released as per details given below: is given below: (Rs. in crore)

(Rs. in crore) Name of the Gol GoIN
Instituti No. Sh Sh Total
Name nstitution are are
Date of of the No Gol GoIN Total
Release| | O ' | | Share | Share o Cooptex 1| 2410 803| 3213
PWCS 921 90.45 22.92 | 113.37
13.12.12| Cooptex 1{19.28 8.03 27.31 Total 922 114.55 30.95 | 145.50
19.01.13] PWCS 733140.52 12.84 53.36
Total 734| 59.80 20.87 80.67 )
Thus with the above, GOI share and State

Government share were released to the

The Government of Tamil Nadu requested Societies concernedin full.

the National Level Implementation, Monitoring
& Review Committee (NIMRC) to relax the
eligibility norms under revival package.
Accordingly, Govt. of India issued revised
norms for eligibility through Circular No.6/2/

Under the revival package, the Handloom
Societies are eligible for an interest subvention
of 3% for 3 years from 2011-12.

Accordingly, your Bank has obtained from

99/DCH/2013-14/DHDS dated 27.9.2013. NABARD, the interest subvention for the years
Based on the revised norms, special audit 2011-12 and 2012-13 to Cooptex and 395
was conducted in the remaining PWCS and PWCS under14 DCCBs as detailed below:

State Level Implementation, Monitoring &

) ) . (Rs. in crore)
Review Committee (SIMRC) sanctioned the

additional recapitalisation assistance. The Date of Name of the Gol GoIN
sanctioned amount was released as per details release Institution Share Share
given below: (Rs. in crore) 20.08.2013| Cooptex 2012-13 1.22
13.03.2014{ 395 PWCS 2011-12 1.97
Name der 14 DCCBs
Date of Gol GoIN un
ofthe | No, 13.03.2014 2012-13 211
Release | [ o Share | Share | Total f .
13.05.13 | Cooptex 1 4.82 - 4.82 Insurance
1305131 PWES | 733 | 10.13 - [ 1013 5.8 The DCCBs are advised to ensure that the
30.01.14| PWCS*| 188 | 39.80  10.08 | 49.88 stocks with the financed PWCS are covered by
Total 922 | 54.75 [ 10.08 | 64.83 adequate insurance policies.

* Based on the revised guidelines. )
The Apex Bank also has advised the Cooptex

to insure the stock adequately. The original
policies have been lodged with our Bank.
Cooptex is further advised to take additional
policies as and when necessary.
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Medium and Long Term Loans

Investment Credit Norms - Policy of NABARD
for 2013-14

6.1 Asperthe Policy issued by NABARD for the
year 2013-14, the eligibility norms of the Banks
to avail refinance from NABARD under
Schematic lending were fixed on the basis of
audit completion, Loan recovery and NPA, etc.
The eligibility norms were applicable to avail
drawals under Farm and Non-farm Sector
including Industry, Services and Business (ISB)
components to be financed under SGSY, SC/
ST Action Plan etc.

Disbursements made to the DCCBs

6.2 During the year 2013-14, 15 District Central
Co-op. Banks were extended with aggregate
refinance of Rs.269.73 crore under Investment
credit for various purposes.

Progress in Investment Credit:

6.3 The particulars of disbursements to the
DCCBs, borrowings from NABARD and the
outstanding at the close of each year, for the
last five years are given below:

(Rs. in crore)

During the year under report, your Bank
has availed refinance fromNABARD under
Schematic Lending to the tune of Rs.97.35
crore.

Various Subsidy Schemes of NABARD & Gol:

As per the instructions received from Govt. of
India, NABARD has communicated various
subsidy schemes for the year 2013-14 like

1. Poultry Venture Capital Fund

2. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development
Scheme

3. Fisheries

4. SHGs/JLGs

5. Agro Clinic and Agri Business Centres
6. Agro Processing

To create awareness about availability of the
various schemes of NABARD under investment
credit sensitization programme was conducted
by your Bank to all DCCBs at the following
centres, Vellore, Salem, Madurai and
Virudhunagar DCCBs. Some viable PACCS
and Urban Banks also participated in the meeting.

1\51" Particulars 2009-10| 2010-11| 2011-12 2012-13| 2013-14

0.

1| Refinance disbursed by SCB to 7533 | 25798 | 19898 | 350.64 | 269.73
DCCBs

2 | Outstanding under refinance to 13823 | 30073 | 35399 | 500.08 | 514.93
DCCBs as on 31st March

3 | Refinance availed from 46.84 | 19509 | 22564 | 375.17| 97.35
NABARD

4 | Outstanding under borrowings 8522 | 21401 | 31320 | 502.58| 365.81
from NABARD as on 31st March
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Producers Organisation Development Fund
(PODF) of NABARD - Financing of Primary
Agricultural Cooperative Societies

6.5 NABARD introduced a new loan scheme from
2011 viz. “Producers Organisation Development
Fund (PODF)” for the business development of
PACCS. The purpose of the loan is for purchase
of farm machineries, constructionof godown,
cold storage, Petrol/ Gas /Diesel/Kerosene
Bunks, drying yard, crushing/ polishing/ packaging
unit, etc. L.Endathur, Vembar Subramaniam,
Vedanatham, Meelavittan, Nangavalli,
Uyyakondan Thirumalai and Peranamallur
PACCS have availed loan to the extent of
Rs.147.60 lakh under PODF. Apart from the
subsidy by State and Central Government,
NABARD itself has sanctioned 10% grant on

and providing refinance to DCCBs under
various schemes of NHFDC. A target of Rs.25
crore was fixed by the Registrar of Coop.
Societies for issuing loans under NHFDC
Schemes by all the DCCB/UCBs for the year
2013-14.

During the year 2013-14, under the NHFDC
Scheme, there was a significant improvement
in the quantum of disbursement of self-
employment loans to the Differently Abled
Persons and your Bank disbursed a total
sum of Rs.1804.54 lakhs, as against the total
sum of Rs.1476.17 lakhs disbursed during
the previous year. The Government of Tamil
Nadu has sanctioned Rs.90 lakh for
2011-12, Rs.90 lakhs for 2012-13 and
Rs.100lakh for2013-14 towards the interest
subsidy for prompt repayment of the loans
disbursed to differently abled personsby the
Coop. Bank.

Based on the continuous effort initiated by
your Bank, the Government of Tamil Nadu has
instituted an Award viz. “The Best DCCB
Award” from the year 2010 for the best
performing bank in issuing loans to the
Differently Abled Persons. The Vellore DCCB
was selected the Best DCCB and the State
Award was presented by the Hon’ble Chief
Minister on 15th August 2013 for their best
performance for the year 2012-13 to the
differently abled persons.

Women Development Cell

6.7 Grievances on disbursement of SHG loan,

the cost of the project.
(Rs.inlakh)
Natllrlle of Name of NABARD Amount
¢ the Project Released
PACCS Amount
L. Endathur Transport 965 965
Vehicle
Vembar 3375 6.75
Subramaniam On lending
farm and
Vedanatham N 189.00 1873
on-farm
Meelavittan activities 54.00 54.00
Nangavalli Gas Agency & 49.05 10.80
Medical Shop
Uyyakondan| Super Market & 254
Thirumalai | Transport Vehicle 2922 |
Peranamallur| Seed Processing 40.13 40.13
Centre
Total 404.80 147.60

Loans to Differently Abled Persons under NHFDC
(National Handicapped Finance and Development
Corporation) Scheme

6.6  YourBank acts as State Channelising Agency

of Tamil Nadu for NHFDC from the year 2002,
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Revolving Fund and other subsidy related
issues were taken up with the DCCBs for
consideration. The grievances of DCCBs were
also appraised to TNCDW during the meetings
convened by it. For the year 2010-11, your
Bank has been awarded for the Best
Performance, for SHGs by the Hon’ble
Minister of Ministry of Local Administration.



Cash
7.1

7.2

2

Non-Agricultural Advances

Credit Limits

As a part of financial support to the DCCBs,
your Bank, upto 31.03.2014, has sanctioned
Cash Credit limits to DCCBs for various non-
agricultural purposes to the tune of Rs.4206
crore. The total outstanding under the above
Cash Credit accounts as on 31.03.2014
amounted to Rs.1676.25 crore as against
Rs.3176.47 crore as on 31.03.2013, showing
a decrease of Rs.1500.22 crore. Fall in price
of gold in the market and low credit off take
from DCCBs are the reasons for decrease in
outstanding at the Apex Bank.

For the Sugar Season 2013-14, your Bank
had sanctioned Cash Credit limits to Sugar
Mills under Consortium finance for working
capital purpose to the tune of Rs.92.96 crore
and the outstanding as on 31.03.2014 was
Rs.38.09 crore.

To sensitise the DCCBs and Sugar Mills for
effective operation of the Cash Credit limit
sanctioned and for execution of documents under

consortium finance, your Bank had conducted
ameeting on 24.12.2013.

The Gol announced a Scheme for extending
Financial Assistance to Sugar Undertaking
(SEFASU -2014) on 03.01.2014 and policy
guidelines were issued by the Ministry of Food
and Public Distribution, Govt. of India on
09.01.2014. As per the policy guidelines, (1)
the Sugar Mills functioning during the Sugar
Season 2013-14 are eligible for the MT Loan,
(2) the quantum of loan would be equal to sum
of excise duty, cess and surcharge remitted by
the Sugar Mills during last three Sugar Seasons.
(3) The borrowing Mills to utilise the loan amount
for payment of cane arrears, if any, for the Sugar
Season 2012-13 and payment of cane dues for
the Sugar Season 2013-14 without delay.

In this connection, steps are being taken for
sanction and disbursement of MT loans to the
16 Coop. Sugar Mills in the State.

The purpose wise CC limits sanctioned and
outstanding as on 31.03.2013 and 31.03.2014
are furnished in the table given below:

(Rs. in crore)

C.C. limit sanctioned % of Outstanding
AN/ C. as on 31st March inc:'e‘;se ason
0.
Purpose 2013 2014 31.03.2013 | 31.03.2014
I Employees’ Societies 812.00 890.00 10 541.30 244.75
VI Jewel Loan (PACS) 1668.00 1721.00 3 1589.47 1003.40
vl Jewel Loan (Branches of

DCCBs) 1480.00 1595.00 8 1045.70 428.10
Sub-Total 3960.00 4206.00 3176.47 1676.25

Consortium Finance to Sugar Mills 118.21 92.96 - 65.75 38.09

SEFASU- Sugar Mills - Term Loan - -- -- -- --

Total 4078.21 4298.96 - 3242.22 1714.34
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Building Mortgage Loan

7.3 Under retail lending your Bank has been issuing
Building Mortgage Loans to customers from the
year 2009. As on 31.3.2014, there is an
outstanding of Rs.2.29 crores.

Term Loans to Spinning Mills

7.4 Owing to various factors, like obsolete
machineries, low productivity, textile recession
and high cost of raw materials, the performance
of Coop. Spinning Mills in the State dwindled
over a period and thereby 13 Coop. Spinning
Mills became defunct during the years 1997-98
t0 2003-04. At present only 5 Coop. Spinning

Mills are functioning with 99920 spindles
capacity.

They are

a. Anna Coop. Spinning Mills, Andipatti, Theni
District.

b. Bharathi Coop. Spinning Mills, Ettayapuram,
Tuticorin District.

c. Kanyakumari Dist. Coop. Spinning Mills,
Aralvaymozhi, Kanyakumari District.

d. Krishnagiri Coop. Spinning Mills, Uthangarai,
Krishnagiri District.

e. Pudukkottai Coop. Spinning Mills, Aranthangi,
Pudukkottai District.

A modernisation proposal has been drawn up
for the above 5 functional Coop. Spinning Mills
by the South India Textile Research Association
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at a total project cost of Rs.104.41 crore
which is to be implemented by availing funds
National Coop. Development
Corporation.

from

Further, the Ramanathapuram Dist. Coop.
Spinning Mill which had been defunct is
likely to be re-opened from this year by
modernising the Mill at a cost of Rs.18.43
crore. However during the reporting year, no
CC limits are sanctioned to Spinning Mills.

Institutions and Individuals through DCCBs
and direct finance as on 31.03.2013 and
31.03.2014 are given below under various
heads of advances.

(Rs. in lakh)
SL Name of the Coop. Outstanding as on
No. Spinning Mills ~ |31.03.2013(31.03.2014
1. | South Arcot (Cuddalore)| 2.26 2.26
2. | North Arcot (Vellore) 14.32 14.32
3. | SRTO Loan (Direct) 87.23 87.23
4. Loans to Societies under 779 7.79
NCDC Scheme '
Interest Due
5. | South Arcot (Cuddalore)| 5.12 5.12
6. | Thanjavur 5.19 5.19
7. | North Arcot (Vellore) 32.06 32.06
Total 15397 | 153.97

Your Bank is taking steps to recover the dues
from the above Institutions.



8.1

Investments

Investments of your Bank in Government
and other approved securities amounted to
Rs.2771.78 Crores for the purpose of
maintenance of SLR as on 31.03.2014. The
Bank has also made investments in Shares of
Non-Cooperative Institutions to the extent of
Rs. 47000/- and in Bonds of Public Sector
Undertakings (PSUs) to the extent of Rs.
170.35 Crores which are not reckoned for the
purpose of computation of Statutory Liquidity
Ratio (SLR). The total investment of the Bank
stood at Rs. 2942.13 Crores as on 31.03.2014
as against the total investments of Rs. 2325.57

Crores as on 31.03.2013.

Details of Investments

8.2 The break up of Bank’s investments in
securities as on 31.03.2014 is furnished below:
a) Securities eligible for SLR:
(Rs. in crore)
SL' Name of the Institution Amount
Government of India 1825.05
2. | Government of Tamil Nadu 300.07
Other State Development Loans 646.66
Total 2771.78
b) Investments in Shares in Institutions
and Companies:
(Amount in Rupees)
SL.
No. Name of the PSU Amount
1. Central Warehousing Corporation 35,000
2. Tamil Nadu Industrial Investment
Corporation 12,000
Total 47,000
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c) Investments in Bonds of Public Sector

Undertakings
(Rs. in crore)

;:)'. Name of the PSU Amount
1. [8.40% TNEB Bonds 2019 30.00
2. |8.60% SAIL Bonds 2019 50.00
3. |8.53% IDBI Omni Bonds 2019|  10.00
4. 18.65% SAIL Bonds 2019 20.00
5. |8.40% ONGC Videsh 2014 50.00
6. |[8.84% REC Bonds 2014 10.00
7. [6.00% REC BONDS 2015 0.35

Total 170.35

Deployment of Surplus Funds

8.3 a. Call Money:

During the year under report, your Bank had
deployed its day-to-day surplus funds in Call
Money to the extent of Rs.89048.00 Crore and
earned an interest income of Rs. 30.98 Crore.
A sum of Rs. 200 Crores was outstanding as

on 31.03.2014 under the Call Money Account.

CBLO:

Similarly, during the year under report, your

Bank had deployed its day-to-day surplus
funds in Call/ Notice / Term Money to the extent
of Rs. 29975.00 Crore and earned an interest
income of Rs.9.88 Crore. A sum of Rs.
2,69,57,82,110.86 was outstanding under
CBLO Lending Accountas on 31.03.2014.



C.

Term Money:

During the year under report, the Bank had
invested a sum of Rs. 3860 Crore in Inter Bank
Deposits with other Banks and earned an
interest income of Rs. 56.44 Crore. A sum of
Rs. 2050 Crore was outstanding under the head
Inter Bank Deposits as at the close of business

on 31.03.2014.

d. Call Money Investments on behalf of Affiliates:

¢ With a view to helping the affiliates to deploy

X/
L %4

their surplus funds in a prudent way, your
Bank had been making Call Money
Investments on their behalf to earn sizeable
income.

During the period under report, your Bank
had made Call Money Investments on behalf
of DCCBs, CUBs, Pondicherry State Coop.
Bank and Tamil Nadu Industrial Coop.
Bank.

Your Bank had invested a sum of Rs.
41,518.45 Crores in the aggregate in Call
Money Investments on behalf of the affiliates
and thus helped them to earn a sum of
Rs.9.39 Crore as interest on Call Money.

Trading in Securities

By trading in securities, your Bank, during the
year 2013-14, had booked profit aggregating

Rs. 3,27,76,250.

Name of the FVin Profit

Security Crore (Rs.)
8.15% Gol 2022 250.00 36,10,000
8.33% Gol 2026 127500 | 1,63,26,250
8.20% Gol 2025 865.00 | 1,20,90,000
8.07% Gol 2017 60.00 3,22,500
7.16% Gol 2023 20.00 1,40,000
8.83% Gol 2023 45.00 2,387,500
Grand Total 2515.00 | 3,27,76,250
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Money borrowed to Meet the Credit Demands

8.4

In order to meet the credit needs of our affiliates
and the day-to-day Banking needs, your Bank
had borrowed funds from Call Money Market,
CBLO and also accepted Inter Bank Deposits,
as detailed below:

CALL MONEY & COLLATERALISED
BORROWING AND LENDING
OBLIGATION BORROWING:

During the year under report, in order to meet
the clearing obligation and the needs of affiliates,
your Bank had borrowed a sum of Rs. 5 Crore
(Interest Paid: Rs. 14,041) and Rs. 70 Crore
(Interest Paid: Rs. 2,68,387.25) under Call

Money and CBLO respectively.

INTER BANK DEPOSITS ACCEPTED
FROM OTHER SCB:

During the year under report, your Bank had
accepted deposit from Rajasthan State
Cooperative for Rs. 40 Crores at 9.10% for

365 days.

Subscriptions & Service Charges

8.5a. Your Bank is making subscriptions to the
following agencies:
;:)'. Agency Purpose

Fixed Income Money
Market & Derivatives
Association of India
(FIMMDA)

To view the reports
of Gol Securities &
Corporate Bonds

Online Financial

2 | Newswire 18 . i
Information Service

Institute for
3 | Development  and NEFT Gateway

h
Research in Banking charges

Technology (IDRBT)




Apart from the above, your Bank is also
making service charges to the following

agencies:
Sl
No. Agency Purpose
1 Stock Holding Corpora- | Maitenance of
tion of India Ltd., | Demat Account
(SHCIL)
Clearing Corporation of | Service Charges for
2 | India Ltd., (CCIL) purchase & sale of
securities
Collateralised Borrow- | Service Charges for
3 ing & Lending Obligation | lending in CBLO
(CBLO) & Clearcorp platform
Technology

8.6 a. Real Time Cross Settlement (RTGS)

R/
A X4

X/
L %4

During the year under report, as per the
instructions of RBI, your Bank had, on
19.10.2013, migrated to ISO 20022 Standard
NG-RTGS, along with the rest of the Banks in
India.

During the year under review, your Bank had
transacted to the tune of Rs. 101728.54 Crores
(10145 Transactions) and Rs. 102323.50
Crores (12895 transactions) as Inward and
Outward remittances, respectively, through
RTGS. In order to encourage the affiliated
DCCBs, your Bank is offering the RTGS

services at ‘free of cost’.

b. National Electronic Funds Transfer (NEFT)

During the year under report, your Bank had
received 77411 messages as NEFT inward to
the tune of Rs. 41924.00 lakhs and sent 67342
messages as NEFT outward to the tune of Rs.

30916.71 lakhs.
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c¢. Migration to CBS

During the year under report, your Bank had
migrated all the activities of the Finance and
Investment Section to CBS.

e-Banking facility for constituent
subsidiary General Ledger (CSGL)
Account Holders

During the year under report, in order to help

the CSGL Account holders to view their
investments, purchase/sale/ redemption of
securities and interest received on investments
through e-Banking, your Bank had linked the
CSGL Data with the e-Banking and thus
enabled the CSGL Account holders to view the
above items of work at their desk itself.

Maintenance of Liquid Assets as per Section 24
of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (As
Applicable to Cooperative Societies) (SLR):

8.7

During the year under report, your Bank has
maintained on a daily basis, Liquid Assets at
the required level of the Time and Demand
Liabilities and has complied with the
requirements of Section 24 of the B.R. Act
1949.

Maintenance of Minimum Average Daily Balance
under Section 42(1) of the Reserve Bank of India
Act, 1934 (CRR):

8.8

During the year under report, your Bank has
maintained the required amount of CRR on all
the fortnights without any default and thus
complied with Section 42(1) of RBI Act, 1934.

Further, there is no change in the rate of CRR
(4%). However, the Reserve Bank of India,
has increased the minimum level CRR to be
maintained from 70% to 99% with effect from
27.07.2013. The same was reduced to 95%

with effect from 21.09.2013.



Movement of Bank Rate, Repo Rate & Reverse The Auditors of the Bank have been
Repo Rate periodically auditing the activities undertaken
89 by the F&I Section. The dates of submission
of quarterly audit reports to RBI, during the
period under report, are furnished below:

Effective Bank Repo Reverse
from Rate Rate Repo Rate SI.

Peri Treasury
eriod N
No. Audit
03.05.2013 8.25% 7.25% 6.25%
20.09.2013 8.50% 7.50% 6.50%
29.10.2013 8.75% 7.75% 6.75%

28.01.2014 [ 9.00% 8.00% 7.00%

1 4th Quarter 18.04.2013
2 1st Quarter 27.07.2013
3. 2nd Quarter 28.10.2013
4 3rdQuarter 31.01.2014
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Development Action Plan

Introduction

9.1

9.2

On the advice of the Government of India,
NABARD introduced the concept of
Development Action Plan for the S.T. Coop.
Credit Structure with an overall view of
bringing sustained viability to all the PACCS
and DCCBs in the State. So far,
Memorandum of Understanding had been
entered into by the Government of Tamil
Nadu and the Apex Bank with NABARD
in 4 phases from 1994-95. The IV phase of
Development Action Plan (DAP)-MoU was
executed on 05.05.2008 by the Apex Bank
and the Govt. of Tamil Nadu with NABARD
covering a period of five years from
01.04.2007 to 31.03.2012 with certain
revisions / modifications, which are found
essential for making the said exercise more
institution-specific and participative. Your
Bank subsequently executed MoUs with
DCCBs and the DCCBs have in turn
executed MoUs with their respective affiliated
PACCS.

Upto III-Phase, the progress achieved at all
the three tiers was being reviewed on half-
yearly basis at the State Level Monitoring
Committee Meetings convened by the Apex
Bank. From the commencement of IV-Phase
of DAP/MoU, the NABARD, R.O., Chennai
has been reviewing the progress achieved at
all the three tiers on quarterly basis by
constituting State Level Task Force (SLTF).
In addition, the growth achieved at DCCBs/
PACCS level was being monitored at District
Level Monitoring and Review Committee
Meetings (DLMRC) on quarterly basis.

9.3

NABARD, Chennai R.O. vide letter No. TN/
29/IDD/Coop. 5A (xi1)/2012-13 dated
17.04.2012 had advised your Bank to
prepare DAP for the year 2012-13 on the basis
of financial particulars of the Bank as on
31.03.02012 and in the light of the
instructions contained in their Master Circular
on DAP- MoU. Accordingly, your Bank
advised the DCCBs to prepare DAP for the
year 2012-13 and an MoU has been executed
between the Apex Bank and DCCBs.
Similarly, the DAP for the Apex Bank has
also been prepared for the year 2012-13.
The same exercise has been continued for the
year underreport also. Based onthe above
performance obligations, the growth
achieved at DCCBs/ PACCS level was being
monitored at District Level Monitoring and
Review Committee Meetings (DLMRC)
on quarterly basis.

District Level Monitoring and Review
Committees
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At DCCBs level, 95 DLMRC Meetings had
been convened during the year under report
toreview the progress made by the DCCBs
and PACCS. Based on the review, the
DCCBs were advised to take appropriate
steps to fulfill the objectives of the DAP
wherever shortfall was noticed.

The progress made in the implementation of
the Plan during the reporting year is as follows:

Deposits

9.5

As against the DAP Target of Rs.9,000.00
Crore, the Deposit position of your Bank



increased from Rs.7,788.13 Crore as on
31.3.2013 to Rs.9,507.33 Crore as on
31.3.2014, registering a growth of 22.07%.
The total deposits position of all the DCCBs
increased from Rs.17,985.72 Crore as on
31.3.2013 to Rs.21,480.90 Crore (Before
Audit) ason 31.3.2014. At PACCS level the
deposit position has increased from
Rs.6,268.80 Crore as on 31.3.2013 to
Rs.6,866.42 Crore (Before Audit) as on

31.3.2014.

Loans and Advances Issued

9.6

Your Bank had issued loans to the extent of
Rs.10305.56 Crore as against the target of
Rs.13000 Crore during the year 2013-14. Out
of the total loans issued, Rs.3599 Crore was
issued for Agricultural purposes and the balance
for Non-agricultural purposes. Your Bank along
with the affiliates surpassed the target of
Rs.4500 Crore for issue of crop loans fixed
by the Registrar of Cooperative Societies for
year 2013-14 by issuing crop loans to the
extent of Rs.4716.16 Crore.

The DCCBs had issued loans to the extent of
Rs.38,452.10 Crore and the PACCS to the
extent of Rs.26,464.09 Crore during the year
under report.

Recovery performance

9.7

The following table depicts the comparative
position of the recovery performance of all loans
as on 31.3.2013 and 31.3.2014 at the SCB,
DCCBs and PACCS levels.

% of recovery % of recovery

Bank

SCB 98.93
DCCBs
PACCS

99.46
90.15
97.23

93.38
9491

Viability position of PACCS and DCCBs

9.8

Your Bank reviews the viability position of
PACCS every year and issues necessary
guidelines to improve their viability position.
During the year under Report, your Bank
reviewed the viability position of PACCS and
advised the DCCBs to initiate necessary steps
to achieve loan outstanding of Rs.2 Crore by
each PACCS.

The comparative viability position of the
PACCS as on 31.3.1994, 31.03.2012,
31.3.2013 and as on 31.03.2014 is given
below:

Particulars | 31.03.94| 31.03.12( 31.03.13 | 31.03.14

No. of
viable 1280 3028 3219 3289
PACCS

No. of
potentially [ 2226 [ 1226 [ 1073 1010
viable

PACCS

No. of
unviable 1083 280 238 231
PACCS

Total

4534 | 4530

4589 4530

Online submission of monthly performance data
of PACCS and DCCBs

9.9

Your bank had refined
reporting the monthly performance data in
electronic form by the PACCS & DCCBs
through
during the year 2013-14 by taking an upgraded
VPS Class ASP package of M/s.Arviex
support. Your Bank has been receiving the
data of the monthly performance of all the
PACCS and DCCBs which are being viewed
at the higher level for analysis
effective monitoring and guidance for the

the system of

the website www.tnstccs.com

and for

business development of STCCS.



Human Resources Development

Introduction

Your Bank is having cordial relationship with
the Officers and Employees of the Bank. Inspite
of 150 Vacancies in the Assistant Cadre and
88 Vacancies in the Asst. Managers Cadre, the
Bank has shown tremendous growth in all
front. In order to motivate the employees of
the Bank, Special Training Programmes have
been given at frequent intervals.

In accordance with the orders of the
Honourable Chief Minister of Tamil Nadu,
10th Bipartite Settlement for upliftment of
salary and other service conditions of the
employees of the Bank, Registrar’s letter
RC.No0.87321/2012/CBS.2 dated 8.06.2013
and 10.06.2013 has been signed.

Further, in order to encourage the Assistants
those who are not eligible for further
promotion, a settlement has been signed on
31.07.2013 to fix the scale of Asst. Manager
on completion of their 12 years service as
Assistant

As per Hon’ble Supreme Court Order, 5th
instalment of Rs.2.96 crores for the year
2013-14 has been paid into Pension Corpus
Fund maintained with LIC of India.

In accordance with Gratuity Act 1972, the
Gratuity amount maintained with LIC of India
has been funded with Rs.9.8 crores.

Training Programmes conducted at ACSTI

10.1

During the financial year 2013-14, your Bank
has imparted training to 94 staff of the Bank

for the 26 training programmes conducted at
ACSTL
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The category wise details of staff who have
undergone training at ACSTI are furnished

below:

Chief Managers 23
Managers 20
Assistants Managers 31
Assistants 12
Typist 1
Sub-Staff 7

Total 94

Training Programmes conducted in other States

10.2 During the year under report, your Bank has
nominated 12 Officers for the 9 training
programmes conducted by reputed institutes as

detailed below:
Name of the No. of No. of
Institute Programmes Staff
attended
BIRD,Mangalore 6 8
IDRBT, Hyderabad 3 4
Total 9 12

Training Programmes conducted at Chennai by

other Institutions

10.3 During the year under report, your Bank has
nominated 2 Deputy General

6 Asst. General

Managers,

Managers,
23 Chief

Managers, 21 Managers, 40 Asst. Managers
and 4 Assistants for the
Programmes held at Chennai, conducted by
various organisations / Institutes.

3 Training



Inhouse Training Programme

10.4 During the year under report, your Bank has
conducted two inhouse training programmes
for 147 Staff members (7 Chief Managers,

32 Managers,
Assistants and 2 Steno-typists).

General

10.5

89 Asst.

52 programmes, as detailed below:

Managers, 17

In short, during the year under report, your Bank has imparted training to 374 Staff Members through

SL . No. of ) Assis- [ Steno/ | Sub-
No. Name of the Institute Programmes Officers tants | Typist | Staff Total
1. [ACSTI 26 74 12 1 7 94
2. | Institutes in other States 21 37 - - - 37
3 Training Pr‘ogramme cor{ducted 3 90 4 ) i 9%
at Chennai by other Institutes
4. |InHouse Training Programmes ) 128 17 ) i 147
conducted at the Bank
Total 52 331 33 3 7 374
Training to the Students b. Project Work of Students
10.6 Based on the request of the During the year, your Bank assisted

Educational Institutions, your Bank is
providing support to the student community
by permitting them to visit your Bank for
one day training. For this purpose, your
Bank used to depute one of the Officers to
handle a session on the working of the Bank
to the students of the colleges. Your Bank is
also giving practical training to the students

for one week / one month.

The details of training imparted to the student
community during the year (2013-14) under
report are furnished below:

Visit by College Students for One Day
Training Programmes

No. of Institution - 6

No. of Students - 215
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43 students of various colleges in completing
their project work in your Bank.

Four -Weeks Training Programmes to the
Students of Colleges

During the year under report, your Bank has
imparted 4 weeks practical training to
100 B.Com., M.Com., M.B.A., & B.Sc.,
students of various colleges.
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Agricultural Coop. Staff Training Institute

11.1  ACSTI was established on 15.11.1989 in a
rented building at Adyar with NCDC
contribution of Rs.1.10 Crore and Rs.1.35
Crore by TNSC Bank, ACSTI moved to its
prestigious own building on 18.11.1992
constructed in 4.83 acres of land at
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai.

ACSTT has 4 Nos. of Class Rooms, 2 Class
Rooms with A/C facility and one air
conditioned Computer Lab with 23
Computers, three discussion rooms, one big
library, 50 double occupancy rooms, facilities
forindoor & outdoor games, recreation room,
beautiful gardens maintained to creates a
healthy atmosphere for good learning of the
Participants.

11.2. The details of Personnel trained by the
ACSTlI since its inception till the end of
the reporting period 1i.e., 31.03.2014 are

given in the table below:
No. of No. of
from To Programmes | Trainees
15.11.1989 | 31.03.2004 829 23643
01.04.2004 | 31.03.2005 89 2005
01.04.2005 | 31.03.2006 81 2001
01.04.2006 | 31.03.2007 51 1178
01.04.2007 | 31.03.2008 89 2019
01.04.2008 | 31.03.2009 94 2330
01.04.2009 | 31.03.2010 138 3319
01.04.2010 | 31.03.2011 194 5231
01.04.2011 | 31.03.2012 286 10160
01.04.2012 | 31.03.2013 93 2997
01.04.2013 | 31.03.2014 115 3853
Total 2059 58736

present in the increase in the variety of
programmes as well as in the number of
participants it has trained so far. With the
guidelines of the NABARD, a Committee had
been formed under the Chairmanship of the
President of your Bank to monitor and guide
the Institutein preparationof Annual Training
Programme Calendar, Institute Administration
& Development activities of the Institute.

Training Programmes

The Calendar of Training Programs of
ACSTT for the year 2013-14 was discussed at
length and was approved in the Standing/
Training Advisory Committee Meetings held
on 10.04.2013 & in the standing advisory
Committee held on 28.01.2014, Programmes
conducted in the 1st half of 2013-14 was
discussed & suggested for extending Quality
Program during the 2nd half of 2013-14.
President of our Bank participated in the
Standing / Training Advisory Committee
Meeting held on 28.01.2014.

As against the scheduled programmes of 127
programmes, Institute had conducted 115
programmes, the details of which are as
follows:-

Details of training Programmes conducted
from 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2014

Scheduled Programmes

In house 91

The interest shown by your Bank in training
more personnel of Coop. Banks has been
appreciated by NABARD as well as NCDC.
The development of the Institute is evidently

On location 24
Total 115
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Performance highlights of the year 2013-14:

C-PEC assessed the Calendar of Training
Programmes scheduled during the year 2013-
14, and granted certification for 40 titles with
76 Programmes.

Average Participation Level
(Trainees)

In house 26
On location 63
Average 34

Special Programmes conducted at ACSTI:

Program on Risk management by GIZ, New
Delhi conducted on 23.04.2013.

Master training program for Coop. Auditors,
by GIZ, New Delhi From 24.06.2013 to
28.06.2013

Seven batches of training for Elected board of
Directors of DCCBs were conducted during
Aug. 2013

Eleven Nos of On-Location training
programmes were conducted for the staff of
Pondicherry SCB on various dates.

Details of New Programmes

The Institute conducted the following new
programmes during the year under report.

Activity Diversification in Coop. Banks

Reforms in Cooperative Banking - New
Approaches & Challenges

CRAR, Reserve creation, Bank Prime Lending
Rate, etc.

Program on MSME (Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises, Working Capital for
Development of Enterprises & self
Employment)

Technology Challenges in Cooperatives

Sheep Rearing - 2 Programmes
Program on PODF (Producers Organizations
Development Fund)

Financing under Credit Linked Subsidy
Scheme of GOI

Micro Insurance
Achievement Motivation
Women Empowerment

Project Appraisal of Farm & Non-Farm
Investments.

Program for weavers Coop. Societies
Treasury Management

Provisioning Norms

Achievements of ACSTI

11.4  Accredited by C-PEC, BIRD, Lucknow during

the year 2011 & reaccredited during 2013 for
another 3 Years.

Accreditation by Indian Institute of Banking &
Finance, Mumbai.

After having served for 24 Glorious service
years, your ACSTI is functioning in its Silver
Jubilee year from 15.11.2013

Won National award on 01.02.2014 at the
National Colloquium held at New Delhi.

NABARD s Financial Assistance

From the year 1994-95, ACSTI has been
availing Financial Assistance offered by
NABARD under SOFTCOB to cover the cost
of training extended to the personnel of Apex



Bank, DCCBs & PACCS. An MoU was
signed by your Bank with NABARD on
11.04.2000 in this regard. Your Bankis getting
part of financial assistance from TNCU also.
Details of assistance received are as follows:

(Rs. In lakhs)

o Amount Re?I(‘eive‘(ll 1flr(()lm

year NABARD c:(l:;)l. Uii(:’n
1994 to 2005 111.73 -
2005 - 2006 13.15 12.05
2006 - 2007 9.21 27.81
2007 - 2008 20.85 25.00
2008 - 2009 28.91 25.00
2000 - 2010 57.42 70.63
2010-2011 59.41 41.64
2011-2012 53.33 15.05
2012 -2013 30.40 39.82
2013 -2014 61.94 - ¥

Claim for Rs.46.79 lakhs Submitted to Tamil
Nadu Cooperative Union and financial
assistance is awaited

During the year 2012-13, your Bank had
spent Rs.138.33 Lakhs for training 3853

personnel from various Cooperatives.

Due to shortage of Staff Members, the
following persons were engaged on contract

to serve as members of faculty for a period
of one year from 17.05.2013.

1. Thiru. M. Chidambaram, General Manager
(Retd.) NABARD

2. Thiru. P.R. Srinivasan, Deputy General
Manager (Retd.) NABARD

3. Thiru. V.S. Ramamoorthy, Assistant General
Manager (Retd.) Canara Bank

ACSTD’s Library

11.6

Your Institute’s Library has books on various

topics relating to Banking, Finance, Accounting,
Human Resources Development, Latest
Technology, Computer related Books, JAIIB/
CAIIB Books, etc. The Institute has also in its
catalogue some popular fiction written by
authors of repute and the list gets added every
year by fresh purchases. The Library is
equipped with 3334 Books.

Training Conducted during 2013-14

11.7  Organization-wise details of the Staff trained
are given below:

SL Lo No. of persons
No. Name of theOrganisation trained
1.| TNSC Bank 59
2. Dist. Central Coop.Banks 1835
3. Coop. Urban Banks 43

4. Primary Agrl. Coop.

Credit Societies 1444
5.| Pondicherry SCB 399
Weavers Coop. Societies 43
7. Coop. Auditors 30
Total 3853

Upgrading the Infrastructure

11.8
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Your Bank has taken the following
initiatives for upgrading the infrastructure
facilities at ACSTL

Compound wall was reconstructed.
Kitchen rooms were renovated.

Kitchen equipments repaired.

Dining hall color-washed to give good
ambience.
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Computerisation

As part of the L.T. initiatives, your bank
introduced Core banking Solutions in the year
2009-10 and brought the entire branch network
under CBS by June 2011. Parallely, the Net
Banking project was taken up for
implementation by your Bank. Net banking
facility was offered to our retail customers in
May 2012 and Corporate Customers in July
2012. Other add-on facilities like SMS alerts,
TNEB Payments, Utility Bill Payments, Pull
Message facility, Online deposit facility etc.,
were introduced by your Bank one after another
and thus remains to be a forerunner in adopting
technology in the Cooperative Sector. By
providing Tech-based Banking solutions, your
Bank continuously strives to provide maximum
customer satisfaction and convenience to its
Customers.

Core Banking Solution (CBS)

12.1

Further to implementing of Core Banking
Solution in all the branches by June 2011, various
Head Office modules had also been brought
under CBS by January 2013. During the year
under report your bank further improved the
CBS application and implemented the following
enhancements:

The Modules pertaining to SDS/AIMAS/NPA
were customized, tested and brought under
CBS during June, July and November 2013.

Pre Print form for Jewel Loan was tested and
implemented during March 2014. This will
reduce the manual work besides ensure
security, as the details of jewels pledged are
generated directly from the system.
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The concept of Tellers was introduced under
which Payment and receipt of cash will be
accepted by Tellers themselves without the
requirement of authorisation of Officers upto
Rs. 25,000/- to serve the customers better.

Asset Module was implemented in February
2014 under CBS for maintenance of the Fixed
Assets of the bank and calculation of
Depreciation as per statute.

Day-Night Region

12.2

During the time of EOD / SOD operations

under Core Banking Solution i.e., from 09.00
p.m. to 12.00 p.m. midnight of each day, various
processes of Core Banking Application will be
suspended till the completion of EOD and SOD
activities.

During this period, transactions through
Alternative Delivery Channels (ADC) like
internet banking, ATM cannot be done as CBS
isnot available.

In order to obviate this challenge all the
commercial banks had introduced the day-night
region for availability of the said services to
customers all through day without any
interruption.

Your bank implemented this facility in March
2014 with the assistance of TCS. Thus your
bank has achieved another milestone under
CBS.



INTRANET facility to Bank Staff:

12.3

INTRANET is a facility provided to a Closed
User Group across a net work preferably over
WAN. Intranet is similar to internet loaded with
information available within your bank’s network
and accessible by the staff alone and protected
with user Id & Password.

In our bank, INTRANET was introduced
providing banking related information to the
staff members on trial basis in October 2013.
The facility became fully operational providing
HR related information to staff additionally in
November 2013.

Your bank uploads all Circulars, Office Orders
through Intranet for instant access by staff and
making the materials available for posterity. Your
bank also utilises the Messaging facility over
WAN for quicker communication between
branches and Head office.

Business Continuity Plan

12.4

Your bank has established DR Centre at
Bangalore to continue the banking services in
the event of any eventuality like shut down of
Data Centre at Chennai for reasons beyond our
control.

Periodically the banking operations are to be
performed from DR centre to ensure that the
hardware and other software components are
in a state of readiness to meet the eventuality.
This activity, termed as DR Drill, is mandated
by RBI to ensure Business Continuity.

During the year under report your bank
performed DR Dirill twice as detailed below:

Date Description

10.05.2013
11.05.2013

and For all Applications

13.12.2013
14.12.2013

and | OLTP - EoD & SoD at

CDC.
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Internet Banking

12.5

Your bank continued to provide Online

transactions, Utility Bill Payment Facility through
Bill desk, Remittance of Electricity Consumption
charges and SMS alerts under Net Banking to
Corporate & Retail customers.

Your bank effectively utilized the SMS alerts to
send Due Notice and reminders to Jewel Loan
borrowers which enabled to improve overdue
collection.

Training program on the usage of NeT Banking
was conducted by the Bank officials on 2™,
3rd 4t and 5% December 2013 at
Kumbakonam & Thanjavur DCCBs for the
Staff of DCCBs & PACCS to improve
utilisation of NeT Banking.

Added Features

12.6

When the user tries to log-in with incorrect
password thrice, the net banking service is
locked as a measure of security. The user has
to contact the E-Banking Help desk for release
and the user can log in subsequently. This
procedure was delaying the availability of net
banking service. Such security locks were
made to get released automatically by the NeT
Banking application after EoD process without
manual intervention.

In respect of NEFT inward remittances, the
beneficiary details given by the sender are
fetched from incoming messages and
transmitted to Corporate Customers (DCCBs/
CUBs/PACCS) for effecting credit to the actual
beneficiary.

Forgot password

12.7

Whenever the user forgets the log-in password,

the user has to approach net banking helpdesk
and new password will be generated and sent
by post. Now in order to mitigate the hardship,
‘FORGOT PASSWORD?’ facility is enabled in
Net Banking for Retail Customers only.



Using this option, customers have to give their
credentials. The application verifies the CIF
No., Account Number and User ID for
authentication and sends OTP to the registered
mobile phone of the customer.

Using this OTP, the customer can change the
password in the application. This has facilitated
the users to get new password without help
desk intervention.

Switch Implementation

12.8

Your bank implemented the switch software
during November 2013 after thorough testing
with the assistance of TCS and ATM-Switch
developer M/s. YSE. The ATM transactions
are handled by the switch.

Your bank finalized M/s VCT, the vendor for
supply of pin mailers and ATM cards by calling
quotes from the industry. Necessary pin mailers
were generated through Switch Software and
distributed to all ATM Card holders before
implementation of Switch.

ELCOT arranged supply of HSM
Component - The Hardware Security Module
(HSM) - a pre-requisite for becoming NFS
Membership. HSM 3 nos. were installed at
Head Office, CDC, Chennai and DR Site,
Bangalore during January 2014.

OTHER POLICY DECISIONS
12.9 (i) Management of Data Centre and DR

Centre

As your bank is not having Technical Resource
to manage DC & DR, decided to outsource
the management to TCS and since 2010 twelve
TCS engineers were hired at a cost of Rs. 8.07
lakhs. The AMC was due for renewal from
August 2013.

Your bank decided to engage 17 TCS
resource persons towards managing DC & DR,
as approved by Board of Management vide
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resolution no. 157-A dated 14.08.2013 at a
cost of Rs. 11,29,300/- per month for the
period from 01.09.2013 to 31.12.2014.
Accordingly the DC & DR is continued to be
managed by TCS.

(ii) Warranty

Your Bank undertook the CBS projectin 2009
and issued Purchase Order to M/s. Tata
Consultancy Services on 31.12.2009 and the
implementation of CBS in all respects was to
be completed by October 2010. As per Tender
Terms, the Warranty should end by October
2011. There was delay in procurement of
Hardware through ELCOT and hence delay in
implementation of CBS.

Your bank completed implementation of CBS
in all branches by January 2011 and Advances
and Treasury Module by June 2013.

In view of the above, your bank as
recommended by the Executive Committee and
as approved by Board vide Resolution
No.138-A dated 29.07.2013, decided to
commence Warranty for CBS from 01.08.2013
to 31.07.2014 and have ATS for 4 years
thereafter as per Tender Terms.

Your bank issued Purchase Order for NeT
Banking on 30.05.2011 and the implementation
to be completed by March 2012 as per Tender
Terms. However, the Corporate & Retail
Modules of NeT Banking were implemented
in May 2012 and Bill Desk module in January
2013 and Online Deposit module in July 2013.

As approved by Board of Management vide
Resolution No.138-B dated 29.07.2013, your
bank decided to commence Warranty for NeT
Banking from 01.08.2013 to 31.07.2014 and
have ATS for 4 years thereafter as per Tender
Terms.

TCS continues to support your bank for
implementation of related activities during the
Period of Warranty.



Next Generation RTGS
12.10 Asdirected by RBI your bank migrated to New

R.Com as back-up to BSNL at a cost of
Rs.79,000/ p.a. The amount of expenses

Gen. RTGS since 19.10.2013 in line with other
banks. NG-RTGS has simplified transactions

incurred towards E Banking during the year

under report is detailed below:

and standardized the Messaging pattern as per (Excluding Taxes)
ISO 20022 standard. The procurement of . Amount
] i Description .

required Oracle License and IBM Websphere in lakhs
was entrusted to ELCOT. However, ELCOT On supply, Installation, Customization of
arranged to supply of IBM Websphere in March Retail Module on 13.08.2013 - 3rd Mile Stone | 12.00
2014. The tender issued by ELCOT for Oracle Payment on 13.08.2013 - 30%
did not materialize and your bank pursues with , , _

Payment of performing DR Drill - 4th Mile 4.00
ELCOT for early purchase of Oracle. :

Stone Payment - 10%

System Audit
LL Charges to BSNL for 2013-14 on 17.05.2013 1.18
12.11 Your bank engaged the services of M/s. Redundant LL oh RC
) t to R.

Yoganandh and Ram to conduct System Audit 2;0;;01? chatges fo om on 0.38
for various applications like Core Banking _
Solution (CBS), Internet banking and related LL Charges to BSNL for2014-15on25.03.2014 1.18
fclpphcatlons, INFINET, ATM_e.tC" n Orde‘r to SMS Pull Message charges on 18.12.2013 0.57
improve our processes and mitigate the risks i
in the computerized environment as per the Total 19.31

Guidelines of Reserve Bank of India. The

report has been submitted by them and The last and 5" mile stone payment of Rs. 4.00

lakhs is payable against submission of BG during
the period of Warranty — 01.08.2013 to
31.07.2014. As TCS is yet to submit the Bank
Guarantee, your bank is yet to release the

payment.
c¢. DC DR Management

compliance is being carried out.
IT Expenses Incurred During 2013-14

12.12 a. Core Banking Solution

Your bank paid on 22.08.2013 a sum of Rs.
23.71 lakhs to TCS towards balance amount
of 3" Mile stone payment after determining the
Period of Warranty from 01.08.2013 to
31.07.2014. Your bank also paid Rs. 24.71

Your Bank during the year under report incurred
the following expenses towards management of
Data Centre and Disaster Recovery Centre:

b
lakhs towards the final (5" Milestone) pa}‘/ment Description f&mount
on 16.12.2013. Thus your bank has paid the in lakhs
total Cost of Rs. 240.00 lakhs to TCS. Costof Resurcesto TCS (DC 12;DR3;HO2)| ¢ o
b. e-banking for CBS support from March 2013 to Feb. 2014 '
. 28.57
The total outlay for the E-Banking project was Cost of Rack Space & Workseat (DC 5; DR 1)
estimated to be Rs.4.50 crores for which DC/DR 2 mbps Leased Line charges  to RCOM 2.20
Registrar gave his administrative approval vide Voice Link Charges to RCOM - Monthly 033
letter RC 10921/2011/CBP1 dated Loased Line ch ool Branchos . HO &
07022011 €ase Ine charges 10r a rancnes , 1008
ACSTIto BSNL (2014-15) on25.03.2014

As suggested by System Auditor, your bank

. .. Total 157.98
obtained redundant 2 mbps LL connectivity from
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d. INFINET Applications( RTGS/NEFT)

Your bank migrated to NG-RTGS as instructed
by RBI. The expenses incurred towards RTGS/
NEFT during the year under report as follows:

(Excluding Taxes)
Description Amountin
lakhs
Purchase of Firewall through TCS on 0.47
18.07.2013 '
Purchase of Hardware Components for 356
NG-RTGS on 10.12.2013 '
MPLS Charges paid to RCOM 0.60
MPLS Charges paid to SIFY - 0.60
INFINET charges to IDRBT on 150
12.02.2014 '
Purchase of IBM WS for NG-RTGS -
ELCOT on 25.03.2014 943
Total 16.16
e. ATM Switch Software

The expenses incurred towards implementation

of Switch Software during the year under report

are as follows:
Description Amountin
lakhs
Purchase of 3 Nos. HSM Component 72.78
through ELCOT on 02.08.2013

f. Renewal of Annual Technical Services for

system software

The technical support for system software is
very much essential for continuous after sales
support of the OEM. Your bank during the
year under report, renewed the annual technical
support for COBOL, Oracle, Symantec Anti
virus, etc.
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In order to provide secured environment to do
on-line transaction through Bank’s NeT
Banking, your bank provided EVSSL — a
security certification provided by M/s Verisign
/ Symantec — for bank’s Website tnscbank.net.
The license expired on 26.03.2014. Your bank
renewed the license for a further period of 2
years by calling quotes through M/s. JNR
MANAGEMENT. The amount expended is

as detailed below:
. L. Am
Description . ount
in lakhs
Renewal of ATS for COBOL Compliers (CBS) 1175
paid on 30.5.2013 to RR Inforsol
Renewal of ASFUL Processor License 8 Nos. 43.50
for ORACLE (CBS) paid to TCS on 28.06.2013 )
Renewal of ASFUL Processor License 6 Nos.
for ORACLE (ATM Switch) paid to TCS on 14.03
02.08.2013
Renewal of SYMANTEC ANTI VIRUS paid
to RR Infosol upto December 2014 on 3.35
07.03.2014
Renewal of ORACLE 50 User named licences :
(RTGS) paid to TCS on 21.06.2013 3.3
Renewal of ORACLE 100 User named licences 6
(RTGS) paid to TCS on 27.04.2013 05
Renewal of IBM WS 280 pvu (RTGS) paid to
Formative Business Solutions 2.44
Renewal of IBM TIVOLI for CBS paid to Accel 493
Frontline on 16.08.2013 '
Renewal of EVSSL for e-banking to
M/s. INR Management on 28.03.2014 1.05
Total 90.41




g. AMC Renewal for Hardware

The maintenance support for hardware is also
very much essential for continuous after sales
support of the OEM. Your bank is having AMC
for RTGS Servers with IBM, the OEM for 3
years from 01.07.2012 to 30.06.2015 and for
HSM Cards with the supplier M/s Safe NeT
for 3 years from 01.04.2011 to 31.03.2014 as
per RBI directive.

During the year under Report your bank
renewed AMC for CBS & Net Banking related
servers, AIX and other components installed
at CDC & DR with OEM IBM at ELCOT
determined rate from 01.07.2013 to
31.12.2016.

Similarly your bank renewed AMC for Line
Printers, DMP and Pass book printers by
calling Limited quotes up to 30.06.2015. The
details of Expenses incurred are as follows:

Amountin
Description lakhs
AMC charges to IBM (RTGS 2.40
Hardware) - Half yearls
AMC charges for HSM cards to 1.18
SafeNeT on 06.02.2014
AMC charges for Line Printer 3 Nos.
with M/s. Lipi Data Systems 0.44
AMC Charges for DMP/PB with
M/s. Sumer Compec on 20.08.2013 179
AMC charges to IBM DC-DR servers
5.38

- Half yearly

Total 11.19
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h. AMC Renewal for ATMs

Your Bank renewed the Annual Maintenance
for 5 ATMs with M/s Diebold — the OEM from
01.04.2012 to 31.03.2014. The expenses

incurred are as follows:
Descrioti Amountin
escription lakhs
AMC charges to Diebold for 5 ATMs
paid on 30.04.2013 242

i. Replacement of SMF Batteries for UPS
units

During the year under report, your bank
procured UPS —SMF batteries numbering 238
for a total cost of Rs. 23.41 Lakhs through
ELCOT.

Jj- Disposal of old assets

During the year, your bank disposed old UPS
Batteries numbering 356 for a total cost of
Rs. 5.70 lakhs. The realized value was
appropriated to Depreciation and Asset a/c as

per accounting standards.

Similarly, your bank disposed old DELL Brand
Servers (59 nos.), Printers (323 nos.), Scanners
(54 nos.) etc. purchased in 2002, as they had
become unserviceable and book value was nil.
The buy-back value was determined by calling
quotes and M/s MYSON Enterprises was H1.
The total realized value of Rs. 38,975/- was
appropriated to Profit on Realization of Bank
assets A/c and the original purchase value of
Rs.2,06,02,130 was reversed to Asset A/c from
Depreciation Reserve A/c as per accounting
standards.

Your bank also donated old PCs numbering 75
to PACCS of Villupuram District after installing
LINUX Operating System during the year



under report. The value of the stock Rs. 38.87
lakhs was reversed under Asset A/c as per
accounting standards.

k. Other Purchases

Your bank purchased 3 LCD Projectors, 30
Nos Scanners, 17 Nos. Laser Printers through
ELCOT at a cost of Rs.4.88 lakhs.

Your bank procured 4 nos. Routers through
Limited quotes at a cost of Rs.4.79 lakhs
(Including Warranty Charges) since the
required router was not available under
ELCOT Rate Contract.

Your Bank procured Colour Laser Jet printer
for Head Office and Data Centre at a cost of
Rs.0.30 lakhs through ELCOT.

Core Banking Solutions in DCCBs

12.13 During the budget session 2012-13, the

Hon’ble Minister for Cooperation, Govt. of
Tamil Nadu announced in the Assembly that
Core Banking Solutions would be implemented
in District Central Coop. Banks. NABARD
initiated the implementation of Core Banking
Solutions for District Central Coop. Banks and
identified Tata Consultancy Services (TCS) as
vendor for Tamil Nadu.

During the year, all 783 Branches of District
Central Coop. Banks were migrated to CBS
environment. Hon’ble Chief Minister of Tamil
Nadu inaugurated Core Banking Solutions in
all DCCBs through video conferencing on
24.2.2014.

Project Monitoring Office (PMO)

To ensure smooth implementation and to share
the expertise of your Bank in implementing
CBS, a Project Monitoring Office has been set
up at TNSC Bank, Head Office. The PMO is
fully furnished with tables, chairs, networking ,
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iv.

iii.

24 x 7 electricity supply, etc. VSAT has been
installed at PMO to connect between TNSC
Bank and TCS Data Centre at Mumbai. PMO
is monitoring the implementation of CBS in 23
DCCBs on day-to-day basis. The PMO is
also supporting Pondicherry State Coop. Bank
and Tamil Nadu Industrial Coop. Bank
(TAICO Bank) for implementing CBS.

State Level CBS Project Management
Committee (SLPMC)

The State Level CBS Project Management
Committee was constituted under the
chairmanship of Registrar of Coop. Societies.
The Managing Director, TNSC Bank, was the
Convenor. During the year 2013-14, two
meetings were held. During the meeting, issues
like connectivity, KYC compliance, tallying of
books of accounts, photo/signature scanning,
hardware related issues, implementing HO
modules (Share Accounting, Payroll, Fixed
Assets, Investments and Borrowings) were
discussed.

National Level CBS Project Management
Committee (NLPMC)

Under the chairmanship of Executive Director

of NABARD, two NLPMC meetings were
held during the year. The 6th NLPMC meeting
was held at TNSC Bank, Chennai on 1.7.2013.
The progress in CBS implementation in the
States of Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, Madhya
Pradesh, Chattisgarh and Gujarat were
reviewed in these meetings.

Activities during the year 2013-14

One day Help desk Staff Training was given
to 49 Staff Members of DCCBs at TNSC
Bank, Head Office.

Two meetings of CBS Nodal Officers were
held at TNSC Bank, Head Office to finalise
the modalities for 31.3.2014 year end
activities.
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Revival Package for Short-term Cooperative
Credit Structure

Background

13.1

In order to revive the short-term co-operative
credit structure, a Memorandum of
Understanding was signed by the Government
of Tamil Nadu with Government of India and
NABARD on 3.1.2008 to implement the revival
package in Tamil Nadu. The Memorandum of
Understanding was signed by the Secretary,
Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection
Department, Government of Tamil Nadu,
Chairman, NABARD and the Joint Secretary,
Department of Financial Services, Ministry of
Finance, Government of India. National Bank
for Agriculture and Rural Development Bank is
the implementing agency.

Based on the MoU, the District Level

(DLIC) and State Level Implementing and
Monitoring Committee (SLIC) were
constituted. The special audit was conducted
in all PACCS existing as on 31.3.2004. The
SLIC, based on the recommendations of DLIC,
sanctioned recapitalisation assistance for
PACCS.

Out of 4,540 PACS as on 31.3.2004, 4,474
PACS have become eligible for direct
assistance. The PACCS were categorised
according to their recovery position as on
31.3.2004. 2,230 PACCS were categorised
as ‘A’(recovery above 50%), 839 PACCS
with ‘B’ category (recovery between 30 and
50%) and 1405 PACCS with ‘C’ category
(recovery less than 30%). The details are given

. o . below: :
Implementing and Monitoring Committees (Rs. in crores)
Category No.of Gol GoTN PACCS Total
of PACCS | PACCS Share Share Share
A 2230 546.33 73.52 106.89 726.74
B1 529 188.24 25.11 2347 236.82
B2 310 118.01 20.72 17.71 15644
Total - B 839 306.25 45.83 41.18 393.26
Cl 681 383.88 67.51 44.25 495.64
(02} 724 299.36 76.35 79.54 455.25
Total - C 1405 683.24 143.86 123.79 950.89
Grand Total
(A+B+0) 4474 1535.82 263.21 271.86 2070.89
Note:

A — Recovery percentage above 50 as on 30.6.2004

B1 - Recovery percentage between 30 and 50 as on 30.6.2004, above 50 as on 30.6.2006
B2 - Recovery percentage between 30 and 50 as on 30.6.2004, above 50 as on 30.6.2007
C1 - Recovery percentage less than 30 as on 30.6.2004, above 50 as on 30.6.2006

C2 - Recovery percentage less than 30 as on 30.6.2004, above 50 as on 30.6.2007

9



Release of recapitalisation assistance to PACCS

As per the recommendation of SLIC, Govt. of
India released their share for 3,355 PACCS to
the tune of Rs.1078.84 crore. Govt. of Tamil

Nadu released their share to 4,474 PACCS to
the tune of Rs.263.21 crore.

The category-wise release of recapitalisation
assistance to PACCS ason 31.3.2014 is given

below: (Rs. in crores)

Category Govt. of India Share | Govt. of TN Share

of PACCS | No-of | spount | No-of | ppoune | Total
PACCS PACCS
A 2199 527.67 2230 73.52 601.19
Bl 526 187.14 529 25.11 212.25
B2 293 11001 310 2072 130.73
Total - B 819 297.15 839 45.83 342.98
Cl 337 254,02 681 67.51 321.53
(e) - - 724 7635 7635
Total - C 337 254.02 1405 143.86 397.88
Grand Total

- 3355 1078.84 4474 263.21 | 1342.05

Release of recapitalisation assistance to DCCBs

Special audit was conducted in all DCCBs,

except Chennai. The SLIC recommended the
release of recapitalisation assistance. Govt. of
Tamil Nadu released their share to DCCBs as

per details given below:
Sl Amount
No. Name of the DCCB (Rs.)
1. Dindigul 3,35,08,899
2. Kumbakonam 12,26,39,101
3. Madurai 50,73,40,386
4. Nilgiris 92,98,627
5. Pudukkottai 4,20,05,974
6. Ramanathapuram 3,99,91,418
7. Thanjavur 3,45,30,312
8. Thoothukudi 17,81,75,671
9. Tirunelveli 11,27,32,413
10. | Tiruvannamalai 2,90,15,771
11. | Vellore 3,36,77,123
12. | Virudhunagar 2,64,80,125
Total 116,93,95,820
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Amount receivable from Govt. of India

Special audit was conducted at TNSC Bank.
The audit exhibited ‘NIL’ claim. Govt. of Tamil
Nadu released their share in full to PACCS and
DCCBs. However, following Govt. of India

share is yet to be received: (Rs. in crores)

SI. Institution Amount
No.
1. 1119 PACCS 456.98
2. 10 DCCBs 122.47
3. | Upper tier dues towards 18.08
ineligible PACCS
Total 597.53

Activities during the year 2013-14

a.

Election to all cooperative societies was
completed and elected Board of Management
assumed charge in the Societies.

As per Fit and Proper Criteria, professional
Directors have been appointed in the Board of
the TNSC Bank.

One day training was given to 315 Directors
of Central Cooperative Banks from 7.8.2013
to 16.8.2013.



General

NRE Rupee Savings Account

14.1

The interest rates not exceeding on NRE
Savings Deposit accounts shall be at the rate
applicable to domestic savings deposits. During
the year under report, your Bank offered
interest at 4% p.a. from 02.05.2011 on NRE
Savings Bank Deposit Accounts.

NRI Deposits
14.2 The Bank mobilised a sum of Rs.80.88 lakh

under NRI accounts as on 31.03.2014. Of
which, a sum of Rs.7.11 lakh and Rs.73.77
lakh were mobilised under NRO and NRE
deposit accounts respectively.

Retail Lending

14.3  Your Bank had introduced many loan

products for the benefit of the clientele of the
Bank. With the introduction of the new loan
schemes, your bank was able to deploy
sizeable amount in retail lending business and
earned reasonable profit from out of it during
the year under report. The amount outstanding
under retail lending as on 31.03.2013 and
that of 31.03.2014 under each category is
given below:

(Rs. in lakh)
SL. Outstanding as on
No. Typeof Loan 31.03.2013| 31.03.2014
1. | Salary Loan 1999 761.00 823.68
2. | Home Needs Loan 54.99 39.58
3. | Pensioners Loan 0.14 1.68
4. | Building Mortgage 203.82 228.18
Loan

5. | Jewel Loan 88869.03 | 80740.75
6. | Loans against Deposit| 729.07 623.54
7. | Loans against

Securities 75.01 42.63
8. | WEDS Loan 0.30 --
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Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee
Corporation

14.4  The Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee
Corporation (DICGC), a subsidiary of RBI,
was established by an Act of Parliament, viz.,
The Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee
Corporation Act, 1961. The Deposit Insurance
Scheme was introduced with effect from
01.01.1962 initially for deposits with all
commercial banks including RRBs and local
area banks. Following an amendment to the
DICGC Actin 1968, coverage was extended
in respect of deposits with cooperative banks
in such of the States which have passed the
necessary enabling legislation amending their
local Co-operative Societies Acts.

Accordingly, necessary amendments were
made by incorporating a Chapter ‘Insured
Cooperative Banks’ in the Tamil Nadu
Cooperative Societies Act. Necessary
provisions were incorporated in your Bank’s
Byelaws in tune with the provisions of Section
2(gg) of DICGC Act, 1961.

Extent of Insurance Cover

Under this Scheme, in the event of liquidation,
reconstruction or amalgamation of an insured
bank, every depositor of that bank is entitled
to repayment of his deposits held by him in the
same right and capacity in all branches of that
bank upto a monetary ceiling of Rs.1 lakh.

Insurance Premium Paid

The payment of premium at the rate of 5 paise
per half year per hundred rupees of assessable
deposits at half-yearly intervals. The half-yearly
premium should be paid in advance. During



the year under report, your Bank paid a
sum of Rs.1,51,45,904/- to the DICGC
towards advance premium for the half year
period ending September 2013 and a sum of
Rs.1,64,77,186/- for the half year period
ending March 2014 on 30.05.2013 and
29.11.2013 respectively. During the year
under report, your Bank had ensured
payment of DICGC premium well in time.

Right to Information Act, 2005

14.5 Consequent to the enactment of Right to

Information Act, 2005, the right to citizens to
secure information under the control of Public
Authorities is ensured. Your Bank has
designated its Asst. General Manager (Bkg) as
the Public Information Officer of the Bank and
the Chief Manager / Manager of the Branches
have been designated as Asst. Public
Information Officers in respect of Branches.
The Managing Director has been designated
as the Appellate Authority.

During the year under report, your Bank has
furnished the information sought to the eligible
applicants under RTI Act, 2005.

KYC Norms/AML

14.6  The Government of India, Ministry of Finance,

Department of Revenue issued a Notification
dated 01.07.2005 in the Gazette of India,
notifying the “Prevention of Money Laundering
(PML) Rules, 2005”. In terms of PML Rules,
Banks are required to report information
relating to cash and suspicious transactions to
the Director, Financial Intelligence Unitof India,
New Delhi. Accordingly, your Bank had
furnished the report in time.

Recovery of overdue loans and TODs

14.7 The Recovery Cell is taking co-ordinated,

effective steps for recovering the overdues under
Salary Loans, Home Need Loans, Building
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Mortgage Loans, Jewel Loans and Temporary
Overdrafts. The applications received from
Head Office/Branches in respect of overdue
loans are referred to Deputy Registrar of
Coop. Societies (Credit) under Tamil Nadu
Coop. Societies Act 1983, for Arbitration.
Based on the awards, Execution Petition is
filed and the recovery process is continued
against the borrowers who failed to repay the
loans as per the award.

As against 160 overdue cases referred to
legal action, 11 loan accounts were closed
during the financial year. The overdue cases
as on 31.03.2014 were 149. The total
collection effected during the financial year was
Rs.14.71 lakhs.

Particulars Ason
31.03.2013 31.03.2014

Total No. of 160 149

Overdue accounts

Action taken 6 11

Amount collected | Rs.6.711lakhs | Rs.14.71 lakhs

Consistent efforts are being taken to enforce
the recovery with the help of statutory
authorities.

Settlement of claims

14.8. The claims preferred by the legal heirs of

deceased depositors of your Bank are settled
in time under the powers conferred on the
Executives, Chief Managers and Managers of
Branches concerned. The particulars from
01.04.2013 to 31.03.2014 are given below.

(Rs. in lakhs)

Place No. of claims Amount (Rs.)
Head Office 39 53.98
Branches 635 696.22
Total 674 750.20




The Recovery Cel 1 is also arranging to get Inspection by NABARD
legal opinion from the Legal Advisors and
representing the Court cases on the matters
that are referred from Head Office / Branches.

During the year under Report, the Bank
had been subjected to XX Statutory
Inspection by NABARD.

Recovery of Jewel Loan Overdues
Audit of your Bank

149 Your Bank had auctioned the jewels on

07.08.2013 that remained unredeemed upto
31.12.2012 through M/s. Alwin & Co.,
(Government approved Auctioneer) and
realised the amounts due to the Bank. During
the auction, jewels pledged under 30 loan

accounts were sold out and the dues were
Rs.19,18,100/- collected.

Further, your Bank had also auctioned the
jewels on 25.02.2014 that remained
unredeemed upto 30.06.2013 through
M/s. Alwin & Co., (Government approved
Auctioneer) and realised the amounts due to
the Bank. During the auction, jewels pledged
under 21 loan accounts were sold out and the
dues were Rs.26,59,200/- collected.

After the amendment of TNCS Act 2008 and
as per the directives of NABARD, the audit of
the Bank for the year-ended 31.03.2014 was
completed by M/s. V. Soundararajan & Co.,
Chartered Accountant, Statutory Auditors
selected from the Panel of Auditors given by
NABARD.

Audit Committee

In accordance with the guidelines of
NABARD and as per the proceedings of the
Registrar of Coop. Societies, an Audit
Committee was originally formed during May
2005 in order to guide the Bank and CCBs on
pilot basis for a period of one year. The
Audit Committee of the Bank was

Inspection reconstituted in the month of May 2012 under
the Chairmanship of Thiru. Prakash, Chartered
Accountant. During the year under report, the
Committee had conducted one meeting. In

14.10 The details of I nspection carried out by the
Apex Bank during the reporting year are as

follows: - addition to the existing members, two
members from the Elected Board of Directors
District Central Coop. Banks of your Bank had been appointed as
members of the Audit Committee.
During the year under report, the Bank
completed inspection of 9 District Central System Audit
Coop. Banks covering the period from

142012 to 31.3.2013. During the year under report, M/s. Yoganandh

& Ram, System Auditors had carried out
System Audit of CBS applications of your
Bank.

Branches

All the 46 Branches of the Bank were
inspected during the year under Report,
covering the period from 1.4.2012 to
31.3.2013.

Special Committee for Monitoring of Frauds

During the year under report, the Committee
had convened a meeting on 21.08.2013.
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President and Vice President of your Bank
had been included as member of the
Committee.

Clearing

14.11 Your Bank continued to be a member in

Cheque Truncation System (CTS), a Clearing
System with RBI/NPCI. Your Bank has
transacted about 8 lakh instruments in CTS
Clearing during the year 2013-14.

Being the Apex Coop. Bank, your Bank
guided the DCCBs and Urban Coop. Banks
to migrate to CTS environment. Your Bank
has also helped the DCCBs to become direct
members of Chennai Bankers Clearing
House. For this purpose, the Bank had taken
up with RBI to relax the Access Criteria
Norms to enable the DCCBs to open
Settlement account with RBI. Your Bank has
sensitized the DCCBs to

Maintain adequate funds in RBI account to
meet clearing settlement obligation and

The importance and urgency to migrate to
CTS clearing have to take urgent steps for
participation in CTS Clearing in Southern
Grid.

During the year 2013-14, 12 DCCBs and
11 CUBs have migrated to CTS operations.

Your Bank is also acting as a Sponsor Bank
for Kancheepuram CCB and 4 Urban Coop.
Banks viz.Tambaram, Tiuruvallur, Little
Kancheepuram and Big Kancheepuram in
carrying out their clearing operations through
CTS and ECS. Your Bank is taking all out
efforts to bring the other Urban Cooperative
Banks into the fold of CTS and ECS clearing.

The CTS and ECS facilities adopted by the
Cooperative Banks in the State offering modern
and competitive services to the customers as well
as helped quick realisation.

Electronic Clearing System (ECS)

14.12 Electronic Clearing System (ECS) is practiced in

your Bank for debit and credit transactions. At
present, the ECS is performed by RBI and the
National Payment Corporation of India (NPCI).
Your Bank has become a member of Electronic
Clearing System in National Automatic Clearing
House (NACH) of NPCI. The RBI ECS
(Credit) transactions are centralised and
performed by your Head Office and the
ECS(Debit) transactions are done at the Branches
level, to serve the customers better. NACH ECS
Debit/Credit Transactions are now done by your
Bank at Head Office level.

Your Bank is smoothly running the clearing
operations, as a member of National Clearing
Cell, RBI, Chennai, thus enabling quicker
movement of funds to and from the Member
Bank’s customers.

To further strengthen the process of Clearing
through both CTS and ECS, your Bank is
proposing to prepare a Manual for this purpose.

State Drafts Scheme
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14.13 The State Drafts Scheme was introduced by

your Bank in 1971, to enable all the Cooperative
Banks in the State of Tamil Nadu viz. TNSC
Bank/DCCBs/CUBs /TAICO Bank and on all
its Branches to issue Demand Drafts on any
place in Tamil Nadu.

Being the Apex Bank, your Bank administers all
the activities of the DDs issued and honoured
by the member Banks. Scientific approach and
computerised environment enables your Bank
to render justice to both issuing and paying



Banks. Your Bank makes all arrangement to
place the funds at paying bank’s account on the
very next day to the debit of issuing banks
account, by executing the required transactions,
by collecting the required particulars from all
the member banks.

This was made possible by your Bank because
of the earnest and sincere steps taken by the
Apex Bank to computerise all the DD issued
business at the member banks level.

Your Bank has been repeatedly insisting all the
member banks to reconcile SDS transactions
on monthly basis so as to avoid funds being
locked up under unreconciled items. Your
Bank arranges for Group Reconciliation
Meetings once in a year regularly. It creates a
common platform for all the member banks to
depute their representatives to reconcile the
pending items among themselves.

Details of reconciliation done during 2013-14:

No. of items : 1886

Amount reconciled : Rs.9,65,31,602

Ason 31.03.2014, your Bank is having a total
membership of 1008 as against the total
membership of 945 and 1005 held during the
financial years ended 31.03.2012 and
31.03.2013 respectively.

The details of the Demand Drafts issued under
the Scheme during the last three years are
furnished below:

No. of Total amount
Period Demand transacted
Drafts Issued (Rs. in crore)
2011-12 249132 926.46
2012-13 193386 817.15
2013-14 120731 553.94
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Due to the availability of faster, reliable and
better modes of Money Transfer Systems like
RTGS/NEFT, Core Banking and Net Banking
Facilities in all Banks, there is a gradual decline
in the number of Demand Drafts issued under
the Scheme and also the amount transacted.

Your Bank has introduced RTGS, NEFT and
e-banking facilities and has provided the
same to all the DCCBs, CUBs and other
Coop. Institutions in the State. The DCCBs
and CUBs are now in a position to effect RTGS/
NEFT transfers on their own and on behalf of
their customers through e-banking facility of
the Bank. Your Bank is further taking steps
to popularise this facility among other Coop.
Societies like TANFED, TNSCARDB, Tamil
Nadu Coop. Housing Federation, etc.

All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme (AIMAS)

14.14 Inthe year 1965, NAFSCOB introduced the

All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme
(AIMAS) in order to facilitate the issue of DDs
and collection of bills by all SCBs/DCCBs/
CTBs/CUBs.

In AIMAS, we have 1182 outlets which
spread to the nook and corner of our country
and thus paving way for the transfer of
funds to the remotest part of our country.

Your Bank is participating in the Scheme
from the day of its inception and all the
DCCBs and some of the Urban/Town Banks
have also become members.

SCB and its Branches 46

DCCBs and Branches 105

Urban Banks, Town Banks

and its Branches 23

Total 174




Transaction particulars of DDs/BCs during
the year 2013-14.

Place No. of DDs/ Amount
BCs (Rs. in crore)

Our State 2081 17.32

Other States 783 1.81

Total 2864 19.13

The usage of NEFT / RTGS has registered
manifold increase and consequently
transaction pertaining to DDs/BCs reduced

considerably.

Your Bank has been attending to the
Reconciliation of Accounts with other Members
of the Scheme on a regular basis and as a

result, the pending items under AIMAS have
been reduced considerably.

Your Bank is maintaining current account
with 23 other SCBs for transacting the AIMAS
DDs/BCs. Your Bank was awarded Best
Performance Award for the 10th time from
NAFSCOB for implementing AIMA Scheme
effectively.

Due to the technological advancement made in
the recent years, faster and better modes of
money transfer facilities are now available
with almost all the Banks. As a result, the
demand drafts issued under the scheme has
come down as furnished below:

No. of Demand No. of Demand
No. of .Demand Drafts issued by Drafts issued by Total Amount
Ver | Dral Suedb || pCCsand CUBs | ot oo, | R incrors
inTamilNadu | 1, B¢ i1 Tamil Nadu
2007 3233 9376 6137 67.94
2008 2489 7694 5128 62.76
2009 1809 4519 3907 41.54
2010 1267 3436 2736 33.47
2011 870 2426 2898 22.79
2012 1254 3271 2062 20.22
2013 806 2086 6123 14.10
2014 590 1491 5070 34.83

The NAFSCOB is in the processs of evolving
a new “Money Transfer Facility” for being
implemented through the network of all Coop.
Banks.

Insurance Business

14.15 Your Bank bridges the insurance need of the

customers by having tie-up with insurance
companies as their agent under Bancassurance.
Itis an add on service to the customers besides
improving non-fund income of the Bank.
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The Registrar vide Circular Rc.50483/2008/
CBP.1 dated 9.7.2009 had issued instructions
to Coop. Banks and PACCS to undertake
insurance business as referral agents without risk
participation.

The salient features of the instructions are
detailed below:-

Each DCCB was allotted with one Life
Insurance Company and one General Insurance
Company.



The Urban Coop. Banks and PACCS in the
operation area of the DCCB would be having
tie-up with the insurance companies allotted
to the DCCB concerned.

District Level Committee was constituted in
each DCCB with the Regional Joint Registrar
as the Chairman and the DCCB concerned
as the Convenor.

The Committee consists of representatives
from DCCBs, UCBs and PACCS.

Your Bank plays the role of Nodal Agency
for Bancassurance for all DCCBs/UCBs/
PACCS.

The Registrar vide his Circular Rc.50483/
2008/CBP.1 dated 30.11.2009 have
constituted a State Level Committee on
Bancassurance with the Registrar of Coop.
Societies as the Chairman and your Bank as
the Convenor to speed up the implementation
and review the progress of insurance referral
business by DCCBs, UCBs and PACCS. In
June 2010, Insurance Regulatory and
Development Authority (IRDA), the regulator
of insurance industry had issued revised
regulations for data sharing arrangements
(referral agencies). Based on the new revised
regulations of IRDA and the instructions of RBI,
the Registrar of Coop. Societies vide letter
Rc.No.120650/2011/CBP.2 dated 7.6.2011
has issued instructions to enable the Coop.
Banks and the PACS to undertake insurance
business. Your Bank was advised by the
Registrar to act as Corporate Agents of
M/s Shriram Life Insurance Company and
M/s IFFCO Tokio General Insurance
Company.
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Bancassurance in TNSC Bank:

Your Bank had obtained the permission of RBI

through NABARD to undertake insurance
business as Corporate Agent without risk
participation vide RBI letter No.RPCD (Che)/
2427/04.05.052/2010-11 dated 8.2.2011 and
renewed the permission w.e.f. 8.2.2013. The
Registrar vide his letter Rc.NO.120650/2011/
CBP.1 dated 07.06.2011 had allotted M/s.
Shriram Life Insurance Company and M/s.
IFFCO-Tokio General Insurance Companies
and permitted to undertake insurance business
as Corporate Agent of the above companies.
Your Bank entered into MoUs with the above
insurance companies to act as their Corporate
Agenton2.11.2011 and 14.11.2011 respectively
for three years. Your Bank launched the
Corporate Agency in March 2012. Your Bank
has appointed one Officer as Corporate
Insurance Executive and 19 Officers as Specified
Persons to coordinate with insurance
companies in the promotion of insurance
business of the Bank. Your Bank continued to
act as Corporate Agent of M/s. Shriram Life
Insurance Company and M/s. IFFCO Tokio
General Insurance Company in the reporting
year.

In association with the Insurance Companies,
your Bank organized Health Camps and
Drawing Competitions at various Branches
which helped to popularize your Bank’s
products and services in the minds of the
young children.

At your Bank’s request, the IFFCO TOKIO
General Insurance Company enhanced the
quantum of Personal Accident Group Insurance
Cover for the customers from Rs.8 lakh toRs.10
lakh at very nominal premium.



During the period under report, your Bank
has earned a commission of Rs.4.62 lakhs on

insurance business as detailed below:

(Rs in lakhs)

Insurance No. of | Premium |[Commission

Company | Policies [ Collected | earned
Shriram Life 36 17.91 291
Insurance Co.,
IFFCO Tokio 1632 | 2694 171
General
Insurance Co.,

Total 1718 44.85 4.62

Risk Management Cell

14.16 Asper NABARD’s guidance Note on Credit

Risk Management (CRM) vide Ref.
No.NB.Dos.HO.POL/4586/J-1/2009-10
dated 20.01.2010, your Bank formed Risk
Management Cell during the year 2010-11 to
implement better risk management system.

The Section analyses the Bank’s financial
statements using certain important ratios and
does Peer Group comparisons on quarterly
basis to enable your Bank to initiate corrective
measures and to create awareness amongst
the members of staff about their roles in the
development of the Bank. During the year
under report, the Cell assessed DCCBs
performance as a part of Loan Review
Mechanism and suggested Risk Return
Pricing that would encourage the DCCBs to
follow the conditions of credit facility.

The Cell was instrumental in convening
6 ALCO meetings during the year and ALCO
took important decisions in line with the
macro level changes discussed in the meetings.
In these meetings, the Cell made presentations,
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highlighting growth/fall in ratios on important
parameters of the Bank. Discussions were
held and decisions were taken in ALCO
meetings based on information shared in the
context of important policy measures
announced by the Reserve Bank of India.

During the year under report, like in last year,
the Cell was instrumental in bringing out the
publication titled Performance Highlights
of DCCBsf for the year 2012-13 also.

The Cell conducted a workshop to create
awareness among the DCCB Staff about the
importance of information available in the book.

In addition to the above, the cell prepared
another publication covering the 5-year
performance of your Bank during the year
under report. Both the publications were
released by the Hon’ble Minister for
Cooperation.

The Cell is analysing income earned and
expenditure incurred by your Bank on
monthly basis.

First Risk Management Committee Meeting
was conducted during the year under report.

The Cell is taking focused efforts to put a
sound system of ALM in your Bank.
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Tamil Nadu - A Profile

General

15.1

Tamil Nadu, the southern most State of India,
is located in Northern Latitude between 8° 5’
and 13° 35’ and Eastern Longitude between
76° 15” and 80° 20°. The State is bounded
by Kerala on the West, Andhra Pradesh and
Karnataka on the North, Bay of Bengal on the
East and Indian Ocean on the South. Point
Calimere is at the eastern tip and Mudumalai
Sanctuary is at the Western tip of the State.
Pulicat Lake and Cape Camorin are the
Northern and Southern extremes of the State.
For administrative convenience, the State is
divided into 32 districts including the State
capital Chennai.

Physical Features

15.2

Tamil Nadu occupies 4% of India’s
geographical area and possesses only 3% of
the water resources of India. The total
geographical area of the State is 130058 Sq.
Kms. Entire eastern part of the State has a
coastal line of 1076 kms. Climate in the State
is mainly tropical and the temperature ranges
between 18°C and 43° C. The State receives
moderate rainfall and the major share (61%) is
received through North East monsoon during
the months of October - December. Major
rivers in the State are Cauvery, Palar, Pennar,
Vaigai and Thamiraparani. The river Cauvery
runs 760 Kms. in the State and forms a very
large delta at its mouth in the districts of
Thanjavur, Thiruvarur, Nagapattinam,
Cuddalore, Villupuram and Tiruchirapalli. Soil
in the State mainly belongs to the category of
red loamy, red sandy, black soil, deltaic
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alluvium and coastal alluvium. Forests occupy
17.51% of the total geographical area of the
State as against 22.6% for the country.

Demographic Features

15.3

According to 2011 census, Tamil Nadu has a
population of 7.21 crore and is the seventh
most populous State in the country. Chennai
tops the list of districts with largest population
at46.81 lakhs followed by Kancheepuram with
39.90 lakhs. The population density of Tamil
Nadu is 555 per Sq. Km. (2011 census) as
against the national average of 382 per
Sq.Km. Chennai is the densest district and
Nilgiris has the lowest density of population in
the State. Tamil Nadu is classified as one of
the most urbanised States in the country with
48.45% of its population living in urban areas
as against 31.80% for the country.

Economic Indicators

15.4 The growth in the IT, ITES and Knowledge

Economy Sectors has been remarkable along
with the emergence of a strong automobile
sector. Factor endowments such as availability
of human capital resources, industrial harmony,
sound infrastructure have contributed to the
emergence of Tamil Nadu as the preferred
investment destination.

Gross State Domestic Product was 4.61%
during 2012-13 as against 7.37%  during
2011-12. The average Annual Growth Rate
during XI Plan period was 8.05%. During
2012-13, Agriculture Sector achieved 1.14%
growth, Industry - 5.12% and Services - 4.82%

(Source: State Planning Commission)



The State had 55989 schools (34841
Primary Schools, 9969 Middle Schools and
5431 High Schools and 5748 Higher
Secondary Schools) in 2011-12. Net
Enrolment rate among the Primary School-
going children was 99.29% and the same
among upper primary classes was 98.25%.
Tamil Nadu is the first State in the country to
provide computer education in all Government
Higher Secondary Schools.

Revenue and Municipal Divisions

15.5

The State has been divided into 32 Revenue
The State has 10 Municipal
Corporations, viz. Chennai, Madurai,
Coimbatore, Salem, Tiruchi, Tirunelveli,

Districts.

Tiruppur, Erode, Thoothukudi and Vellore.
There are 125 Municipalities, 529 Town
Panchayats, 2 Townships, 220 Taluks,
385 Panchayat Unions and 16,564 Village
Panchayats.

Industry

15.6

Tamil Nadu with its broad-based manufacturing
sector, holds a prominent position in the
industrial map of India. In order to accelerate
industrial development, the state unveiled the
Industrial Policy. During 2005-06, based on
the Annual Survey of Industries, Tamil Nadu
stood first in number of factories, and in
employment and third in gross value of output
and net value added. During the year
2011-12, the State has attracted Rs.6711
crore of Foreign Direct Investment as against
Rs.3653 crore in 2009-10. Which is
concerning this, it occupies the fifth position
at the National Level. As a leading software
exporter, the State exported software to
the value of Rs.46791 crore during 2011-12
witnessed 17% growth as compared to
Rs.42211 crore, a year ago. Tamil Nadu has
about 1700 IT Companies with direct
employment of about 3.50 lakh people and
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7.50 lakh people through indirect employment.

Agriculture

15.7  Agriculture including allied activities continues

to be the prime mover of the State economy
supporting 40% of the population and
contributing 6.21% of the Gross State
Domestic Products as of 2012-13. The
agriculture sector had witnessed vast
restructuring through time. The net area sown
has been on the decrease because of pressure
of growth in population which results in
conversion of agricultural land for
Non-agricultural purposes. Fragmentation of
holdings was also visible. The Agriculture
Census data shows that the number of marginal
and small farmers has been on the increase
resulting in high man-land ratio, casualisation
and marginalisation of labour.

There was a marginal decrease in the
agricultural production during 2012-13. Total
foodgrains production was of the order of
56.05 lakh tonnes during 2012-13 as against
101.52 lakh tonnes in 2011-12. Per hectare
yield of paddy marginally decreased from 3918
kgs in 2011-12 to 2712 kgs in 2012-13 but
that of food grains increased to 4982 kgs.

The State had 81.18 millions land holdings of
which 77% of them were marginal farmers
having areas of less than one hectare and they
operated 35% of total area. Small farmers
(owning 1 hectare to 2 hectares) had a share of
14.55% in number and 25.3% of the operated
area. Semi-medium and medium farmers
accounted for 7.5% in number and 34% in the
operated area. Large farmers with more than
10 hectares had negligible number of
operational holdings and the area operated
remained at 5.4%. Average size of land
holding in the state was 0.80 hectare.



Size of Holdings

15.8 Total number of land holdings is 81.18 lakh as
per 2010-11 agricultural census (provisional)

. No. of Holdings | Area operated
Particulars | .xp hectares | lakh hectares
Marginal 62.590 21.878
(Below 1 ha)
Small 12.177 3.081
(1- 2 ha)
Semi-medium 6.088 2.070
(2-4 ha) &
Medium
(4-10 ha)
Large
(Above 10 ha) 0.324 0.017
Total 81-180 27.046
Food Crops
15.9 The main food crops raised in the State are as
follows:

Cereals Pulses Condiments
Paddy Bengal Gram Chillies
Cholam Red Gram Turmeric
Cumbu Black Gram Tamarind
Maize Horse Gram Other spices
Ragi Green Gram

15.10 Tamil Nadu is one of the largest sugarcane
cultivating States in India. During 2012-13,
3.48 lakh hectares were covered under

sugarcane cultivation.

Foodgrain Production

15.11 Foodgrain production mainly consist of

paddy, millets and pulses. The production of
paddy in terms of rice accounted 40.50 lakh
tonnes in 2012-13 constitute 72% of the total
food production. Maize had a share of 17%
with the production of 9.46 lakh tonnes. Pulses,
oilseeds accounted with the production of 2.13
lakh tonnes and 8.66 lakh tonnes respectively.

(Source: Season & Crop Report 2012-13 - Tamil Nadu)
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Yield per hectare of important food and non-food
crops during 2012-13

(Kg. per hectare)

Paddy(in rice) 2712
Pulses(Average) 415
Sugarcane 9@
Cotton 326#
Groundnut 2314

@ in terms of Tonnes
# interms of Lint

Area and Production of Major Crops: 2012-13

15.12 Paddy being major crop accounted for

59.30% of the total cropped area under
cereals in the State during 2012-13. Paddy
was cultivated in 14.93 lakh hectares during
2012-13. Millets accounted for 6.42 hectares
which was 25.10% of the total area. Cereals,
pulses was cultivated in 5.13 lakh hectares,
Groundnut covered 3.39 lakh hectares,
Cotton 1.33 lakh hectares and Sugarcane
3.48 lakh hectares during 2012-13. Rice
production in the State during 2012-13 was
40.50 lakh tonnes, Millets 13.43 lakh tonnes,
Pulses 2.13 lakh tonnes. Total Groundnut
production was 7.85 lakh tonnes, Cotton was
2.55 lakh bales, Sugarcane in terms of cane
was 340.14 tonnes during 2012-13.

(Source: Statistical Handbook of Tamil Nadu 2012)

Irrigation

15.13 Tamil Nadu has all the three sources of

irrigation viz, canal, tanks and wells. Gross
irrigated area by all sources was 29.91 lakh
hectares during 2012-13. Irrigation carried on
through 2239 canals with a length of 9747
kms. There were 41127 irrigation tanks and
315000 tube wells. The net area irrigated
was 26.43 lakh hectares. Irrigation intensity
worked out to 1.19 during 2012-13.

(Source: Season & Crop Report 2012-13 - Tamil Nadu)



Animal Husbandry:

15.14 The total livestock population as per the latest

survey in 2007 (Provisional) is given below.

Cattle 111.89 lakh
Buffaloes 20.09 lakh
Sheep 79.91 lakh
Goat 92.75 lakh
Others

(Pigs, Horses,etc.) 2.96 lakh
Total 307.60 lakh

Fisheries:

15.15 Tamil Nadu, with its long coastal line of about

1076 km and abundant fisheries resources,
contributes 13.40% of total marine production
in India. The value of marine exports from the
State was to the tune of Rs.3028.73 crore in
2011-12, which accounts for 9.36% of total
national marine exports from the country in
terms of quantity and 18.24% in terms of value.
The fish production in Tamil Nadu stood
4.25 lakh tonnes during 2011-12, of which
52.47% came from marine sources and the
remaining 47.53% was contributed by inland
sources.

Infrastructure

15.16 Tamil Nadu has a rail network of 4181 kms.

electrified network accounted for 46.76%. The
State has one of the best road networks in the
country with 4974 kms. of National Highways,
57043 kms. of State Highways, 35876 kms of
Corporation and Municipalities Road, 18554
kms. of Town Panchayat Road and 225272
kms. of other Panchayat Union and Village
Panchayat Union Roads. There are three major
ports viz., Chennai, Ennore and Tuticorin and 15
minor ports. The State has six domestic
Airports, viz. Chennai, Coimbatore,
Tiruchirapalli, Madurai, Salem and Tuticorin
and three International Airports at Chennai,
Coimbatore and Tiruchirapalli. Asof 2011-12,
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there were 12064 Post Offices in the State
doing the postal business of which 1448 post
offices were having internet connectivity and 94
post offices were installed with ATMs. There
were more than 2.54 crore cellular subscribers
ason 31.03.2011, 35.25% of the population are
the subscribers, i.e. third largest among the
States next to Uttar Pradesh and Maharashtra,
13794 village panchayats were provided with
village public telephone.

Social Infrastructure

15.17 Tamil Nadu is generally regarded as a socially
above average state of the Indian Union.
Among the 15 major States of the country,
Tamil Nadu holds impressive rank in general
literacy rate, sex ratio, infant mortality rate etc.
Birth rate in the State declined from 31.4. per
thousand in 1971 to 15.9 per thousand in 2010,
while, for India as a whole the decline in birth
rate was from 36.9 to 21.8. Death rate has
declined from 14.4 to 7.6 between 1971 and
2010, the corresponding figures for India are
14.9 and 7.1. According to 2011 census, literacy
rate in the State was 80.33 per cent as against
all India level of 74.04 per cent. Female literacy
was at 73.86 per cent as against male literacy
of 86.81 per cent.

Sex ratio works out to 995 females for
1000 males as compared to 940 for the country
as a whole. Infant mortality rate, which is
often considered as an indicator of social
development, was better in the State at 28
for 1000 live births in 2009 as against 50
recorded for the country.

Banking

15.18 Ason 31.3.2014, the State has a wide network
of bank branches with 10010 branches of
Commercial Banks (including State Bank Group
Banks, Nationalised Banks, Private Sector
Banks and Foreign Banks), SCB, DCCBs,
SCARDB and RRBs. The average per branch
population works out to 7203.



Per capita deposit Rs.0.748lakh
Per capita Credit Rs.0.887lakh

The total deposits as at the end of March 2013
was Rs.5,39,201.10 crore (excluding deposits
held by PACCS & UCBs). The total advances
as on 31.3.2014 was Rs.6,39,577.35 crore.
The Bank branches functioning as at the end of
March 2014 are given below:

State Bank of India & its

Associate Banks 1221
Public Sector Banks 4782
Private Sector Banks 2399
Foreign Banks 22
Regional Rural Banks 417
Coop. Bank 1169
Total 10010

Co-operative Banks

15.19 Tamil Nadu is one of the States where the

Co-operative Banks are playing a leading and
vital role in the credit dispensation and
mobilisation of rural deposits. The details of
number of Co-operative Banks’ branches as

on 31.3.2014 are given below.

State Co-operative Bank H.O.& 46
Branches
District Central Co-op. Banks 23
DCCB Branches 781
Primary Agricultural Co-op. Societies 4530
Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Agricul-
tural and Rural Development Bank 19
and its R.O.s
Primary Co-op. Agricultural and Rural
Development Banks 180
Coop. Urban Banks 120
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Deposits and Advances as on 31.3.2014

15.20
(Rs. in crore)
Name of the Bank Deposits | Advances
Commercial Banks including
Foreign Banks 508231.14 1 605563.11
TNSC Bank 9507.33 8440.29
DCCBs & TNSCARDB 21462.63 | 25573.85
Total 639201.10 [639577.25

Source: SLBC Notes.

Annual Credit Plan 2013-14

15.21

All the Banks both Commercial and
Cooperatives had the allocation of
Rs.121874.51 crore for implementation of
ACP for the year 2013-14 and the
achievements for the year i
Rs.126412.31 crore, as detailed below.

1S

(Rs. in crore)

. Allocation | Achieve- | g b 1 4j10cation

Particulars| for the year Itllllent for | chieve| for the year
2013-14 € year .
2013-14 ment 2014-15

Farm 65481.25 70536.86 108 76263.43
Non-Farm 16824.73 16598.29 99 19249.32
Other
Priority 39568.53 39277.161 99 44428.02
sectors
Total 121874.51| 126412.31| 104 | 139940.77




15.22 Primary Agricultural Credit Coop. Societies

Particulars 3}4;;’(; 14
No. of Societies (PACCS) 4530
Membership (No. in lakhs) 112.76
Borrowing Members (No. in lakhs) 70.17
Share capital (Rs. in crores) 1020.96
Reserves 915.98
Owned Funds 1936.94
Deposits 6866.42
Borrowings 11612.11
Working Funds 19608.43
Loans & Advances issued 26464.09
Loans and Advances outstanding 18520.74
Loans Overdue (Rs. in crore) 1310.20
(unaudited)
% of recovery 97.23%
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PERFORMANCE UNDER THE CROP INSURANCE SCHEME SINCE INCEPTION

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Extent ; i
S| omp | seson | Mool | cos | sum | Prem | insomiy

(Hectares)
1 RABI 1988-89 43444 79850 1372.96 23.45 18.85
2 KHARIF 1989 107347 173144 3429.12 63.55 57.95
3 RABI 1989-90 92664 126046 3405.91 63.47 15.83
4 KHARIF 1990 46436 87233 1648.71 32.14 21.71
5 RABI 1990-91 200779 254769 6426.26 114.52 228.37
6 KHARIF 1991 99834 156052 3933.99 75.84 28.06
7 RABI 1991-92 113588 159069 5191.74 88.85 117.92
8 KHARIF 1992 131722 292345 5670.91 110.53 195.10
9 RABI 1992-93 108437 161116 5580.41 97.29 111.82
10 KHARIF 1993 129548 217279 6359.06 124.46 578.68
11 RABI 1993-94 98264 153630 5699.03 101.74 666.19
12 | KHARIF 1994 133967 205873 7139.47 139.78 20.33
13 | RABI 1994-95 107940 175236 6512.43 114.38 164.08
14 | KHARIF 1995 36851 68062 2096.70 37.68 54.55
15 | RABI 1995-96 135317 290505 8365.64 150.57 711.66
16 | KHARIF 1996 16476 31481 1074.24 19.50 9.69
17 | RABI 1996-97 144303 242546 9350.95 164.72 1462.00
18 KHARIF 1997 30281 66169 2078.28 34.60 19.91
19 | RABI 1997-98 103681 200660 7205.33 125.17 185.84
20 KHARIF 1998 18311 46434 1312.32 23.19 23.82
21 RABI 1998-99 108853 213541 7880.82 134.29 7.98
22 KHARIF 1999 26306 65498 2027.23 34.46 128.92
23 | KHARIF 2000 10270 19753 1361.00 33.42 0.66
24 | RABI 2000-01 83715 174267 10326.40 203.13 50.29
25 | KHARIF 2001 18378 33581 2564.94 65.31 81.02
26 | RABI 2001-02 145169 115205 17083.14 327.11 1553.04
27 | KHARIF 2002 14896 28427 2487.44 52.15 273.63
28 | RABI 2002-03 72423 118166 10280.29 206.61 3039.81
29 | KHARIF 2003 8544 16358 1587.51 30.97 53.81
30 RABI 2003-04 57409 86433 8831.00 181.30 840.67
31 KHARIF 2004 12372 22710 2371.44 48.06 89.16
32 RABI 2004-05 133267 224382 26938.92 572.70 3768.73
33 KHARIF 2005 12998 24447 2911.40 75.56 58.98
34 | RABI 2005-06 87749 153686 19149.56 387.06 4762.32
35 KHARIF 2006 81638 139491 9044.78 216.82 11.03
36 | RABI 2006-07 207594 309502 20974.51 448.78 137.98
37 | KHARIF 2007 82407 45563 12772.60 174.73 60.08
38 | RABI 2007-08 199809 357873 25950.73 414.82 705.69
39 | KHARIF 2008 95678 33872 8850.75 138.18 19.71
40 | RABI 2008-09 528319 429107 [117104.38 | 1240.92 57.12
41 KHARIF 2009 341940 566495 63471.19 | 1194.21 9306.94
42 RABI 2009-10 371956 500500 50630.43 | 1278.58 83.26
43 | KHARIF 2010 343807 263658 (102693.96 | 1380.81 4596.48
44 | RABI 2010-11 559610 316372 [180275.45 | 2301.35 558.38
45 KHARIF 2011 233711 308212 74797.03 | 1310.23 11532.43
46 | RABI 2011-12 247650 443509 70604.31 [ 1050.76 4406.56
47 KHARIF 2012 336660 746921 113345 | 2417.13 1814.40
48 | RABI 2012-13 437474 864130 118927 | 3560.06 1146.34
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VIABILITY POSITION OF PACCS AS

ON 31-03-2014

'\il)'_ Name of the DCCB Viable Po\tl?:;:zlly Unviable| Total
1. | COIMBATORE 258 0 3 261
2.| CUDDALORE 101 64 2 167
3. | DHARMAPUR] 132 114 6 252
4. | DINDIGUL 7] 77 28 197
5.| ERODE 220 7 0 227
6. | KANCHEEPURAM 161 106 10 277
7.| KANYAKUMARI 105 9 0 14
8. | KUMBAKONAM 204 53 1 268
9. | MADURAI 199 20 44 263
10. | NILGIRIS 67 6 2 75
11. | PUDUKKOTTAI 13 15 8 136
12. | RAMANATHAPURAM 57 48 26 131
13. | SALEM 376 3 0 379
14. | SIVAGANGAI 89 30 6 125
15. | THANJAVUR 196 33 4 233
16. | THOOTHUKUDI 108 36 8 152
17. | TRUCHIRAPALLI 174 122 53 349
18. | TIRUNELVELI 107 48 4 159
19. | TIRUVANNAMALAI 149 10 0 159
20. | VELLORE 79 104 2 185
21.| VILLUPURAM 147 90 2 239
22. | VIRUDHUNAGAR 155 15 12 182

TOTAL 3289 1010 231 4530
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SHARE CAPITAL HELD BY DCCBs

Ordinary Shares of the Bank as on 31-03-2014

S1. | Name of the Shareholder No. of Amount (Rs.) | Percentage
No.| (DCCB/Govt.) Shares held
1. Chennai Central Coop. Bank Ltd. 10000 10,00,00,000 3.45
2. | Coimbatore DCCB Litd. 20000 20,00,00,000 6.91
3. | Cuddalore DCCB Ltd. 10507 10,50,70,000 3.63
4. | Dharmapuri DCCB Ltd. 11143 11,14,30,000 3.85
5. | Dindigul CCB Ltd. 12000 12,00,00,000 4.14
6. | Erode DCCB Ltd. 17000 17,00,00,000 5.87
7. Kancheepuram CCB Ltd. 10501 10,50,10,000 3.63
8. | Kanyakumari DCCB Ltd. 8886 8,88,60,000 3.07
9. | Kumbakonam CCB Litd. 15189 15,18,90,000 5.24
10. | Madurai DCCB Ltd. 10000 10,00,00,000 3.45
11. | Nilgiris DCCB Ltd. 10000 10,00,00,000 3.45
12. | Pudukottai DCCB Ltd. 5500 5,50,00,000 1.90
13. | Ramanathapuram DCCB Ltd. 7163 7,16,30,000 2.47
14. | Salem DCCB Ltd. 21200 21,20,00,000 7.32
15. | Sivagangai DCCB Ltd. 6724 6,72,40,000 2.32
16. | Thanjavur CCB Ltd. 10304 10,30,40,000 3.56
17. | Thoothukudi DCCB Ltd. 6000 6,00,00,000 2.07
18. | Tiruchirapalli DCCB Ltd. 21000 21,00,00,000 7.25
19. | Tirunelveli DCCB Ltd. 6189 6,18,90,000 2.14
20. | Tiruvannamalai DCCB Ltd. 16000 16,00,00,000 5.52
21. | Vellore DCCB Ltd. 14300 14,30,00,000 4.94
22. | Villupuram DCCB Ltd. 13750 13,75,00,000 4.75
23. | Virudhunagar DCCB Ltd. 5978 5,97,80,000 2.06
Sub - Total 269334 2693,34,00,000 93.00
24. | Govt. of Tamil Nadu 20,26,00,000 7.00
Grand Total 289,59,40,000.00 | 100.00
Share Suspense A/c
(Amount received from Government of Tamil Nadu) 888,91,76,000
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited

Chennai - 600 001
SUPETR wrvd sgoavows: al@py s SBGOLL, Gsiraar 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH, 2014
8muy Heved g 31-03-201486d 2 emaruIQ

\\

Schedules As at Asat
LIABILITIES otioma]  31.03.2014 31.03.2013
QuT@DIULY&eT Rs. P Rs. P
b. L. ob. emu.
Capital I 11,78,51,16,000.00 | 1080,82,36,000.00
CLPEVSD6OTLD
Reserves & Surplus I 7,20,04,82,584.39 651,42,08,476.12
2515 % BFH6T LoH WD 2 1411
Deferred Government Grants 6,07,450.00 4,90,000.00
QTEMD RESIWUSSLILL L LOmeaflLd
Deposits and other Accounts Jili 9507,32,89,372.42 | 7788,12,60,147.42
BB DULILIF GV LD B)FHT F 6307553 GV LD
Borrowings v 2766,17,50,445.00 | 3139,53,76,205.00
GupLiLi’ 1 #1_er&H6iT
Bills for collection being bills receivable 24.,77,833.02 47.,40,720.02
(as per contra)
& 6V0TL_6V1 5% i 2_6vT19 isLFH 660
U5 6V15 (S DfSILILILILIL I D 630TI UI6OF 6T
(e—r@/i a;mds@:.’:uu)
Branch Adjustments - -
&)W 61T %6507 (% H 61T FILILIB S BLILIL
Gerevorig uismer
Overdue Interest Reserve 8,05,14,790.03 8,05,14,790.03
& 6U6TT HUMPII L 19 63 H15F(B)
Interest Payable 183,46,40,587.94 159,82,99,516.35
GlFep1d s L Geaevorig ui 6t 19
Other Liabilities A% 116,18,09,659.92 97,77,84,112.53
BB ClLIT ML F6iT
Undisbursed profit -- 41,51,16,104.67

USiphseMESELILIL_TSH B)sOTLILD

Profit & Loss Account

@evrLI(LpLb BL_1L_(LpLD
TOTAL Gurgsip

Contingent Liabilities
Fiiifh 67T GILITMILIL|H 6T

32,21,51,454.67

43,23,78,670.76

14512,28,40,177.39

13010,84,04,742.90

4,33,40,231.00

68,70,731.00
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SUPETR wrvg sgoavows Ll @py s SBG0LL, Gssraar 600 001

\

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31t MARCH, 2014
8muy Heved g 31-03-201486d 2 eTaruIe

As at As at
ASSETS Schedules 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
2 _6DL6mLDSHET SiL L6 e el Rs. P Rs. P.
ebh. emLl. eh. ewu.
Cash on Hand and Balances with Banks VI 2506,62,89,081.05 585,69,18,319.58
Qrmd:sLb Lop MILD R)HT k1B S 660 @) (BLILY
Money at call & Short Notice VII 471,58,82,110.86 451,53,74,438.70
CaL Ly opmiid & B w yPaiLiLys Cl%renss
Investments VIII 2942,13,75,311.00 | 2325,57,01,872.00
pBHS (B H6IT
Advances X 8440,29,25,765.90 | 9459,61,72,702.81
QULPBIGHNLI F1_ 65T 61T
Interest Receivable 128,22,54,345.86 97,25,46,043.30
Glup Gouevorig us eut” 19
Bills Receivable being bills for collection 24,77,833.02 47,40,720.02
(as per contra)
B 600TL_ 615 (% MLl 2_630T19 16V 616D
@5 6LTH) 61T G616T0TIg UT D _6V5TLY UIGVTF:6IT
(s1%)i ®6words G L1019 )

Branch Adjustments 66,89,560.11 6,75,01,662.91
&6 61T %6501 (% H 61T FALILIB S BLILIL
Gerevorig uismer
Fixed Assets X 10,63,70,987.37 10,78,04,610.09
DI DFUIT CIFTS 5155611
Other Assets XI 11,85,75,182.22 73,16,44,373.49
B)BT 2_6DL_6DLDF 6T

TOTAL 14512,28,40,177.39 | 13010,84,04,742.90

Glors B 1D

FORM PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

R.ELANGOVAN ML.P.SIVAN ARUL

PRESIDENT MANAGING DIRECTOR DIRECTOR

Y18l 15I G S TausaT 10.11. SeisiT 95 6T
SmVaUT

GLosurmsoaTsmLn QUUISEET QLIS E BT

PLACE : CHENNAI
kDATE 1 16.07.2014

Dr.S. ELANGOVAN

Dr. 67610 )61 151G & IT 621 65T

Glirgy Guosvmerii

G.RAVIKUMAR
GENERAL MANAGER

&- gaflGLomm

SCHEDULES, NOTES ON ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

FOR THE TAMILNADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED

Asper our Report of even date attached
FOR V. SOUNDARARAJAN & Co.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Registration N0.003943S

K. MANOHAR

DY. GENERAL MANAGER

V.S. RAVIKUMAR
PARTNER

M.N. 018030

G5.10Goormes m

G/emeooTLICILITS GLosvmaTit
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THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED )

CHENNAI -600 001

SBPI® wrPews smmns &l Gpey uns NG, Geiarerar 600 001

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2014

31-03-2014 2 Lt wRa@LHS SHaTLE @OTU FLLE HMES

For the year ended
EXPENDITURE 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
@ & 606l T & 6iT Rs. P Rs. P.
oh. emu. oh. emu.

Interest on Deposits and Borrowings
BB DULILIF6T, UTHBIGN FL_65TF 6T
2p BwieupMlesr L5 meor 6L 19

Salaries and Allowances

oaryfluii FIDLIGTLD, LIy, LD MILD I(HEIFHTEV eDULIL| BF)

Directors & Local Committee Members’ Fee&allowance
BwEGHT & &g 2 milemisepssmsr &L L o & Lig&ear

Rent, Rates, Taxes, Service Charges,
Insurance And Lighting

ourL_ema, ouil), STini®), GFemoeud: H1° 1 eworib,
LO6STSHL_L_6woTLD <94 Biicwru

Legal and Professional Charges

FLL_ opmd GClFUIGISTIfleL Frihs

24 GoLTFEN6GIT H11_630T5I% 61T

Postage, Telegrams and Telephone Charges
BLITeV, BB oHMIb ClHTemevCLIFS: HL 1 6wrLD
Travelling and Conveyance

LIWI6oOTLILIG.

Audit Fees

& 60l G60% HL_L_6W0TLD

Repairs and Maintenance

LIPS bdHID Lo MILD LigmiomLiLy

Depreciation on Fixed Assets

Blewevuwirerrd CFTs 515561 L% T6or G UiILDT60TLD
Amortisation of Securities

Llsmevtwimisenlssr Heuenewr B%)S5 S ieneu
Printing and Stationery

TP SI GILIT(B6IT, LDHMILD DJFFF> HL_L_6O0THISH 6T
Advertisement

b LIgF O FeLT60TBIF6IT

ACSTI Expenditure uin® Blenevwr Gesveileorsiseir

902,37,88,515.35

95,06,93,915.44

1,29,270.00

3,66,51,720.13

8,80,690.00

21,59,044.60

22,94,532.00

25,77,672.00

3,35,08,536.01

3,59,06,433.92

3,70,69,051.00

32,65,364.25

44,20,340.00

1,38,31,363.77

741,06,11,190.50

64,47,32,002.00

3,26,75,200.64

3,19,750.00

20,58,144.70

16,19,074.50

21,95,898.00

2,44,71,730.94

4,01,60,536.44

2,90,21,927.00

27,63,108.86

32,17,357.00

1,32,20,525.50J
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f THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED
CHENNALI -600 001

SOPETR wrPews smomns ul @pey ai® ABGLL, Qssrenar 600 001

N\

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2014
31-03-2014 2 Lt wRa@LHS SHaTQe @OTU FLLE HMTES

EXPENDITURE
Q& e06fll dTMHRIG 6T

For the year ended

31.03.2014

31.03.2013

Rs. P.

@h. eDu.

Rs. P.

@h. evL.

Sundry Expenses
Fsvevemmp GlFevaileornidseir

Provisions and Contingencies

Fmifs Sl6irawr GTpriLysenler expLIT®

A) Amount Provided for Bad and Doubtful Debts (NPA)
IT LoD MILD Fib G BHdL_65T (QswrsvoLn_r
Q1% H1556T) 6. 515H®

B) Provision for Investment Depreciation Reserve
BB 6T L meor G uinmeor sTHLITH)

Profit Before Tax and Appropriation
o] oI RSIGSL H& (PBMSIL BlETLILD

Provision for Income Tax eu(proreor suil stpLir®
Investment Fluctuation Reserve

W35B THD Y055 951556

Net Profit After Tax Carried to Balance Sheet
oufld & Lisorevri @)(BLIL Blewev 61119 D& 6T(HS HIF

GlFsvevLILIL L BT G)eOTLILD

9,17,44,958.99

4,95,25,130.00

7,98,15,150.00

54,30,87,247.67

1356,02,324.83

3,76,00,000.00

58,69,98,670.76

1091,13,48,935.13
18,81,59,543.00

3,27,76,250.00

32,21,51,454.67

896,72,67,441.67
14,34,00,000.00

112,20,000.00

43,23,78,670.76

SCHEDULES, NOTES ON ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES
FORM PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PLACE : CHENNAI

DATE :16.07.2014

\

FOR THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED

As per our Report of even date attached
FOR V. SOUNDARARAJAN &

Co,,

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No.003943S

V.S. RAVIKUMAR
PARTNER
M.N. 018030

R. ELANGOVAN M.P. SIVAN ARUL Dr.S. ELANGOVAN G.RAVIKUMAR K. MANOHAR
PRESIDENT MANAGING DIRECTOR DIRECTOR GENERAL MANAGER  DY. GENERAL MANAGER
Y 1. BITIEIGCS TS 10.L1, FosiT QYuFer Dr.o7a0. BloarmCamsuer & gollGomt C&..0Csrresn
BmVaUT Glosvrrsvimsos GlusG@HI QUGS ET Glumgy Gosvmari GlemsmriGlLng) GLosomeri
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THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED
CHENNALI -600 001
SOPETH LIPS somVME Rl @pey wn& AHNCOLL, Qsdsrenar 600 001

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2014
31-03-2014 2 Lé6m WPRAUMLFS TR BOMTU FLLE HMEHEG

For the year ended
INCOME 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
. Rs. P. Rs. P.
QI HLOITEATLD I o o

Interest on Advances

SULpBIGBLI F1_65TFH 60T LBB T6oT 6111”19

Income from Investments

Wp 55 (B 65T eLPEVLD 62(IHLDT6OTLD

Commission, Exchange & Brokerage

WpFHaui LIk, LfoTDmLD oH MILh ST aeDHUilev

Rent on Safe Deposit Lockers

UTSISTLIL G L %515 @5 5FHT60T UTL_60F

Profit on Sale of Securities

196 63T LI/B1 5 6T XD LI6D 60T 626 F B)GOTLILD

Other Income

BB T M (HLOTEOTLD

Int Subsidy Received from Govt of Tamil Nadu
SO BT® T P85 51 GupLi 1 6w’ 19 woreoruwiL

Managerial Subsidy - ACSTI

Groevresoremto tomeoflwith - LUIHF BlemevuiLp

766,39,69,592.36

304,18,28,697.98

1,76,66,603.20

3,40,14,014.00

3,27,76,250.00

93,71,432.09

9,99,20,000.00

84,57,398.50

659,40,00,212.46

198,74,35,657.28

1,53,50,668.43

2,16,48,229.01

1,12,20,000.00

1,12,80,900.49

13,20,84,000.00

1,07,44,165.00
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THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED
CHENNALI -600 001
SOPETH LIPS sHmVmws Rl @pay awn AHNCOLL, GQsdrenar 600 001

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31-03-2014
31-03-2014 2 L6 PRAUDLHS SHaTQ6 BOTU BFLLE &H6WESG

WpBHSL_B% Copuinrer @ 515F®B GCeouenlui®

Overdue Interest Reserve Released

Boueneoor Heuplt ouL” 1y Hrriy Geuenui®

For the year ended
INCOME 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
. Rs. P. Rs. P.
QUBHLOITETLD eb. L. b. eoL.
Technology Modernisation fund Released - 56,00,000.00
Qs mflev B L1 peTerowInTsHe0 K% Clouenui®
Investment Depreciation Reserve Released 33,44,947.00 54.203.609.00

12,37,00,000.00

Total

1091,13,48,935.13

896,72,67,441.67

Glord gHLb

SCHEDULES, NOTES ON ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES
FORM PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEmVUT GLosvrmesiTsmLy QIISGESET  BULIs S BT

PLACE : CHENNAI
LDATE 1 16.07.2014

FOR THE TAMILNADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED

Glumrgy Guosvmsit

As per our Report of even date attached
FOR V. SOUNDARARAJAN & Co.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Registration N0.003943S

V.S. RAVIKUMAR

PARTNER
M.N. 018030

R.ELANGOVAN  M.P.SIVAN ARUL Dr.S. ELANGOVAN G.RAVIKUMAR K.MANOHAR
PRESIDENT MANAGING DIRECTOR  DIRECTOR GENERAL MANAGER DY. GENERAL MANAGER
Y. Bl BICHTUET 10.11. SousiT Qyagar  Dr.orav.GlarmCaramr & gollGLmi Cs.u0Garrsn

Gl IGILITS GLosvmsiTit
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SHUPETH LIPS sHVMms Rl @pey wns ABCOLL, Gsdsrevar 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH, 2014
8muy Heoveo g@ 31-03-201486d 2 eTarLlp

As at As at
SCHEDULES 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
DI L_L_ 6 6D 6307 & 61T Rs. P. Rs. P.
eb. eoLl. eb. eu.
SCHEDULEI - CAPITAL
9 1_suemewr - I epsvgeorid
i. Authorised Capital
BIBHAHEHLILL L eLpevS6oTLD
4,00,000 Shares of Rs. 10,000/- each 400.00.00.000.00 | 250.00.00.000.00
e5. 10,000/~ &351b 0B 1y6irar 4,00,000 L1515 6T
ii. Subscribed Capital
GlFEspISHBHLILIL I CLPEVS6UTLD
289,594 ordinary shares of Rs.10,000/- each fully paid 289.59.40.000.00 [ 191.90.60.000.00

.10, 000/ - @) 1yeirer 289,594 Fwg myevor Limi%H s enleor
Guiflsv (Lpper it CFepISHLILIL 166

iii. Amount Called up & Paid

Campii’ 1 opmiib ClFspib Lt 1 Gl Temns

a) Co-operative Institutions (DCCB’s) - 269,334 shares
of Rs. 10,000/- each fully paid
ant’ Bay Blmieusiiser (wran’ 1 1wdhGuids
anl’ BWey umnIBser) ep. 10,000/ aF51b> wH)isiTar
269,334 Fngmyevr LIk 6T (@@mg,ﬂ_b
@ngg'gl_'luLl_msu)

b) State Government - 20,260 ordinary shares of
Rs.10,000/- each
rBlev 2453 ¢5.10,000/- aF51b 0B jeTaT
20,260 Fr5 my6vor LIBIGH S 6T

iv. State Government share capital suspense
LDTBI6V DTS LIBIEG CLPGVS 6T Df6OTTLDS Bi

269,33,40,000.00

20,26,00,000.00

191,64,60,000.00

26,00,000.00

289,59,40,000.00

888.,91,76,000.00

191,90,60,000.00

888,91,76,000.00

Total - GQrgsip

1178,51,16,000.00

1080,82,36,000.00

J
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SHUPETH I soVms Rl @pey Wk ANCOLL, Gsdrevar 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH, 2014
8muy Heoveo g@ 31-03-201486d 2 eTerLlp

As at ASs at
SCHEDULES 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
9L G 6D 60T & 61T Rs. P. Rs. P.
eb. eoL. eb. eoL.

SCHEDULEII - RESERVES & SURPLUS
o 1_ewevor Il - o 515%®F6T o) b 2 111
i.  Statutory Reserve (RF)

FLUL_ Lyion 6 515F®B
1. Agricultural Credit Stabilisation Fund

afleUFTILIG: H1_65T Blew6v B MId S BB
iii. Building Fund
S L L B
iv. Co - operative Research and Development Fund
oL (BD6Y 2pTTUISF o[ LD UTTFF) B)B)
v.  Co-operative Education Fund
Fnl_ Bpoy Hevai B%)
vi. Dividend Equalisation Fund
woyd GlsTens ey 5%
Investment Depreciation Reserve
WS BS CpuInTe 6 5145%®B)
Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts (NPA)
ougm wmmib 5 CHHbm1_evr [(QFwssoLn_m
QFrs $15567T) 3 515F®
ix. Reserve for Affiliates Development Fund
B)n6wTLIL] 5] I6M6vT IS 61 65T 6T FF B)B) 60 515 % B
OTHER FUNDS AND RESERVES
Q37 PHH@p1h 3515565 @b
i.  Common Good Fund

g poo HS
ii. Investment Fluctuation Reserve

Y55 B THD QD5 2515 %G

iii. Reserve for amount due from other banks under
Clearing House
HTCFTeR6L LOMH MILD §)6v6v% B6v LoHD 61BI T H 611

Vil.

viil.

L85 B1 6ug Gorevsrig ui Gl TenFHoHHT60T 6 H15% (B
iv.  Reserve for Bad & Doubtful Debts

(Non - Statutory Reserve Only)

I LoD WILD F1b BB FH5HL_60T 6 515 % (B)

226,71,39,572.44
155,61,89,327.19

71,73,66,195.90

12,418.91
35,88,24,224.00

158,56,92,456.17

191,33,000.00

58,91,411.33

35,84,53,150.00

5,272.55

9,32,70,392.75

205,30,55,513.01
138,43,61,599.19

63,26,16,718.90

12,418.91
28,23,54,021.00

153,61,67,326.17

158,000.00

38,91,411.33

32,56,76,900.00

5,272.55

9,32,70,392.75
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SBppT® wrvd sovmwd Rl @pey i SBGLL, Qsireear 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31* MARCH, 2014
8muy Heved g 31-03-201486d o emaruIQ

As at As at
SCHEDULES 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
S L_L_ Q) 6D 6T & 6IT Rs. P. Rs. P.
eb. emLl. b. L.
v.  Furniture & Fittings Redemption Fund 19,86,225.83 19,86,225.83
SOMUTL_F FILDTCOTH 6T (Lp B)i6y [5)%)
vi. Vehicle Redemption Fund 15,15,644.76 15,15,644.76
oUTFeoT (Lp BTy BB
vii. Reserve for Unclaimed deposits 3,842.06 3,842.06
CHITLILIL_TSH 6DULILIF @55 T60T 63 B15 % (B
viii. Machinery, Electrical and Electronic
Equipments Redemption fund 2,67,910.53 2,67,910.53
@) uwibB\Lb, LOGSTFITLD Lo MILD LOl65T60T6TD]
FT% 60T (LpBiey B%)
ix. Primary Co - operative Development Fund 17,18,92,723.77 14,40,26,462.93
QBIL_&% Fl” BHDeY uaTiFF B)S)
x. Technology Modernisation Fund 1, 44,00,000.00 64,00,000.00
Qg mflev B 11 BOTOTLOUILDT S 56V [B]B)
ATM Hardware & Peripherals Redemption 46,000.00 46,000.00

Xi.

ST6oLIBIS) 6UGSTGILIT(H6IT, 2 LIS T6s0TBIS6IT (LpBiey 5B
ACSTI Building Fund
LD F sevsprif L L L BS)
(1) NCDC Subsidy (Building)
NCDC wreslund (s 1 _1b)
(i1) Other Subsidy
B) &7 oreorluwib

xiii NDS - Subsidy - TNCU

Xiv.

XV.

NDS- g meor BLOUpBT® Fn " B D&Y 265TWUIS B)6dT
LpTeoLILD
Reserve for Guarantee Commission

2 SHAMTS IS5 P BI5%H B

Computer Hardware and Peripherals
Redemption Fund
%6501 16301], 6U6HT GILIT(IB6IT, 2_LI%T6o0TmIG6IT (LpB)iey BB

Total - GQrgsip

1,10,00,000.00
17,16,508.35

94,41,899.85

2,52,40,108.00

9,94,300.00

1,10,00,000.00
17,16,508.35

94,41,899.85

2,52,40,108.00

9,94,300.00

720,04,82,584.39

651,42,08,476.12

J
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SHUPETH I soVms Rl @pey Wk ANCOLL, Gsdrevar 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH, 2014
8muy Heoveo g@ 31-03-201486d 2 eTerLlp

SCHEDULES
9L G 6D 60T & 61T

As at
31.03.2014
Rs. P.
eh. eoL.

As at
31.03.2013
Rs. P.
eb. emLl.

SCHEDULE III - 9" 1 euemevor- 111

DEPOSITS & OTHERACCOUNTS
NULIL|FHGHLD B) BT F630T 5> 3% 615 LD
I CURRENT DEPOSITS
BL_LI1{% 360075 60I6ULIL|F6IT
1. Individuals
& 601 [5LITH 6T
i1. Central Coop. Banks
10 g BT Fo L (B)D6Y UMBIEH) S 6IT
111.Other Societies
B)BT FBISHBISHET

I SAVINGS DEPOSITS

CH#LOI 1LY F 565015 F 6DULIL|F 61T
1. Individuals

&601) [5LITS 6T
ii. Central Coop. Banks

10 BT Fn L (H)D &Y UMBIEH) S 6IT
1i. Other Societies

BB T FBISHBISHET

I TERM DEPOSITS

HIT6V 606ULIL|SH6IT

i. Individuals

& 601 [BLITH 6T
ii. Central Coop. Banks

10 BUIG Fn I (B DO 2BIF)S6IT
111.Other Societies

B)BT FBISHBISGT

IV. MATURED DEPOSITS

WP BieUDL BB 6HEULIL|S 6T

Total - Grgsip

69,44,69,235.64
88,13,93,994.61
67,11,57,034.22

224,70,20,264.47

684,35,32,898.29

35,24,35,999.08
54,53,82,000.92
83,04,06,871.35

172,82,24,871.35

645,33,51,000.00

3,69,61,885.04 13,43,436.49
688,04.94,783.33 645.,46,94,436.49
2232,54,84,738.51 | 1086,42,44,000.00

5866,03,92,738.56
493,41,07,106.00

8591,99.84,583.07

5406,98,36,000.00
473,86,19,612.23

6967,26,99,612.23

2,57,89,741.55

2,56,41,227.35

9507,32,89,372.42

7788,12,60,147.42
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SHUPETH I soVms Rl @pey Wk ANCOLL, Gsdrevar 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH, 2014
8muy Heoveo g@ 31-03-201486d 2 eTerLlp

SCHEDULES
9L G 6D 60T & 61T

As at
31.03.2014
Rs. P.
eb. eou.

As at
31.03.2013
Rs. P.
eb. eou.

SCHEDULEIV - o' 1 susmewr-1IV
BORROWINGS - Qupriin’ 1 &1 _ssra6ir

I FROMRESERVEBANK OFINDIA/NABARD/OTHER BANKS
BB w Nsien auma®) | G5 Fws auma®)| G5
ouBIER %ML LON B 51

i. Short Term Loans, Cash Credits and overdrafts,

of which secured against
GBI FHT6VHBL_6TH6IT, L6 & LILID M F 60
Lo mytb G (BefL (B HL_edrH 660
FpaevorL_eupmlesr GLifev 1iem6wrdHL1IL L 6061
a. Government and other approved securities

TF P MILD B) BT 351 BB SHBLIIL 1

L6 60T ILI %15 61T
b. Other Intangible Securities

B)BT LevLiLL 1 19696507 UIBIF 6T

ii. Medium Term Loans, of which secured against
LG BN $T6V H1_65T5 6160 B LD s 69071 6umfledr
Guiflev Liemeword:HLiLI " 1_6»61
a. Government and other approved securities

YTF DD MILD R BT w1 BHAGEHLIL 1
L6 630T ILI %15 61T
b. Other Intangible Securities
B)BT LyevLiLL T 19696507 ULI%IF 6T

iii. Long Term Loans, of which secured against
B6VTL_ HT6V% H1_6THMI60 B LD 5% 630TL_6)MM6OT
Guiflev Liew6voTdHSBLILIL I 652601
a. Government and other approved securities

TS DD MILD B) BT 251 FHH NGB L
L7165 630T ILI %15 61T
b. Other Intangible Securities
B)BT LyeOLILIL T 1965 600TULIBIF 6T

2254,03,00,000.00

2254,03,00,000.00

365,80,60,100.00

365,80,60,100.00

2,40,91,700.00

2,40,91,700.00

2515,40,00,000.00

100,00,00,000.00

2415,40,00,000.00

502,72,45,200.00

502,72,45,200.00

1,02,49,000.00

1,02,49,000.00

2622,24,51,800.00

3019,14,94,200.00
S
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The Tamil Nadu State Apex Co-operative Bank Limited
Chennai - 600 001
SBppT® wrvd sovmwd Rl @pey i SBGLL, Qsireear 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31* MARCH, 2014
8muy Heved g 31-03-201486d o emaruIQ

SCHEDULES
91 L L_6) 60 650T & 61T

As at
31.03.2014
Rs. P.

@b. L.

As at
31.03.2013
Rs. P.

@b. eLl.

II FROM THE STATE GOVERNMENT
LDTB6V T @l—lﬁ@i’g’d

i.

11.

1il.

Short Term Loans, Cash Credits and overdrafts,
of which secured against

GBI HTVSHBL_6TH6T, LOeHHLILID DBV
P mitd Clur(mefl B)% HL_erH 60

B1phpevorL_aummlesr GLiflev LiemewThHSHLILIL L 606

a. Government and other approved securities
DTS LD MILD R)HT BIRHAGESHLILI 1
L9 6% 6voT U1 %1 % 61T

b.Other Intangible Securities

B)BT LeOLILIL_T 163 630TILIBIF 6IT

Medium Term Loans, of which secured against
LG BT 576V HL_65THa60 & Lp > 6307161 Ml6oT
Guiflev 16w 6wordBLILIL 16060
a.Government and other approved securities

I F LOPMILD R BT BIGH s 1

L1962 650T U151 55 61T

b.Other Intangible Securities
B)BT LJeOLILIL_T 1965)630TLIBIF6IT

Long Term Loans, of which secured against
B6UTL_ BTG HL_6THaM60 FLDd:%630TL_e1mfledr
Guiflev LiemewordsLiL 1_6neu
a.Government and other approved securities
T F DD MILD R)HT BIBH s 1
L9169 650T U1 B1 55 61T
b.Other Intangible Securities
B)BT LJeOLILIL_T 1969)630TILIBIF 6T

7,50,000.00

7,50,000.00

7,50,000.00

7,50,000.00

J
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31* MARCH, 2014
8muy Heved g 31-03-201486d o emaruIQ

SCHEDULES
91 L L_6) 60 650T & 61T

As at
31.03.2014
Rs. P.

eb. eoL.

As at
31.03.2013
Rs. P.

eb. eoL.

I FROM OTHER SOURCES

BT auemHHaNew GlUDLILIL L F1_65TH 6T

Loans from NHFDC
Gz Flus ooreor(Lpm Cpmii BB %1p %5 B LN b S1

IV MONEY AT CALL & SHORT NOTICE
CaL Ly opmith G muFw Pflailiys Clsrens

Money at call borrowed from SCBs/DCCBs/
CUBs / Others

1OT. o1 IDT.1D. 0. 2] [B. 0.2 | 6T6M6GBTUIGH M
ud_ 18k b 51 CHL"_ Ly HL_65T

Total / (I +II+II+1V) - GorggLd

SCHEDULE V - oy 1 suemevor - V
OTHER LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS

Others sremevriiemou

Total - Gorgsip

SCHEDULE VI - 91" 1_susmevor- VI
CASHAND BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS
Glrrda1b LoD MILd B) BT umIBH66v B)(BLILY
1. Cash in Hand and with Reserve Bank of India,
State Bank of India and other Banks

UEIF) LoH MILD B) ST oumIFHHensv @) (BLILY
a. Balance with Other Bank in Current Account
B) BT uBIEB S0 BL_L1LIT600T1Y 65T 6% U BHLILY
b. Balance with other Banks in Fixed Deposit
Account
B &7 uBIFHa60 BlIhSHT eneuLiL] 5% uilesr
enHui(BLILY
Total - Gorgsib

30,61,75,241.00

113,23,73,404.00

27,27,72,746.00

93,03,59,259.00

2766,17,50,445.00

3139,53,76,205.00

116,18,09,659.92

97,77,84,112.53

116,18,09,659.92

97,77,84,112.53

ewsull(BLiLy, @)bBwr MFisy eum1&), LTrs evGrL_1”

416,45,27,340.88

40,17,61,740.17

2050,00,00,000.00

285,51,07,092.84

18,11,226.74

300,00,00,000.00

2506,62,89,081.05

585,69,18,319.58

J
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8muy Heoveo g@ 31-03-201486d 2 eTerLlp

b. with other institutions
BB T Bl micricoTEIF 6160
Total - Grgsib

SCHEDULE VIII - 91" 1_suemevor - VIII
INVESTMENTS - wpsaS@® 6
Investments in India in
BB wirailsv (LpseSH)%er
1. Government Securities
T F 19696007 1LIBIF 6T
ii. Other Trustee Securities
BB T BLDLISLT L6 630TUI B 61T
iii. Shares / Lmi@ seir
iv. Debentures and Bonds
HL_60fL_(B) L1 BIEI% 6T LoH MILD L969> 60T (LpASI6iT
Total - Glorgsip

SCHEDULE IX - 91" 1_susmevor-IX
ADVANCES - suipmi@ui &1_ssra6i1

1. Term Loans geuemevord: &1_sora6ir

a. Short Term @& w srevib

Secured by TangibleSecurity
@Lrhm 2 miGwmer femewriuLd
Secured by Govt. Guarantees
@Lrhm 9rs CuTmILLmIS
Unsecured

@)L (menLLene

271,58,82,110.86

As at As at
SCHEDULES 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
D16 6 6T &6IT Rs. P. Rs. P.
eh. L. eb. emLl.
SCHEDULE VII - oyt" 1_susmevor- VII
MONEY AT CALL & SHORTNOTICE
CasL 1y opmitd & Bwr syfleyriys Glsrens
ii. Money at call and Short Notice
a. withbanks/ eumi@senlsv 200,00,00,000.00

451,53,74,438.70

471,58,82,110.86

451,53,74,438.70

2771,78,28,311.00

47,000.00
170,35,00,000.00

2155,21,54,862.00

47,010.00
170,35,00,000.00

2942,13,75,311.00

2325,57,01,872.00

6048,16,55,310.04

5762,90,28,756.56

38,09,20,000.00

247,17,06,553.48

7395,32,35,306.39

6785,77,96,453.79

65,75,84,000.00

543,78,54,852.60
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Secured by TangibleSecurity
@Lrhm 2 milwmeer LSlenewriLLd
Secured by Govt. Guarantees

GLoop Sy GumyIiLmS)
Unsecured @ (menLweme

c. Long Term gpevori_ & mevib

Secured by Tangible Security
@Lrom 2 miGwme Lfenewriuid
Secured by Govt. Guarantees

@Lrhm grs GurmIiLmis
Unsecured @\ (menL wemex

Total - Gorgsip
SCHEDULE X - 91" 1_6uemevor- X
FIXED ASSETS - ojswauwir Garg 51556t
I. PREMISES - &1 1 1 siser
At cost as on 01.04.2013 01.4.2013-6v _oy1_d:a afenev
Banker’s Building sumi®) %" 1 _1_1b
Cooperative Guest House
" (B0 (B Beorii Lomenlen
ACSTI - Land & Buildings afarsruis s Bmnay
uswilwireri LuiHF Blemevuitb - Blevwb & &L 1L 1L _1b

Total - Gorgsip
Additions/(Deletions) g " ®%&oitb [ #1015 % piLb

Depreciation till date gsirenpus Gz Heusnr

G UiLpmTevTLD

As at As at
SCHEDULES 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
91 L L_6) 60 650T & 61T Rs. P. Rs. P.
eb. eoLu. ebh. eoLu.
b. Medium Term wg B uwsd srsvb 2332,94,32,268.36 12009,02,99,244.92

1541,39,17,536.00

397,57,54,733.00

393,97,59,999.36
59,18,38,187.50

20,29,89,596.00

32,04,27,476.00

6,84,21,115.50

1391,50,56,588.10

184,85,56,700.00

432,66,85,956.82
55,26,38,151.50
20,71,64,769.00

26,20,48,364.00

8,34,25,018.50

8440,29,25,765.90

9459,61,72,702.81

6,13,69,597.11
1,58,488.37

3,53,41,972.81

6,10,51,397.11
1,58,488.37

3,53,41,972.81

9,68,70,058.29 9,65,51,858.29

3,60,000.00 3,18,200.00
9,72,30,058.29 9,68,70,058.29
5,86,33,250.81 5,73,10,730.02
3,85,96,807.48 3,95,59,328.27

J
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BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31* MARCH, 2014
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SCHEDULES
91 L L_6) 60 650T & 61T

As at
31.03.2014
Rs. P.

b. eL.

As at
31.03.2013
Rs. P.

b. eL.

II. OTHERFIXEDASSETS
BBT SymFWT GFTS B1%% 6T

At cost as on 01.04.2013

01.04.2013 -6519j1_55 ailemevuilev
Furniture & fittings
BHOTUTL_F FTLDT6TH6IT
Machineries, Electrical & Electronic
Equipments
@i B\ib, LOlGSTFTFLD oM MILD LEl65T60T65D)]
FITSDH6OTBIF 61T
Computer Hardware Peripherals
%6901 16w, 62165T GILIT(H6IT ©_LI%J600T/BISH 61T
Bank Vehicles
6UMBIF) 6)T 560151 61T
Library Books

IRTSOBLT L B F 515 61T
TOTAL (A)

Additions during the year
IBL_LILIT630TLY 60 GFii 605 61T
Furniture & fittings
SHOTUTL_F FTLDT6TH6IT
Machineries, Electrical & Electronic
Equipments
@ uwibB\ib, LOGSTFIFLD oM MILD LOl65T60T 65D
FITD6OTIBIH 6T
Computer Hardware Peripherals
% 6u01 6501 ), 621651 GILIT( 16T 2_LI% T6V0T B 61T
Bank Vehicles
6UMBIF) 6)T S 60151 61T
Library Books
IBTOOBL LS B F 515 61T

TOTAL (B)

7,40,60,387.01

1,92,62,667.03

26,54,18,385.85
53,06,210.00

6,70,076.49

6,93,09,740.05

1,79,81,446.03

24,72,99,679.85
53,06,210.00

6,44,052.99

36,47,17,726.38

34,05,41,128.92

72,97,239.00

67,82,940.00

1,85,27,717.00
16,56,399.00

30,839.20

3,42,95,134.20

47,54,446.96

20,33,547.00

2,57,30,007.00

26,023.50

3,25,44,024.46
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As at As at
SCHEDULES 31.03.2014 31.03.2013
S L_L_ G 60 60T & 61T Rs. P. Rs. P.
eb. eLl. eb. eoLl.

Deductions during the year
IBL_LILIT6YTLY 6O b BI%6IT
Furniture & fittings 1,50,099.58 3,800.00
BOITUTL_F FITLDT6ITH6IT
Machineries, Electrical & Electronic
Equipments 7,33,600.92 7,52,326.00
@ uwipbBib, LOGSTFTILD Lo MILD LEl65T60T65D)]
FITD6OTBISH 6T
Computer Hardware Peripherals 2.,57,64,000.00 76,11,301.00
% 6901 16vo1), 62165T GILIT(H6IT 2_LI% T600T/BIH 61T
Bank Vehicles
6UBIF) 6)TF 63T BIFH 6T

Library Books

IBTOOBL L B F 515 61T

TOTAL (C) 2,66,47,700.50 83,67,427.00

Depreciation to date

B)bbreiT uewy G UiLpT6vTLD
Furniture & fittings 5,00,54,117.65 | 4,69,54,588.92
SHOTUTL_F FTLDT6TH6IT
Machineries, Electrical & Electronic Equipments| 1,37,01,377.90 1,27,69,060.55
@ uwipbB\ib, LOleSTFTFLD Lo MILD LEl65T60T65D)]
FITD6OTIBIS 6T
Computer Hardware Peripherals 23.60,72,641.39 |23,24,78,906.44
%6901 16w, 611657 GILIT(H6IT 2_LI% T600T/BISH 61T
Bank Vehicles 43,25,348.79 38,59,949.93
6UBIF) 6MTF 60T BIFH 6T

Library Books 4,37,494.46 4,09,938.72

IBTSOBLT L B FB1F 61T

TOTAL (D) 30,45,90,980.19 |29,64,72,444.56
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Chennai - 600 001

SBPppT® wrvd soomwds Rl @pey i ABGLL, Qsdrerer 600 001

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31* MARCH, 2014
8muy Heveo g 31-03-201486d o emaruig

SCHEDULES
91L_L_G) 6D 600T & 61T

As at
31.03.2014
Rs. P.

@b. eoLl.

As at
31.03.2013
Rs. P.

ep. emLl.

Net Book Value - &y 14555 &)y

Furniture & fittings

BHOTGUTL_F FTLDT6THGIT

Machineries, Electrical & Electronic
Equipments

B wip B\, LOGSTFIFLD Lof) MILD LO65T60T 60D
FITH6OTIBIFH 61T

Computer Hardware Peripherals

%6901 16v0), 61165T GILIT( /56T 2_L1% T630T/BI% 61T
Bank Vehicles

6UMBIF) 61T 5601513 61T

Library Books

IBTEOBLT LD P BIF 6T

TOTAL (A+B-C-D)

TOTAL (I+IT)

SCHEDULE XI - _oy1" 1 _s6usmeor- XI
OTHERASSETS g)s7 2 swL_snios6ir

i

ii

1l

1v.

Stationery and Stamps

6T(Lp B1 QIT(B6IT LoD YLD (Lpd BT 60636V 6T
Sundry Debtors

Fevevemmds HL_6OTH6IT

ACSTI

LudHF Blemevuip

Others

6T 60)60TULIGTIGU

Total - Gurg s

3,11,53,408.78

1,16,10,628.21

2,21,09,461.46

26,37,260.21

2,63,421.23

2,71,05,798.09

64,93,606.48

3,29,39,479.41

14,46,260.07

2,60,137.77

6,77,74,179.89

6,82,45,281.82

10,63,70,987.37

10,78,04,610.09

18,52,616.78
9,20,32,611.18
3,19,572.66

2,43,70,381.60

14,43,268.43
70,29,51,511.45
2,65,012.48

2,69,84,581.13

11,85,75,182.22

73,16,44,373.49
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SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1) ACCOUNTING CONVENTION:

2)

3)

(4)

The financial statements are prepared and presented under the historical cost convention, on
“going concern” basis following the accrual concept of accounting, unless otherwise stated.
The financial statements comply with generally accepted accounting principles, statutory
requirements, circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to
time, Accounting Standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and

current practices prevailing within the banking industry in India.

USE OF ESTIMATES:

The preparation of the financial statements, in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent
liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those
estimates. Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the financial

statements are prudent and reasonable.

RECOGNITION OF INCOME/EXPENDITURE:

Income and Expenditure are accounted on accrual basis except as stated below:

a) Interest on advances classified as Substandard, Doubtful or Loss Assets is recognized

on realisation.
b) Commission, Exchange and LLocker Rent are recognized as income on receipt basis.
¢) Dividend Income is accounted on receipt basis.

d) Subsidy/subvention from State / Central Government is accounted on realisation.

ADVANCES:

a) Advances are classified into Standard, Substandard, Doubtful and Loss Assets in

accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India from time to time.
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5)

6)

b) Provision on Advances categorized under Sub-Standard, Doubtful and Loss Assets is

made in accordance with the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India. In addition

a general provision has been made on all Standard Assets as per RBI directives.

Recovery in non-performing assets is first appropriated towards interest and balance, if

any, towards principal

INVESTMENTS

a)

b)

The Bank has classified the investments in accordance with the RBI guidelines applicable
to Co-operative Banks. Accordingly, classification of Investments for the purpose of

valuation is done under the following categories:

1) Permanent and

11) Current

Investments under ‘Permanent’ category have been valued at acquisition cost. Premium,
if any, on such investments is amortised over the residual period of maturity of the

particular Investment.

Investments under ‘Current’ category have been marked to market on the basis of
guidelines issued by Reserve Bank of India. While net depreciation, if any, under each

classification has been provided for, net appreciation, if any, has been ignored.
Treasury Bills under all the classifications have been valued at carrying cost.

For the purpose of valuation, market value in the case of State Government and Other
Securities for which quotes are not available is determined on the basis of the ‘yield to
maturity’ indicated by Primary Dealers Association of India (PDAI) jointly with Fixed

Income and Money Market Derivatives Association of India (FIMMDA).

FIXED ASSETS AND DEPRECIATION

a)

Fixed Assets are stated at Cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes incidental

expenses incurred on acquisition and installation of assets.
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b) Depreciation on fixed assets purchased during the year is charged for the full year, if the
asset is purchased and retained for 180 days or more, otherwise it is charged at 50% of

the normal rate. No depreciation is charged on fixed assets sold during the year.

c) Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on opening Written Down Value at the following

rates :

Fixed Assets Rate
Furniture & Fixtures 10%
Plant & Machinery 15%
Building 10%
Library 10%
Motor Cars & Vehicles | 15%
Computer Peripherals 60%

7) GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES:

Grants and Subsidies received for acquisition of fixed assets are amortised to Income at
the rate of depreciation applicable to such fixed assets. The balance Grants and Subsidies

remaining unamortized are shown as Deferred Government Grants.

8) EMPLOYEE BENEFITS:

a) The Bank contributes to Provident Fund which is administered by a duly constituted

and approved independent Trust. Contribution to Provident Fund is accounted on

accrual basis.

b) The Bank makes annual contribution towards gratuity to a fund administered by LIC

based on actuarial valuation.

FOR THE TAMILNADU STATEAPEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED

R.ELANGOVAN

PRESIDENT
2 178l 51 G &5 7 621657

BT

PLACE : CHENNAI
DATE : 16.07.2014

M.P.SIVAN ARUL Dr.S. ELANGOVAN
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NOTES FORMING PART OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH 2014

5.

Sundry Debtors include un-approved and contested expenses relating to previous years
pending final scrutiny and adjustment, without debiting them as charge to Profit and Loss
Account. However, the Bank has made separate provisions for the expenses in those years.

This in effect inflates both Current Assets and Provisions and are hence overstated.

The compensation of Rs,8,88,91,76,000/- received from State Government towards
amount of Waiver granted to farmers under loan waiver scheme and reimbursement of
blocked loans by State Government has been accounted as Share Suspense Account. This
has the effect of inflating the Capital, while at the same time overstating the Loans &

Advances figure as the loans written off were not removed from Assets side.

Non Performing Assets (NPA):

The provision for N.P.A. required to be made as on 31.03.2014 is Rs.99.17 Crores. The
Bank holds a Provision of Rs.153.62 Crores for NPA as on 31.03.2013. During the current
year, a provision of Rs.4.95 crores has been made, although there was sufficient opening

provision.

Provision for Standard Assets:

The total provision required for standard assets as on 31.03.2014 works to Rs.23.13 Crores,

against which a sum of Rs.38.69 Crores is already held.

Provision for leave encashment of employees is made keeping in view the projected
retirement for the next 5 years. For the current year the Bank has made an estimated

provision of Rs.5 Crores (last year Nil).
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10.

Pension :

Comprehensive provisioning measures are yet to be taken with reference to pension payable

for retiring employees.
Pay Revision :

Vide his letter dated 08.06.2013, the Registrar of Co-operative Societies has revised the
pay scale with an increase of 21% (for the Pay plus D.A. as on 1.1.2011), with effect from
1.1.2011. The Bank has paid the arrears to the staff on 22.06.2013. The amount of arrears

aggregating to Rs.21.24 crores has been debited to the Profit and Loss Account of the Current

year.

During the year, the Bank has provided interest on matured deposits from maturity date of
the deposits till 31.03.2014, resulting in a change from previous year accounting policy and

the effect of the same has reduced the profit for the year by Rs.60,70,160/-.

Other SCBs (AIMAS) - Debit Rs.34,59,024.52(Net):

The balance represents account with 25 SCBs. There are some old entries in the reconciliation

of these accounts pending adjustment.

Contingent Liabilities

Contingent Liabilities on account of Bank Guarantees, Letters of Credit and Forward Contracts
are as follows :
(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars 31-03-2014 31-03-2013

Bank Guarantees 433 .40 68.70

Letters of Credit

Forward Contracts

Total 433.40 68.70
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( 11. Disclosure of Additional Information :

a) Investments :

(Amountin Rs.)

Investment Type Face Value Book Value Market Value

SLR - Permanent Category |2607,58,85,000.00 | 2615,38,54,311.00 | 2493,82,45,554.00

SLR -Current Category -- -- -

Non-SLR -Current Category| 3,30,76,90,000.00 | 3,26,74,74,000.00 | 3,21,88,58,857.00

Share in Co-op
Societies / Companies 47,000.00 47,000.00 35,001.00

b) Advances to directors, their relatives, companies / firms in which they are interested:
Fund based . Nil

Non-fund based (Guarantees, L/C, etc.) : Nil

c) Cost of Deposits - Average cost of Deposits is 8.64%

d) Position of NPA as on 31.03.2014

a. Gross NPA : Rs. 36,023.89 lakhs
b. Net NPA : Rs. 20,166.97 lakhs
¢. % of Gross NPA to total advances 1 4.27%
d. % of Net NPA to net advances : 2.44%

e¢) Movement of NPAs:

Particulars As on 31.03.13 As on 31.03.14
Percentage of Gross N.P.A. 4.62% 4.27%
Percentage of Net N.P.A. 2.76% 2.44%
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f) Profitability :

Interest income as a percentage of average working funds

: 851%

Non-interest income as a percentage of average working funds : 0.07%

Operating Profit as a percentage of average working funds

Return on Assets
Business (Deposits + Advances) per employee

Profit per employee

g) Provisions

: 0.53%

1 0.22%

: Rs.4107.01 lakhs
: Rs.7.37 lakhs

a. Provisions on NPAs required to be made

b. Provisions on NPAs actually made

. Provisions required to be made in respect
of overdue interest taken into income account,
gratuity fund, provident fund, arrears in

reconciliation of inter-branch account etc.

d. Provisions actually made in respect
of overdue interest taken into income account,
Gratuity Fund, Provident Fund and arrears in

reconciliation of inter-branch account.

e. Provisions required to be made on

depreciation in investments

Provisions actually made on depreciation in

investments.

Rs.99,16,99,758.20

Rs.158,56,92,456.17

1. Overdue interest Rs.7,28,33,387.52

2. Gratuity Fund Nil
3. Provident Fund Nil
4. Inter-branch Reconciliation NIL

1. Overdue interest Rs.8,05,14,790.03

2. Gratuity Fund Nil
3. Provident Fund Nil
4. Inter-branch Reconciliation NIL

Rs.35,88,24,224.00

Rs.35,88,24,224.00
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( h) Movement of Provisions :

Particulars Ason Ason
31.03.2013 31.03.2014
Towards NPAs 153,61,67,326.17 | 158,56,92,456.17

Towards depreciation on investments

28,23,54,021.00

35,88,24,224.00

Towards standard assets

38,68,63,121.07

38,68,63,121.07

Towards all other items under ‘g’ above

7,28,33,387.52

8,05,14,790.03

i) Payment of insurance premium to the DICGC, including arrears, if any :
Premium of Rs.2,81,44,437.00 remitted in full within the due date.
J) Penalty imposed by RBI for any violation:  NIL
k) Position of Inter Branch Reconciliation :
- Debit Credit
Period ]m:}i(:efs Amount I?Iﬁ:i‘i(fs Amount
Below 6 months - - 41 14,50,778.45
Between 6 month and 1 year 4 19,234.00 20 27,852.60
Between 1 year and 3 years - - - -
Above 3 years - - - - -
Clearing cheques (Entries of - 88,67,368.16 - 7,18,411.00
last working day)
Total 4 88,86,602.16 61 21,97,042.05

the current year figures.

R.ELANGOVAN  M.P.SIVAN ARUL

PRESIDENT MANAGING DIRECTOR

12) Previous year’s figures have been regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary to conform to

FOR THE TAMILNADUSTATEAPEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED

Dr.S. ELANGOVAN

DIRECTOR

. . . . . . . . : , C.10 Car i
Y. Blars G mausr w.u. Soudr gy@ar  Dr.erav.GlarmCeruar & rafllgumt ‘ _ M.N. 018030
BT GLosvmsaoTsmLn QUISGET  BULISE BT Glurgy Gosvmsmi SIDTTLIGILITG) GLosomami

PLACE : CHENNAI
\ DATE  :16.07.2014 J

As per our Report of even date attached
FOR V.SOUNDARARAJAN & Co.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Firm Registration N0.003943S

G.RAVIKUMAR K.MANOHAR

GENERAL MANAGER DY. GENERAL MANAGER

V.S. RAVIKUMAR
PARTNER
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THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD., CHENNAI -600 001
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 2014 AmountinRs.

Particulars

Cash Flow

Net Cash Flow

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Profit as per Profit & Loss Accounts before Taxes
Less : Opening balance of Profit & Loss Account

Adjustments :
Depreciation for the year

Net decrease in Reserve including overdue interest reserve
Branch Adjustments

Profit on sale of Investments

Profit on sale / acquisition of Land

Profit on sale of Fixed Assets

Undistributed Profit

Investment Fluctuation Reserve

Operating Profit before working capital changes

Increase in Deposits

Increase in Borrowings
Increase in Interest Payable
Decrease in Other Liabilities
Decrease in Interest Receivable
Increase in Loans & Advances
Increase in Other Assets

Cash flow from operating activities before taxes
Income Tax Paid
Net Cash flow from Operating Activities -A

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of Fixed Asset (net of sale proceeds of fixed assets)
Purchase of investments (net of profit on sale of investments)
Net Cash flow from Investing Activities -B

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Increase in Share Capital

Net Cash flow from financing A ctivities

Net increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year
Cash and cash equivalents at the close of the year
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents

54,30,87,247.67
43,23,78,670.76
11,07,08,576.91

3,59,06,433.92
68,63,91,558.27
6,08,12,102.80
(3,27,76,250.00)

(8,02,002.00)
(41,51,16,104.67)
(3,27,76,250.00)

41,23,48,065.23

1719,20,29,225.00
(373,36,25,760.00)
23,63,41,071.59
18,40,25,547.39
(30,97,08,302.56)
1019,32,46,936.91
61,30,69,191.27

2478,77,25,974.83
18,81,59,543.00

(3,36,70,809.20)
(6,13,28,97,189.00)

97,68,80,000.00

2459,95,66,431.83

(616,65,67,998.20)

97,68,80,000.00
1940,98,78,433.63

1037,22,92,758.28
2978,21,71,191.91
1940,98,78,433.63

FOR THE TAMILNADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LIMITED

Dr.S. ELANGOVAN
DIRECTOR

R.ELANGOVAN ML.P.SIVAN ARUL

PRESIDENT MANAGING DIRECTOR

Y. Bl BICSTUGTT 10.11. SIS QYUBaT  Dr.sTav. BlarmIGesireusor
SEWEVEUIT GLosviresoTsmin GULSG@ET  BULIc BT

PLACE : CHENNAI

DATE 1 16.07.2014

&- yeflGwmi

Gluirgy Guosvmerit

G.RAVIKUMAR K.MANOHAR
GENERAL MANAGER  DY. GENERAL MANAGER

G&%.10Goormess i

As per our Report of even date attached
FOR V. SOUNDARARAJAN & Co.,
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
Firm Registration No.003943S

V.S. RAVIKUMAR

PARTNER
M.N. 018030

ST IGILITS GLosvmsTiT
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STATUTORY AUDIT REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2014
(Under Banking Regulation Act, 1949 (AACS) and

Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act 1983 and Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules 1988)

TO THE MEMBERS OF
THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.,
CHENNALI - 600 001

1. We have audited the accompanying financial statements of THE TAMIL NADU
STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD., which comprises the Balance Sheet
as at 31st March, 2014, the Profit and Loss Account and the Cash Flow
Statement for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting

policies and other explanatory information.

Management s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

2. Management is responsible for the preparation of these financial statements in
accordance with the requirements of the Reserve Bank of India, the provisions of
the Banking Regulations Act, 1949 and Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983
and recognized accounting policies and practices, including the Accounting Standards
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This responsibility
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant
to the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor s Responsibility

3. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on
our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain
reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material

misstatement.
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4. An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected
depend on the auditor’s judgements. including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant
to the Bank’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of the accounting estimates made by management, as

well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

5. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate

to provide a basis for our qualified audit opinion.

Basis for Qualified Opinion

a. Accounting Standard AS 15, Employees Benefit is not followed in respect of
provision for pension and leave encashment as referred to in Notes No. 5 & 6, the

impact of which is not quantified.

b. Overstatement of Current Assets and Provisions as stated in Note No. 1 and Capital

and Advances as stated in Note No. 2.

Qualified Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to explanations
given to us, except for the effects of the matter described in the Basis for qualified
Opinion paragraph, the financial Statements give the information required by the
Act in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the

accounting principles generally accepted in India.
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a)

b)

In the case of the Balance Sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March
31, 2014.

In the case of the Profit and Loss Account, of the profit for the year ended on that
date and

In the case of the Cash Flow Statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on
that date.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

6.

The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in Form
A & B respectively of the Third Schedule of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949;

Subject to the limitations of the audit indicated in para 1 to 5 above, we report that:

a. We have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of the audit and have
found them to be satisfactory.

b. The transactions of the Bank which have come to our notice have been within the
powers of the Bank.

c. The returns received from the Offices and Branches of the Bank have been found
adequate for the purposes of our audit.

d. Except for the effect of the matters described in the Basis for Qualified Opinion
paragraph, in our opinion, the Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Account and Cash
Flow Statement comply with the Accounting Standards.

For V. SOUNDARARAJAN & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn. No. 003943S
Place : Chennai (V.S. RAVIKUMAR)
Date 16th July, 2014 Partner

M.No.018030
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| AWARDS I

2006-07
&
2008-09

1995-1996
1998-1999
2000-2001

2011-2012

2012-2013

2005-2006

From GOVT. OF INDIA

National Award received from the Hon’ble President of India
in Public recognition of outstanding performance in the field of
Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities.

From NABARD
Overall Best Performance Second Prize
-do- Second Prize
-do- Second Prize
From NCUI

National Award for “Best Performing Member Coop.
Organisation” received from National Cooperative Union of
India in recognition of the Contribution in Cooperative
Agricultural Credit (ST & MT) Sector.

National Award received by ACSTI for the Second Best
Performing Cooperative Training Institute during the first
National Colloquium on Cooperative Training conducted by

National Council for Cooperative Training.

From NHFDC

National Award received from National Handicapped Finance
and Development Corporation for the best performance in the
field of Empowerment of Persons With Disabilities
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AWARDS |

From NAFSCOB
1985-1986  Overall Best Performance Third Prize
1986-1987 -do- Second Prize
1987-1988 -do- Third Prize
1988-1989 -do- Second Prize
1989-1990  Social Goals Development Special Award
1990-1991  Overall Best Performance Second Prize
1991-1992 -do- First Prize
1992-1993  Social Goals Development Special Award
1993-1994  Operational Efficiency Special Award
1995-1996  Overall Best Performance First Prize
1996-1997 -do- First Prize
1996-1997  All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme Performance First Prize
1997-1998 -do- First Prize
1999-2000 -do- First Prize
2000-2001 Overall Best Performance First Prize
2001-2002 -do- Second Prize
2001-2002  All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme Performance Special Award
2003-2004 -do- Special Award
2004-2005 -do- Second Prize
2005-2006 -do- Second Prize
2006-2007 -do- First Prize
2008-2009 -do- First Prize
2008-2009  Overall Best Performance Second Prize
2009-2010  Overall Best Performance Third Prize
2010-2011 Overall Best Performance Third Prize
2009-2010  All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme Performance First Prize
2009-2010  Overall Best Performance Third Prize
2010-2011 Overall Best Performance Third Prize

2010-2011 All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme Performance First Prize
2011-2012  AllIndia Mutual Arrangement Scheme Performance First Prize
2011-2012 Overall Best Performance Second Prize
2012-2013  Overall Best Performance First Prize
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CHAIRMEN OF THE BANK

Sl. No. Name (Tvl.) Period
1. Dewan Bahadur Krishnasamy Row, C.L.LE. 1905 - 1921
2. Dr. S. Swaminathan 1921 - 1926
3. V. Ramadas Pantulu 1926 - 1941
4. Rao Sahib K. Sitaramaiya 1941
5. Rao Bahadur T.A. Ramalinga Chettiar 1941 - 1952
6. Bikkani Venkataratnam 1952 - 1953
7. Medai Dalavoi Kumaraswamy Mudaliar 1954 - 1957
8. R. Kanakasabai 1958 - 1973
9. C. Krishnamurthy (Vice-Chairman - Officiated as Chairman) 1973 - 1974
10. R. Kanakasabai 1974 - 1976
11. C.T. Dhandapani, Ex-M.P., M.L.A ., 1999 - 2001
12. Kavitha G . Rajendran Aug.-Sep. 2013
13. R. Elangovan (Vice President -Officiated as President.) Sep.2013-Mar.2014
14. R. Elangovan March 2014
SPECIAL OFFICERS OF THE BANK
' SI. No. Name (Tvl.) Period

1. M. Ahmed, .A.S., 1976 - 1980
2. R. Arumugham, B.A. (Hons.), B.L., M.B.A,, 1980 - 1983
3. T.R. Ramamurthy, B.Com., (Hons.), CAIIB 1983 - 1984
4. A.Shanmugam, B.A.,,H.D.C,, 1984 - 1987
5. Shakti Kanta Das, .A.S., 1987 - 1988
6. V. Lakshmi Ratan, . A.S., 1988
7. Shakti Kanta Das, [.A.S., 1988 - 1989
8. V. Karuppan, LA.S., 1989 - 1991
9. T.M. Arumugham, [.LA.S., 1991 - 1993
10. D. Murugaraj, LA.S., 1993 - 1996
11. R.Sriram, [LA.S., 1996 - 1999
12. R.S. Natarajan, M.A., M.B.A., HDC., 2001
13. P.S. Thirugnanam, M.A., M.B.A., HDC., 2001 - 2005
14. Ramesh Chand Meena, [.LA.S., 2005 - 2006
15. A.S. Govindarajan, M.A., HDC., 2006 - 2008
16. K.M. Thamizharasan, M.A_,B.L._ HDC,, 2008 - 2011
17. M.P. Sivan Arul, M.A., B.L.., MBA, HDC, CAIIB, 2011 - 2013
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ADMINISTRATORS OF THE BANK

| SL No. Name (Tvl.) Period |
1. M.P. Sivan Arul, M.A., B.L., MBA, HDC, CAIIB, 2013
MANAGING DIRECTORS OF THE BANK
[ SI. No. Name (Tvl.) Period
1. N.L. Heblikar 1973 - 1975
2. T.S.K. Chari 1975 - 1977
3. M. Ahmed 1977 - 1980
4, J.N. Krishnan 1997 - 2000
5. R.S. Natarajan 2000 - 2001
6. M.P. Sivan Arul 2013
SECRETARIES OF THE BANK
[ SI. No. Name (Tvl.) Period
1. V.C. Desikachary, Knt. (Honorary Secretary) 1905 - 1911
2. V.C. Rangaswami 1911 - 1936
3. K. Sundar Rao 1936
4, T. Raghavendra Rao 1937 - 1944
5. S. Rajarathnam 1944 - 1950
6. M.G. Padmanabha Mudaliar 1949 - 1950
7. C. Radhakrishna Chetty 1950 - 1964
8. D. Varthamanan 1964 - 1970 &
1972 - 1973
0. P.N.T. Chary 1970 - 1972
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VICE - CHAIRMEN OF THE BANK

Name (Tvl.) Period
1. Nawab Syed Mohamed Bahadur 1906 - 1918
2. Sri V.C. Desikachary, Kt 1918 - 1919
3. Thiru. P. Krishna Rao Pantulu Garu 1919 - 1920
4. Dr.S. Swaminathan 1920- 1921
5. Rao Bahadur T. Rangacharian 1921- 1923
6. Thiru. V. Ramados Pantulu 1923- 1926
7. Rao Sahib T. Srinivasa Rao 1926- 1932
8. Thiru. K. Bhashyam Iyengar 1932- 1938
0. Rao Sahib K.M. Singaravelu Mudaliar 1938- 1941
10. Rao Bahadur C. Gopal Menon May-Nov.1941
11. Thiru. K. Kalidas Pantulu 1941- 1943
12. Thiru. B. Venkata Ratnam 1943- 1945
13. Rao Sahib P. Kesava Rao 1945 - 1948
14. Thiru. R. Dasaratharama Reddi 1948- 1951
15. Thiru. Bikkini Venkatarathnam 1951- 1952
16. Thiru. Medai Dalavoi Kumaraswamy Mudaliar 1952- 1953
17. Dr. P. Natesan 1954- 1956
18. Thiru. R. Kanakasabai 1957- 1958
19. Dr. P. Natesan 1958- 1971
20. Thiru. C. Krishnamurthy 1971- 1976
21. Thiru. R. Avudaiyappan, M.L.A., 1999- 2001
22. Thiru. R. Elangovan 2013-2014
23. Thiru. S. Asaimani 2014
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GENERAL MANAGERS OF THE BANK

Name (Tvl.) Period

1. C.N. Sivabushanam 1974 - 1977
2. S.A. James 1978 - 1981
3. T.R. Ramamurthy 1981 - 1988
4. V.R. Ganapathy 1988 - 1997
5. T. Venkatachalam 1988 - 1997
6. R. Kaliyamoorthy 1989 - 1997
7. A. Paul Pandu Rangan 1995 - 1998
8. B. Kanakasabai 1997 - 1999
0. K.S. Nagarajan 1997 - 2000
10. G. Srinivasalu 1998 - 1998
11. MLV. Vasu (GM. Incharge) 2000 - 2003
12. C.R. Subramanian (GM. Incharge) 2004 - 2005
13. V. Krishnamurthy (GM. Incharge) 2005
14. K. Murali (GM. Incharge) 2005
15. T.N. Rajagopal (G.M. Incharge) 2006
16. V.Sukumaran (G.M. Incharge) 2007
17. N. Parthasarathy (G.M. Incharge) 2007
18. J.Selvaganapathy (G M. Incharge) 2007 - 2008
19. K.Gurunathan (GM. Incharge) 2007
20. M.P. Sivan Arul 2007 - 2011
21. G. Ravikumar 2011
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THE TAMIL NADU STATE APEX CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.

Offices of the Bank

Name of the Office Address Tel. No.
Head Office * No.4, (Old No.233), Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose Road, 25302300
Chennai- 600 001. 25302323
Fax:044-25340508, Email:tnschank@vsnl.com 25302313
Web: www.tnscbank.com
Branches:
Adambakkam West *# 12, New Colony Main Road, Chennai - 600 088. 22603793
Adyar * 32, First Main Road, Gandhi Nagar, Chennai - 600 020. 2441 0504
Alwarpet * 26, Sir C.V. Raman Road, Chennai - 600 018. 2499 4857
Alwarpet East 79, Luz Church Road, Chennai - 600 004. 2499 3462
Anna Nagar *# W/108, Anna Nagar, Chennai - 600 040. 26213104
Anna Nagar 388, School Road, Anna Nagar West, Chennai-600 101 26151159
Western Extension #$
Anna Silai 354, Triplicane High Road, Chennai - 600 005. 2854 5859
Ashok Nagar * 273-B, 10th Avenue, Chennai - 600 083. 2489 1645
Ayanavaram 366, Konnur High Road, Chennai - 600 023. 2674 3191
Besant Nagar 1, VI Cross Street, Chennai - 600 090. 24911137
Chetput Door No.40, 89, Harrington Road, Chennai - 600 031. 2836 2826
Chintadripet * 81, Swami Naicken Street, Chennai - 600 002. 2841 3525
Egmore* 73, Egmore High Road, Chennai - 600 008. 28194462
Jawahar Nagar 2, Ist Main Road, Chennai - 600 082. 26701314
K.K. Nagar 577, Alagirisamy Salai, Chennai - 600 078. 2366 2058
Kellys *# 90, Medavakkam Tank Road, Chennai - 600 010. 26424105
Kodambakkam 16, Duraisamy Road, Vadapalani, Chennai - 600 026. 24724115
Korattur *#$ Plot No. 8J-2, Main Road, Korattur, Chennai - 600 080. 2624 6011
Kottivakkam *# 8, AGS Colony, East Cost Road, Chennai 600 041. 2448 0376
Kotturpuram 12,Link St., IV Main Road, TNHB Colony, Chennai-600 085. 2447 0051
Mandaveli * 176, R.K.Mutt Road, Chennai - 600 028. 2493 8667
Mehta Nagar * 141, Nelson Manickam Road, Chennai - 600 029. 23742377
Mint 31, Mint Street, Chennai - 600 079. 25201085
Mogappair East $ Plot No. C-8, Block No. IV, Pari Salai, Chennai - 600 037. 2656 1678
Mogappair West $ PC14, Block - 3, Kambar Salai, Chennai - 600 037. 26256037
Mylapore-Tank 12, South Mada Street, Chennai - 600 004. 2464 3158
Contd...
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Name of the Office Address Tel. No.
Nungambakkam 177/1, Valluvar Kottam High Road, Chennai - 600 034. 2827 1382
Perambur 2/14, Vajravelu Street, Chennai - 600 011. 2559 5031
Periamet 34, Vepery High Road, Chennai - 600 007. 25612788
Porur# 1, Kundrathur Road, BHEL Nagar, Chennai - 600 116. 2482 6868
Purasawalkam 50, Purasawalkam High Road, Chennai - 600 007. 2642 3123
Royapettah 10, Royapettah High Road, Chennai - 600 014. 28132815
Royapuram * 125, S.N. Chetty Street, Chennai - 600 013. 25951054
Saidapet 100, Bazaar Road, Chennai - 600 015. 2433 9521
Santhome 44, Santhome High Road, Chennai- 600 004. 2464 0300
Shastri Nagar *#$ 38, Mahatma Gandhi Road, Chennai- 600 041. 2452 4419
Shenoy Nagar 12, Pulla Avenue, Chennai - 600 030. 2664 5834
Teynampet * 273, Anna Salai, Chennai- 600 018. 2432 1092
Theagaraya Nagar * 7, Coats Road, Chennai - 600 017. 28156852
Thiruvanmiyur “# 147, Il Main Road, Kamaraj Nagar, Chennai - 600 041. 2441 0655
Triplicane 151/1, Big Street, Chennai - 600 005. 2854 4562
Valasaravakkam 184, Arcot Road, Chennai 600 087. 24767790
Velachery # No.51-A, Velacherry Main Road, Chennai - 600 042. 22440803
Villivakkam * 111, M.T.H. Road, TNHB Complex, Chennai - 600 049. 2617 4092
Washermanpet 1087, Thiruvottiyur High Road, Chennai - 600 021. 2596 1861
West Mambalam *# 168-169, Lake View Road, Chennai - 600 033. 24740730

* NRI A/c. Facility | # Sunday Service Facility | $ ATM Facility

Guest House:

Udhagamandalam

Training Institute
Agri. Coop. Staff Training
Institute of TNSC Bank

Co-operators’ Guest House, Charring Cross,

Udhagamandalam

Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai - 600 051.
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AACS
AAIFR
AAVIN
ABB
ACS Fund
ACSTI
AIMAS
AMC
ATM
B.C.
B.R. Act
BIFR
BIRD
CBLO
CBS

CccC
CCIL
CEF
CIBIL
CIT
CMCHF
CRDF
CRM
CRAR
CRR
CTB
CTS
CUB
D.D.
DAP
DCCB
DICGC
DLMRC
ECS
EFT
ELCOT
FIMMDA
G.O.1.
H.L.
HRD
HSM
I.T.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

As Applicable to Co-op. Societies

Appellate Authority for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction
Tamil Nadu Coop. Milk Producers’ Federation
Any Branch Banking

Agricultural Credit (Stabilisation) Fund
Agricultural Co-operative Staff Training Institute
All India Mutual Arrangement Scheme

Annual Maintenance Contract

Automated Teller Machine

Bills for Collection

Banking Regulations Act

Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction
Bankers’ Institute of Rural Development
Collaterised Borrowing and Lending Obligations
Core Banking Solutions

Cash Credit

Clearing Corporation of India Ltd.,

Co-operative Education Fund

Credit Information Bureau of India Ltd.

City Improvement Trust

Chennai Metropolitan Co-op. Housing Federation Ltd.
Co-operative Research and Development Fund
Customer Relationship Management

Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio

Cash Reserve Ratio

Co-operative Town Bank

Cheque Truncation System

Co-operative Urban Bank

Demand Draft

Development Action Plan

District Central Co-operative Bank

Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation
District Level Monitoring and Review Committee
Electronic Clearing System

Electronic Funds Transfer

Electronics Corporation of Tamil Nadu

Financial Intermediary in Money Market Dealers Association
Government of India

Handloom

Human Resources Development

Hardware Security Module

Information Technology
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ICDP Integrated Co-operative Development Project
IDRBT Institute for Development and Research in Banking Technology
IFCI Industrial Finance Corporation of India
IFR Investment Fluctuation Reserve
ILR Internal Lendable Resource
IRDA Insurance Regulatory Development Authority
INFINET Indian Financial Network
ISB Industries Service Business
KCC Kisan Credit Card
KVIC Khadi and Village Industries Commission
LAN Local Area Network
LIBOR London Inter-Banks Offered Rate
LT Long Term
M.O.U. Memorandum of Understanding
MAP Massive Assistance Programme
MI Minimum Involvement
MICR Magnetic Ink Character Recognition
MT Medium Term
MTC Medium Term Conversion
MTCR Medium Term Conversion Rephasement
NABARD National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development
NAFSCOB National Federation of State Co-op. Banks Ltd.
NAIS National Agricultural Insurance Scheme
NCC National Clearing Cell
NCDC National Co-operative Development Corporation
NEFT National Electronic Funds Transfer
NDR Net Disposable Resources
NDS Negotiated Dealing System
NFS Non-farm Sector
NHFDC National Handicapped Finance Development Corporation
NIC National Informatics Centre
NODC Non-Overdue Cover
NODP National Oil Seeds Development Project
NPA Non-Performing Asset
NPCI National Payment Corporation of India
NR (E) A/c. Non-Resident (External) Account
NR (O) A/c. Non-Resident (Ordinary) Account
NSP National Sericulture Project
OPP Oilseeds Production Programme
oM Order Matching
OPTP Oil Seeds Production Thrust Programme
P.L. Powerloom
\ PACCS Primary Agricultural Co-operative Credit Society
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PDAI
PDS
PSU
PWCS
RBI
RCS
RPCD
RRB
RTGS
SAO
SCB
SDS
SGL
SGSY
SHG
SIDBI
SLMRC
SLR
SLRC
SRTO
SSI

ST
SWG
TAICO Bank
TANSI
TAHDCO
TASCO
TCS
TIIC
TNCCF
TNCHF

TNCSARD Bank :

TNEB
TIDCO

UPS
VAMNICOM
WAN

WDRA

Primary Dealers Association of India

Public Distribution System

Public Sector Undertakings

Primary Weavers’ Co-operative Society

Reserve Bank of India

Registrar of Co-operative Societies

Rural Planning and Credit Department

Regional Rural Bank

Real Time Gross Settlement

Seasonal Agricultural Operations

State Co-operative Bank

State Drafts Scheme

Subsidiary General Ledger

Swarna Jayanthi Gram Swarojgar Yojana
Self-Help Group

Small Industries Development Bank of India

State Level Monitoring and Review Committee
Statutory Liquidity Ratio

State Level Review Committee

Small Road Transport Operators

Small Scale Industries

Short Term / Sales Tax

Self-employed Weavers Group

Tamil Nadu Industrial Co-operative Bank

Tamil Nadu Small Industries Corporation

Tamil Nadu Adi-Dravidar Housing and Development Corporation
Tamil Nadu Sugar Corporation Ltd.

Tata Consultancy Services

Tamil Nadu Industrial Investment Corporation
Tamil Nadu Co-operative Consumers Federation
Tamil Nadu Co-operative Housing Federation
Tamil Nadu Co-operative State Agriculture and Rural Development Bank
Tamil Nadu Electricity Board

Tamil Nadu Industrial Development Corporation
Uninterruptible Power Supply

Vaikunth Mehta National Institute of Co-operative Management
Wide Area Network

Warehouse Development and Regulatory Authority
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